
Robbinsdale Area Schools
School Board Meeting 

Monday, February 3, 2025 - 6:00 PM
Education Service Center Boardroom

4148 Winnetka Ave N
New Hope, MN 55427 

School Board Business Meeting
Study (Work) Session will begin 10 minutes after adjournment of the Business Meeting. 

1. Call to Order and Roll Call
Dr. Greta Evans-Becker, School Board Chair

2. Approval of the Agenda (Voice Vote)
Dr. Greta Evans-Becker, School Board Chair

3. Rdale Proud: Northport - Building Assets, Reducing Risks (BARR) Program (15 
minutes)
Lisa Barnholdt, Principal at Northport Elementary
Erin Finn, Multi-Tiered System of Supports (MTSS) and BARR Coordinator and 
District Alum

4. Special Report: Minnesota Department of Education (MDE) Office of American 
Indian Education - Annual Compliance Report (10 minutes)
Beth Tepper, Director of Achievement and Integration
Cathy Estrada, Chair of the Robbinsdale Area Schools (RAS) American Indian 
Parent Advisory Committee (AIPAC)
Yvonne Strong, Secretary of the RAS AIPAC
Kirby Hoberg and Aunnie Kramber, Members of the RAS AIPAC

5. Superintendent’s Report (10 minutes)
Dr. Teri Staloch, Superintendent

6. Superintendent Evaluation Statement (5 minutes)
Dr. Greta Evans-Becker, School Board Chair

7. Strategic Theme A: Academic Achievement (30 minutes)
Bridget Dooley, Director of Elementary Curriculum and Federal Programs
Dr. Frank Herman, Director of College and Career Pathways
Arden Leali-Broberg, Director of Technology Integration and Media Services
Matt Pletcher, Director of Secondary Curriculum and Multilingual Programs

8. Operations
A. Action - Resolution Adopting 2024-2025 Revised Budget (15 minutes) (Roll 

Call Vote)
Kristen Hoheisel, Chief Financial Officer

B. Action - FY24 Final Audit Report (5 minutes) (Roll Call Vote)
Kristen Hoheisel, Chief Financial Officer

C. Action: 2024-2025 School Board Calendar Change (5 minutes) (Voice Vote)
Dr. Greta Evans-Becker, School Board Chair

D. Action - Resolution for 2025-2026 Non-Resident Student Enrollment Capacity 
Limits (5 minutes) (Roll Call Vote)
Kristen Hoheisel, Chief Financial Officer

E. Action - Resolution of Disavowal of December 10, 2024 Sun Post Letter and 
Adopting a Statement in Response (10 minutes) (Roll Call Vote)
Dr. Greta Evans-Becker, School Board Chair

F. Ad Hoc Safety and Security Committee Report (5 minutes)
Member(s) of the Committee
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Robbinsdale Area Schools
School Board Meeting 

Monday, February 3, 2025 - 6:00 PM
Education Service Center Boardroom

4148 Winnetka Ave N
New Hope, MN 55427 

G. Governance Policy and Procedure Manual Task Force Report (5 minutes)
ReNae Bowman, School Board Clerk
Dr. Greta Evans-Becker, School Board Chair

H. Action - Resignation of Director Sharon E. Brooks (5 minutes) (Voice Vote)
Dr. Greta Evans-Becker, School Board Chair

I. Policy Committee Report (5 minutes)
Member(s) of the Policy Committee

J. Administrative Reports (10 minutes)
Dr. Teri Staloch, Superintendent

9. Action - Consent Agenda (5 minutes) (Roll Call Vote)
Dr. Greta Evans-Becker, School Board Chair
A. Administrative

1. Draft Minutes
B. Personnel Reports

1. Licensed Staff Personnel Report
2. Non-Licensed Staff Personnel Report

C. Financial Reports
1. Bi-Monthly Disbursement Report for February 4, 2025

10. Closed Session per Minnesota Statute 13D.05, Subdivision 3 (b) for attorney-client 
privilege regarding the warehouse. (30 minutes)
Dr. Greta Evans-Becker, School Board Chair

11. Future Events
12. Adjourn the Meeting (Voice Vote)

Dr. Greta Evans-Becker, School Board Chair
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Northport
Rdale Proud  

Lisa Barnholdt Erin Finn 
Principal MTSS/BARR Coordinator
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We empower each other to create a 
culture of learning through 

high expectations and positive 
relationships to 

achieve our unique potential.

Northport Belief Statement
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What is BARR? 
BARR is a grant funded, research-based framework designed to 
improve student outcomes through
● Fostering positive relationships 
● Focusing on student strengths
● Developing teacher collaboration
● Leveraging teacher expertise and family communication

Essential Components
● Small Block 
● Big Block 
● Community Connect
● U-Time

BARR Implementation at 
Northport Elementary
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Create a supportive school 
environment that

enhances student achievement, 
reduces behavioral needs and 

promotes equity.

Program Goal 
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BARR unites our values and 
goals while creating a 
streamlined process of 
communication.

The program cultivates 
positive relationships and 
high academic expectations; 
it allows us to focus on the 
whole child.

PLC  -  ILT  -  

MTSS
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Small Block Big Block Community Connect

Small Block meets 
weekly during PLC 
time, discussing 
student strengths, 
needs, SMART goals 
and interventions or 
strategies. Every 
student is discussed at 
this level of our MTSS 
process. 
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Small Block Big Block Community Connect

Small Block meets 
weekly during PLC 
time, discussing 
student strengths, 
needs, SMART goals 
and interventions or 
strategies. Every 
student is discussed at 
this level of our MTSS 
process. 

Big Block conducts 
twice monthly 
meetings in cross 
grade level teams. 
Students are moved 
from Small Block to 
Big Block when new 
interventions are 
needed. 
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Small Block Big Block Community Connect

Small Block meets 
weekly during PLC 
time, discussing 
student strengths, 
needs, SMART goals 
and interventions or 
strategies. Every 
student is discussed at 
this level of our MTSS 
process. 

Big Block conducts 
twice monthly 
meetings in cross 
grade level teams. 
Students are moved 
from Small Block to 
Big Block when new 
interventions are 
needed. 

Community Connect 
is the team that works 
to address student 
needs within our 
school, collaborating 
with community 
partners (People’s Inc. 
and Connect for School 
Success).

13
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http://www.youtube.com/watch?v=IpdgGkbhdOU


● 100% of students and staff have 
participated in 16 U-Times

● Over 40% of students were discussed 
by collaborative groups 

201 - Small block
45 - Big Block
14 - Community connect

 Success Stories
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● Growth data in Kindergarten: early reading, 
79% at typical to aggressive growth

● aMath is exceeding our target goal 
○ 70% typical to aggressive growth

● Third Grade math growth data
○ 73% typical to aggressive growth

 Success Stories
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● Improved culture of learning 

○ Office call data decreased to 
lowest at NPE since we’ve been 
keeping track March 2022

● Over 100 students nominated to be 
“Trailblazers” 

● Over 490 people attended our last 
family engagement event

 Success Stories
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● BARR Big Blocks
○ “That was the coolest thing I have 

done in my teaching career.” 
● Fewer students being referred to child 

study than previous years
● Principal and Coordinator have been 

asked to serve on BARR panel discussion 
at national conference

SIP Process: Success Stories

18



“Northport Elementary Staff have shown true 
dedication to the BARR model by engaging 

students in U-Time lessons, having intentional 
student and data driven discussions during 

block meetings, and encouraging a 
school-wide strength-based approach while 
supporting every student in both academic 

and non-academic areas.” 

-Katie Bruns, BARR Systems Coach

Testimonial from BARR team 

19



Questions? 

20
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Superintendent’s
Board Report

Feb. 3, 2025

Dr. Teri Staloch
Superintendent
Robbinsdale Area Schools
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Our mission
The mission of 

Robbinsdale Area Schools 
is to inspire and educate 

all learners to develop 
their unique potential and 

positively contribute to 
their community.
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Black History Month
Overview: February is Black History Month, and Rdale is 
committed to honoring and celebrating Black history, 
culture, and achievements. Join us on Wednesday, Feb. 
12, from 5:30-7:30 p.m. at Robbinsdale Middle School for a 
special community event.

Impact: This celebration brings students, families, and 
the community together to learn, reflect, and engage in 
meaningful conversations about Black history.

All are welcome: A free meal will be provided, and all are 
welcome to take part in this evening of education, 
connection, and celebration.
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Planting the seeds of learning
Overview: The beautiful weather on Jan. 30 
made it the perfect day to start a garden! Kids at 
Neill Adventure Club worked together to fill 
planters with dirt and topsoil before planting 
carrots, lettuce, dill, chives, and marigolds.

Impact: Over the next few months, they will take 
turns checking on the plants and watering them, 
learning teamwork and responsibility along the 
way.
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Planting the seeds of learning
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AHS students shine for NASA
Overview: AHS students attended the 
NASA Human Research Program 
International Biomedical Conference in 
Austin, Texas, representing Rdale as a 
NASA HUNCH Center of Excellence.

Achievements: They presented to NASA, 
Axiom, the Air Force, and international 
space partners, receiving valuable 
feedback and recognition. They also 
tackled real-world challenges, toured the 
NASA HUNCH Assembly Facility, and more!

37



AHS students shine for NASA
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State of the District Town Hall
Event: The Town Hall at Armstrong High 
School on Jan. 23 drew over 90 community 
members. The discussion focused on the 
district’s financial outlook and future 
planning.

Highlights: Interpreter services ensured 
accessibility. Two dozen speakers shared 
feedback.

Impact: The event reinforced the district’s 
commitment to transparency. 
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Vision 2030 Team kicks off
Event: The first Reimagine Rdale: Vision 
2030 Team meeting took place Jan. 29 and 
brought together over 46 amazing people.

Highlights: Members reviewed key data, 
shared priorities, and focused on student 
success and equity.

Impact: The event reinforced the district’s 
commitment to transparency. 
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Vision 2030 Team kicks off
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Reimagine Rdale:
Vision 2030 Community Survey
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Community Survey: Students

43



Community Survey: Staff
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Community Survey: Families
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Reimagine Rdale:
Community Events

Community engagement is at the heart of Reimagine Rdale. In February and March, 
we’re hosting eight district-wide events, including two virtual sessions. Four will focus 
on engaging our Indigenous, Pan African, Somali, and Latino communities. All 
meetings will go from 5:30 to 7:30 p.m.

● Feb. 11 – Plymouth Middle School
● Feb. 19 – Virtual
● Feb. 24 – Sandburg Middle School (Pan African Community)
● Feb. 26 – Robbinsdale Middle School (Somali Community Engagement)
● March 10 – FAIR Crystal (Indigenous Community Engagement)
● March 19 – Robbinsdale Spanish Immersion (Latino Community Engagement)
● March 24 – Virtual
● March 26 – Meadow Lake Elementary School

46



Thank you
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Strategic Plan
Priority Work

Status Update to the Board of Education
Arden Broberg, Bridget Dooley, Frank Herman, Matt Pletcher

Theme A
Academic Achievement
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1. Discuss Priority Work as it relates to 
the Strategic Plan

2. Showcase the work being 
performed 

3. Identify plans, timelines and next 
steps moving forward

Purpose
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Theme A
Academic Achievement
Objectives
● Enhance cultural relevance of curriculum for 

students
● Enhance an equitable learning system from 

early childhood to adults
● Deepen preparation for life, college and 

career

Strategic Theme

iStock
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Strategic Theme
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Team Champion, Members A1  
A1: Enhance cultural relevance of curriculum for students

Team Champion:
Matt Pletcher

Team members:
Shannon Lacy, Tony Patterson, Cheryl Ulik,                                                 
Jeff Goodwine, Shirrie Jackson 
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Priority Work
1. All staff are trained and implementing 

Culturally and Linguistically 
Responsive Teaching strategies

2. Continue Science of Reading training
3. Full implementation of Bridge2Read
4. Acquire a new K-5 ELA curricular 

resource

2024-25 Priority Work A1
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Key Performance Indicators
A1

● Staff are embedding CLRT strategies in 
their daily lessons

● All K-3 classroom teachers are teaching 
Bridge2Read lessons daily

58



● Train K-5 licensed staff and principals
● Develop and implement a monthly coaching 

model
● Provide a monthly analysis of fidelity information 

to each site
● Offer weekly coaching meetings

Deliverables for 2024-25 A1
Full implementation of Bridge2Read
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● Form a K-5 literacy advisory committee
● Review state-approved resources
● Offer a curricular resource fair
● Develop a recommendation for the acquisition 

of a new resource

Deliverables for 2024-25 A1
Acquire a new K-5 ELA Curricular Resource 
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All Staff

Full implementation 

June 2025

Admin and 
Staff
Provide 
recommendations  to 
administration to 
share with building 
level staff 

April / May 2025

Strategic 
Plan A group
Plan A group 
reconvene to monitor 
fidelity of 
implementation based 
on feedback

Mar / April 2025

Learning 
Leaders review

Share forms and 
process with 
Learning Leaders 
for feedback 

Feb / Mar 2025

Internal 
staff review
Principals, directors, 
and C&I  develop the 
training and 
monitoring plan; 
District Directors 
review

Sep/ Oct 2024

Cabinet 
review
Cabinet to review 
working documents, 
process, roll-out and 
training plan  for 
input / edits

Jan / Feb 2025

Action Plan A1
Full implementation of Bridge2Read
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All Staff

Full implementation 
of new resource

Sept 2025

Admin and 
Staff

Provide revised 
documents to 
administration to 
share with 
building level staff 

April / May 2025

Strategic 
Plan A group

Planning group to 
reconvene to revise 
checklist(s) based 
on feedback

Mar / April 2025

Learning 
Leaders review

Share with Learning 
Leaders for 
feedback 

Feb / Mar 2025

Internal 
staff review

Directors, C&I, 
administrators and 
teachers review the 
READ Act, focusing 
on curricular 
resources

Dec / Jan 2025

Cabinet 
review

Cabinet review 
working documents 
for input / edits 

Jan / Feb 2025

Action Plan A1
Acquire a new K-5 ELA Curricular Resource 
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Team Champion, Members A2
A2: Enhance an equitable learning system from early childhood to adults

Team Champion:
Bridget Dooley
Director of Curriculum and Instruction
Arden Leali-Broberg
Director of Technology Integration and Media                                                          
Services

Team members:
Beth Tepper, Stacy Olstadt, Emily James, Patrick Burrage, Kelly Anderson, 
Arden Leali-Broberg, Shalinda Sherrod, MJ Adams

Meetings:
9/11, 10/21, 10/29, 11/7, 11/14, 11/25, 12/2
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2024-25 Priority Work A2
Priority Work
● Measure and improve teacher practices for planning, 

delivering, and implementing effective instruction, and 
effectively assessing students’ learning and reflection

● Improve and standardize coaching practices in all 
buildings, including increasing access to coaching

● Next year - revitalize PLC work to intentionally connect 
work to the District Strategic Plan Priorities, School 
Improvement Plan, and Rdale specific planning, 
instructional, and assessment practices and strategies
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Key Performance Indicators
A2

● Teachers are Proficient in all 4 domains of the 
Framework for Effective Teaching

● Evaluators are consistent in observations and have an 
understanding of the FET for daily practice

● Teachers utilize the FET for daily practice including 
planning, delivery and implementation, and 
assessment

● Teachers have access to and utilize coaching
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● Comprehensive analysis of Observation Data for teacher 
proficiency, teacher growth, and inter-rater reliability 
measures

● Comprehensive analysis of coaching practices district-wide
● Professional development and other support needs 

identified and planned for
● Framework for Effective Teaching including Rdale specific 

practices and strategies in alignment with the Strategic 
Plan

● Inter-rater reliability assessment tool and Professional 
Learning

Deliverables for 2024-25 A2
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Action Plan A2

All Staff

Comprehensive 
Framework for 
Teaching put into 
Action.; Interrater 
Reliability PD 

August 2025

Plan for 
2025-2026
Create plans for the 
25-26 school year for 
teacher improvement, 
coaching, and 
support. 

April / May 2025

Set Goals

Present data findings, 
goals, and 
recommendations to 
Cabinet and Principals 
for feedback. 

Mar / April 2025

Analysis

Use data collected to 
set goals, plan 
professional 
development, and 
make suggestions 
for teacher 
improvement and 
support.  Inter-Rater 
reliability PD

Feb / Mar 2025

Plan Data 
Collection
Determine the 
source of data and 
what metrics will be 
used. Determine 
what is the current 
state of teacher 
performance and 
support in Rdale.

Dec / Jan 2025

Analyze Baseline Data of Teacher Performance

Data 
Collection
Collect data, 
organize and analyze 
data, in order to 
draw conclusions 
and determine needs 
and goals. 

Jan / Feb 2025

A2: Enhance an equitable learning system from early childhood to adults
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Action Plan A2

All Staff

Training provided 
for the new FET as 
well as plan for how 
teachers will 
continue to receive 
support, training, 
and help to put the 
FET into practice. 

August 2025

Plan for Evaluator 
Training

Create a inter-rater 
reliability assessment 
tool and plan for 
professional 
development for 
evaluators to ensure 
inter-rater reliability 
and consistency. 

April / May 2025

Set Goals

Use the new FET, and 
the feedback from 
stakeholders, set goals 
and plan for SY 25-26 
support, professional 
development, and 
other needs. 

Mar / April 2025

Gather 
Feedback
Present draft FET to 
Cabinet and 
principals for 
feedback. Present to 
QComp. 

Feb / Mar 2025

Explore 
Current Models
Examine and assess 
current teaching 
framework and 
practices in use. 
Identify gaps and 
areas of 
improvement.

Dec / Jan 2025

Implementing Framework for Effective Teaching

Update/
Revise Current 
Model
Revise the current 
teaching framework 
as needed to align 
with Rdale specific 
practices and 
strategies.  

Jan / Feb 2025

A2: Enhance an equitable learning system from early childhood to adults
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Team Champion, Members A3

A3: Deepen preparation for life, college and career

Team Champions:
Frank Herman

Team members:
Alex Winn, Anne Grui, Larry Tate, Joel Mehring, 
Charles Johnson-Nixon, Krista Range,                                                   
Jen Ouellette-Schramm
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2024-25 Priority Work A3
Priority Work
1. Increase opportunities for                                              

applied career experiences
2. Integrate career exploration                                                    

within the PK-12 curriculum
3. Define the essential characteristics of the future 

graduate in collaboration with our community, and 
align learning opportunities for all students 
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Key Performance Indicators A3
● All 6-12 students have access to a 

career and college exploration 
curriculum/platform 

● All staff will have access to utilize    
the college and career lesson 
planning guides and curriculum

● Career Pathways aligned to student 
choice, community needs and 
industry standards.
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● Build out RPathways experiences and 
exploration to include courses, work- 
study, internships, and apprenticeships

● Increase CTE (Career and Technical 
Education) and college credit course 
offerings

● Create an advisory committee
● Xello training (college and career 

readiness platform) for 6-12 school 
counselors and advisory coordinators

Deliverables for 2024-25 A3
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Advisory/focus 
Groups

Gather input. Review  
implementation, 
adjust as needed, 
collect data points, 
map out 25-26 plan 

RPathways 
Internships & 
Industry 
Certifications

Expand our internship 
program by meeting 
with student groups 
and  business 
partners

Credential 
Opportunities 
for Teachers

Provide resources and 
support for teachers 
interested in wanting 
to teach concurrent 
college credit courses

Increase CTE 
Certified 
Teachers

Provide resources to 
teachers to get their 
CTE certification to 
increase CTE courses.

2024-2025 School Year

Explore 
current 
opportunities 
for student 
experiences
In collaboration with 
school and 
community partners, 
expand 
opportunities for 
student exploration 
and experiences

Sep/ Oct 2024

Increase opportunities for applied career experiences

Action Plan

Build out 
RPathways 
elements

To implement the 
following in each 
Pathway: Work-study, 
College credit courses, 
Internships, CTE 
courses, exploration 
activities

May/ June 202573



Pathways 
and 
Counseling 
staff

Review spring 
implementation, 
adjust as needed, 
collect data points, 
map out 25-26 plan

Aug/Sept 2025

Implementation

All students 6-12 will 
complete college 
and career lesson(s) 
and career interest 
inventories

April / May 2025

Strategic 
feedback 
from 
stakeholders

Planning group to 
gather feedback 
from teachers, 
admin and 
counselors and 
revise based on 
feedback

Mar / April 2025

Counselor 
planning 
group
A planning group of 
counselors will 
recommend the 
lesson development 
plan and spring 
rollout for each 
grade level 6-12

Feb / Mar 2025

Integrate 
College and 
Career 
Exploration

Develop a model 
and rollout plan for 
Xello (College and 
Career readiness 
platform) 6-12

Nov -Jan 2025

Integrate career exploration within the PK-12 curriculum 

Xello 
training for 
6-12 
counselors

All 6-12 grade 
counselors will be 
trained on how to 
utilize Xello for 
college and career 
planning 

Jan / Feb 2025

Action Plan
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‭Agenda Item: 8‬

‭School Board of Robbinsdale Area Schools‬
‭Business Meeting – February 3, 2025‬

‭AGENDA SECTION:‬ ‭Operations‬
‭ITEM:‬ ‭8.A. Resolution Adopting 2024-2025 Revised Budget‬

‭PRESENTER:‬ ‭Kristen Hoheisel, Chief Financial Officer‬

‭Recommended Motion:‬ ‭Approve the resolution adopting 2024-2025 revised budget.‬

‭Yes‬ ‭No‬ ‭Abstention‬

‭Helen Bassett‬

‭ReNae Bowman‬

‭Sharon E. Brooks‬

‭Dr. Greta‬
‭Evans-Becker‬

‭Aviva Hillenbrand‬

‭Kim Holmes‬

‭Caroline Long‬

‭Motion by:‬‭________________________________‬ ‭Yes‬‭:‬‭________‬ ‭Passed‬‭: ________‬

‭Second by:‬‭_______________________________‬ ‭No:‬‭________‬ ‭Failed:‬‭_________‬

‭Abstentions:‬‭_______________________________________________________________‬
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June 30, 2025 Net Increase

General Fund - 01 July 1, 2024 Revenues Expenditures Transfers Proj. Balance or Decrease
Unassigned - 422 (666,488)          177,926,687         191,021,210       1,379,751            (12,381,260)          (11,714,772)          

-0.46% -5.78%

Restricted FB

Student Activities - 401 401 97,629             58,656                  58,656                -                       97,629                  -                        

Scholarships - 402 402 492,064           13,000                  7,000                  -                       498,064                6,000                    FB

Staff Development - 403 403 -                   1,673,593             1,791,751           118,158               -                        -                        FB

Capital Projects Levy - 407 407 4,803,712        6,642,660             6,638,660           -                       4,807,712             4,000                    
FB

Literacy Incentive - 412 412 465,964           454,716                -                      -                       920,680                454,716                
FB

American Indian - 420 420 11,216             180                       38,853                27,457                 -                        (11,216)                 FB

Operating Capital - 424 424 2,071,487        4,807,824             5,312,270           -                       1,567,041             (504,446)               
FB

Learning & Development - 428 428 -                   2,239,247             2,177,094           (62,153)                -                        -                        FB

Area Learning Center - 434 434 1,275,522        2,000,000             2,072,650           -                       1,202,872             (72,650)                 
FB

Gifted & Talented - 438 438 -                   149,407                131,837              (17,570)                -                        -                        

English Learner - 439 439 -                   -                        -                      -                       -                        -                        

Library Aid - 443 443 -                   1,000,830             -                      (1,000,830)           -                        -                        

Achievement & Integration - 448 448 -                   2,708,061             2,317,248           (390,813)              -                        -                        

Safe Schools - 449 449 -                   574,752                520,752              (54,000)                -                        -                        
FB

Teacher Comp Read Act Trng - 457 457 -                   -                        -                      -                       -                        -                        
FB

Long-Term Fac Maint - 467 467 520,486           1,131,062             1,102,982           -                       548,566                28,080                  

Medical Assistance - 472 472 969,933           885,000                888,313              -                       966,620                (3,313)                   

Subtotal Restricted 10,708,013      24,338,988           23,058,066         (1,379,751)           10,609,184           (98,829)                 

Nonspendable

Prepaids 358,405           -                        -                      -                       358,405                -                        

Subtotal Nonspendable - 460 358,405           -                        -                      -                       358,405                -                        

Assigned Funds

     Assigned - " " 1,354,137        -                        -                      -                       1,354,137             -                        

Subtotal Assigned - 462 1,354,137        -                        -                      -                       1,354,137             -                        

Total General Fund 11,754,067      202,265,675         214,079,276       -                       (59,534)                 (11,813,601)          

Food Service Fund - 02

Nonspendable

Inventory 72,722             -                        -                      72,722                  -                        

Subtotal Nonspendable - 460 72,722             -                        -                      -                       72,722                  -                        

Restricted - 464 4,525,587        9,382,192             9,455,864           -                       4,451,915             (73,672)                 

Total Food Servce 4,598,309        9,382,192             9,455,864           -                       4,524,637             (73,672)                 

Community Services - 04

Nonspendable

Prepaids 595                  -                        -                      -                       595                       -                        

Inventory -                   -                        -                      -                       -                        -                        

Subtotal Nonspendable - 460 595                  -                        -                      -                       595                       -                        
FB

Restricted - 464 464 34,759             66,639                  66,639                -                       34,759                  -                        

Restricted / Reserved FB

Community Ed - 431 431 2,351,078        7,637,373             7,834,487           -                       2,153,964             (197,114)               FB

ECFE - 432 432 387,875           1,183,399             1,337,758           -                       233,516                (154,359)               
FB

Adult Basic Ed - 447 447 494,874           1,585,733             1,540,973           -                       539,634                44,760                  
FB

School Readiness - 444 444 225,810           1,094,105             1,292,302           -                       27,613                  (198,197)               

Restricted/Reserved - Subtotal 3,459,637        11,500,610           12,005,520         -                       2,954,727             (504,910)               

Unassigned - 463 -                   -                        -                      -                       -                        -                        

Total Community Education 3,494,991        11,567,249           12,072,159         -                       2,990,081             (504,910)               

Construction - 06

Restricted/Reserved

LTFM - 467 12,363,311      -                        -                      -                       12,363,311           -                        

Restricted/Reserved - Subtotal 12,363,311      -                        -                      -                       12,363,311           -                        

Restricted - 464 261,494           19,633,125           19,725,074         -                       169,545                (91,949)                 

Total Construction Fund 12,624,805      19,633,125           19,725,074         -                       12,532,856           (91,949)                 

Debt Service - 07

Restricted - 464 1,193,283        22,538,584           22,344,805         -                       1,387,062             193,779                

Total Debt Service Fund 1,193,283        22,538,584           22,344,805         -                       1,387,062             193,779                

Internal Service - 20 (446,814)          22,375,000           22,738,000         -                       (809,814)               (363,000)               

OPEB Irrevocable Trust - 45 12,465,838      750,000                1,710,000           -                       11,505,838           (960,000)               

OPEB Debt Service - 47 518,128           1,681,423             1,756,500           -                       443,051                (75,077)                 

Total All Funds: 46,202,607      290,193,248         303,881,678       -                       32,514,177           (13,688,430)          

ROBBINSDALE
Budget Overview

Revised Budget Summary 2024-25

Prepared byTodd NetzkeSchool Management Services Page 1
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‭Agenda Item: 8‬

‭School Board of Robbinsdale Area Schools‬
‭Business Meeting – February 3, 2025‬

‭AGENDA SECTION:‬ ‭Operations‬
‭ITEM:‬ ‭8.B. FY24 Final Audit Report‬

‭PRESENTER:‬ ‭Kristen Hoheisel, Chief Financial Officer‬

‭Recommended Motion:‬ ‭Approve the FY24 final audit report.‬

‭Yes‬ ‭No‬ ‭Abstention‬

‭Helen Bassett‬

‭ReNae Bowman‬

‭Sharon E. Brooks‬

‭Dr. Greta‬
‭Evans-Becker‬

‭Aviva Hillenbrand‬

‭Kim Holmes‬

‭Caroline Long‬

‭Motion by:‬‭________________________________‬ ‭Yes‬‭:‬‭________‬ ‭Passed‬‭: ________‬

‭Second by:‬‭_______________________________‬ ‭No:‬‭________‬ ‭Failed:‬‭_________‬

‭Abstentions:‬‭_______________________________________________________________‬
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‭To:‬ ‭Members of the School Board‬
‭Teri Staloch, Superintendent‬

‭From:‬ ‭Kristen Hoheisel, Chief Financial Officer‬
‭Date:‬ ‭February 3, 2025‬
‭Re:‬ ‭Action - FY24 Final Audit Report‬

‭The School Board is asked to approve the FY24 Audit that was presented to the School Board for‬
‭action on February 3, 2025.‬

‭The School District has received an unmodified opinion on the audited financial statements for‬
‭the year ending June 30, 2024. An unmodified opinion is the highest opinion achievable.‬
‭The Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) will be submitted to the National Association‬
‭of School Business Officials for the Certification of Excellence in Financial Reporting.‬

‭Supporting documents are attached for review:‬

‭1.‬ ‭Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR)‬

‭2.‬ ‭Executive Governance Summary‬

‭3.‬ ‭2024 Robbinsdale Audit Presentation from Abdo‬
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Robbinsdale Area Schools 
Independent School District 281 

4148 Winnetka Ave N.  
New Hope, MN 55427 

763-504-8000 | rdale.org

Believe. Belong. Become.

January 28, 2025 

To: Independent School District No. 281, Robbinsdale Area Schools School Board Members,
 Citizens and Employees 

INTRODUCTION 

The Annual Comprehensive Financial Report (ACFR) of Independent School District No. 281, 
Robbinsdale Area Schools (the district) presents the financial position of the district as of 
June 30, 2024, and the results of its operations for the fiscal year then ended. This report is 
prepared in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America and audited in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America by a firm of licensed certified public accountants. State law requires the 
district to publish a complete set of audited financial statements within six months of the close of 
the district’s fiscal year. 

This report consists of management’s representations concerning the finances of the district. 
Consequently, management assumes full responsibility for the completeness and reliability of all 
the information presented in this report. To provide a reasonable basis for making these 
representations, management of the district has established internal controls. The internal 
controls are designed to protect the district’s assets from loss, theft, or misuse, and to compile 
sufficient reliable information for the preparation of the district’s financial statements in 
conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 
Because the cost of internal controls should not be more than the benefits, the district’s internal 
controls are designed to provide reasonable, rather than absolute, assurance that these 
financial statements will be free from material misstatement. As management, we assert that, to 
the best of our knowledge and belief, this ACFR is complete and reliable, in all material 
respects. 

These financial statements have been audited by Abdo, a firm of licensed certified public 
accountants. The goal of the independent audit was to provide reasonable assurance that the 
financial statements of the district for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, are free of material 
misstatement. The independent audit involved examining on a test basis, evidence supporting 
the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements; assessing the accounting principles 
used and significant estimates made by management; and evaluating the overall financial 
statement presentation. The independent auditor concluded, based upon the audit, that there 
was a reasonable basis for rendering an unmodified opinion that the district’s financial 
statements for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2024, are fairly presented, in conformity with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.  
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FEDERAL SINGLE AUDIT AND STATE COMPLIANCE AUDIT 

The independent audit of the financial statements of the district was part of a broader, federally 
mandated, “Single Audit” designed to meet the special needs of federal grantor agencies. The 
standards governing Single Audit engagements require the independent auditor to report not 
only on the fair presentation of the financial statements, but also on the audited district’s internal 
controls and compliance with legal requirements, with special emphasis on internal controls and 
legal requirements involving the administration of federal awards. The district is also required to 
undergo an annual Minnesota State Legal Compliance Audit under Minnesota Statutes, 
Section 6.65. These reports are available in separate documents. 

REPORT FORMAT 

The ACFR is presented in three sections: introductory, financial, and statistical. The introductory 
section contains this letter of transmittal, organizational chart, information on the School Board 
and Administration, a map of the district, and the Certificate of Excellence in Financial Reporting 
Award. The financial section contains the independent auditor’s report, management’s 
discussion and analysis (MD&A), basic financial statements, required supplementary 
information, and combining and individual fund statements and schedules presented as 
supplementary information. The statistical section contains supplemental financial and other 
statistical data, generally presented on a multi-year basis. 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that 
management provide a narrative introduction, overview, and analysis to accompany the basic 
financial statements in the form of MD&A. This letter of transmittal is designed to complement 
the MD&A and should be read in conjunction with it. The MD&A of the District can be found 
immediately following the report of the independent auditors. 

DISTRICT GOALS 

The Mission of the District is to inspire and educate all learners to develop their unique 
potential and positively contribute to their community. 

Unified District Vision: The district is committed to ensuring every student graduates career 
and college ready. We believe each student has limitless possibilities and we strive to ignite the 
potential in every student. We expect high intellectual performance from all our students. We 
are committed to ensuring an equitable and respectful educational experience for every student, 
family, and staff member. 
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The Unified District Vision Consists of Four Key Themes: 

• Academic Achievement
• Student Engagement and Wellness
• Collaboration and Partnerships
• Staff Investment and Impact

The School Board determines the mission and vision of the district and establishes themes. 
These themes are then monitored through workshops and frequent reports at public School 
Board meetings. The established district themes are used as guides in setting the annual 
superintendent goals. The School Board evaluates its performance and the performance of the 
superintendent annually. 

The laws of the state of Minnesota give authority to the District’s School Board, whose members 
are elected officials, to direct the district’s business operations and educational functions. The 
School Board has the authority to levy taxes, set fees, approve budgets, and staff positions, 
along with other business and educational functions without prior approval from any other 
governmental unit. The School Board can issue debt generally with prior district voter approval. 
The Minnesota Department of Education (MDE) does have some minor oversight responsibility 
over the district that is generally related to compliance and approval of certain laws and 
procedures, but not substantive in nature. 

The financial reporting entity includes all the funds of the primary government (the district). 
Component units are legally separate entities for which the district (primary government) is 
financially accountable. There are no organizations considered to be component units of the 
district. 

LOCATION AND LEARNING ENVIRONMENT 

The district is in Hennepin County, which is one of seven counties that make up the Twin Cities 
metropolitan area. This seven-county area is the most populated area of Minnesota with service 
division jobs constituting the greatest growth of the area’s employment. Within the metropolitan 
area, health services, business services, and retail trade are the most significant industries. 

As a Minneapolis suburban school district, the district serves a general population of 
approximately 104,686. The geographic boundary, spanning about 32 square miles, entirely 
covers the cities of Crystal, New Hope, and Robbinsdale, and partially the cities of Brooklyn 
Center, Brooklyn Park, Golden Valley, and Plymouth. The district is Minnesota’s ninth largest 
school district, in terms of student numbers, serving 10,589 students during the 2023–2024 
school year. The enrollment reflects a decline of 169 students. The decline reflects changes in 
live birth rates, an aging population and expanded enrollment choice options in recent years. 
The district is projected to serve 10,300 students for the 2024–2025 school year based on its 
October 2024, enrollment.  

The district owns 22 facilities and operates 24 facilities in Brooklyn Center, Crystal, Golden 
Valley, New Hope, Plymouth, and Robbinsdale. For the audit period covered in this report, the 
district operated the following configuration of buildings: 4 high schools (2 traditional high 
schools, an alternative high school, and a fully accredited online high school), 4 middle schools, 
11 elementary schools, 2 learning centers, 1 warehouse, an administration building, and bus 
garage. Most of the district’s facilities were originally constructed between 1954 and 1971, 
except for one middle school constructed in 2000 and one elementary school constructed in 
2005.  
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The district provides a full range of public education services appropriate to grade levels ranging 
from pre-kindergarten through Grade 12. These include regular and enriched academic 
education, special education for exceptional children, and career/vocational education. Child 
nutrition, transportation, and before and after school care are provided as supporting programs. 
The district’s community education program also provides early childhood and family education 
programs, an adult basic education program, and a myriad of classes for lifelong learning and 
engagement experiences for children and adults within the community. 

The district is an award-winning district committed to academic excellence. We take pride in the 
options we provide students, families, and our community: 

• The district has received the 2020 Best Communities for Music Education designation.
• Robbinsdale Cooper High School is an International Baccalaureate (IB) site. The

academic curriculum of an IB site must follow an international standard and, as such, our
IB diplomas are recognized world-wide.

• Robbinsdale Armstrong High School is designated as an Advanced Placement (AP)
Capstone school, one of the first two schools in Minnesota to offer this program from the
College Board. There is a full continuum of AP courses and one of the largest course
selections in the state of Minnesota.

• The School of Engineering and Arts has received the prestigious National School of
Excellence Blue Ribbon and Green Ribbon designation.

• The district has a fully authorized K–12 IB Programme, including the Primary Years,
Middle Years, and Diploma Programmes. The Middle Years Programme was recognized
by the international organization in Geneva for outstanding program design. The
District’s Middle Years Programme is the only one in Minnesota to achieve this
distinction and was one of four schools chosen world-wide to be used as a model for a
Harvard University publication on best practices of interdisciplinary teaching methods
among IB Middle Years Programs.

• The district offers Advancement Via Individual Determination (AVID) programming in
both of our middle schools and both of our high schools. This program accelerates
student learning, uses research-based methods of effective instruction, raises
expectations of students, and puts in place a system of supports that help students
succeed.

• Students in our district regularly achieve great success in enrichment programs. We
have teams in FIRST LEGO League and Destination Imagination that have competed in
national competitions. We have students who have placed nationally in competitions,
such as National History Day, and students in world language who consistently rank at
the top in national exams.

• Teachers in our district have also been recognized for their dedication to excellence in
teaching, representing Minnesota in national and international institutes in such areas as
economics and history.
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BUDGETARY PROCESS 

The district’s budgeting process begins with a review and estimation of the projected student 
enrollment. Student enrollment is the main driver of the allocation of unrestricted revenue 
resources. Many of the budgeting decisions are made centrally, including staffing, capital 
expenditures, and infrastructure improvements. Budget managers receive an allocation for site 
or department specific needs. The plan is developed as a partnership between the School 
Board members and the district’s administration, which follows a timeline with completion and 
adoption in June, prior to the start of the school year. 

Enrollment is a critical factor in determining funding levels. Approximately 70 percent of the 
General Fund revenue is enrollment driven and, as such, the administration places a high 
premium on enrollment projections as a determinant of both the funding and staffing levels 
needed for the forthcoming year. A preliminary financial forecast is prepared by the chief 
financial officer and staffing levels are determined, keeping the financial projection in focus. The 
administration then recommends staffing and other budgetary changes in line with the district’s 
mission to the School Board for approval. 

The chief financial officer has responsibility for the financial integrity of the district. The district 
utilizes an integrated payroll/finance system for all financial recordkeeping. Encumbrances, or 
open purchase orders, are used as a budgetary control tool and are charged against line-item 
budgets when issued. To accurately track and report financial activities with a focus on site-
based accounting, approximately 15,000 accounts have been defined within the district’s chart 
of accounts. Each site and department administrator have access to the finance system to 
extract reports and review detailed budget activity specific to their area of responsibility. 

The revenue and expenditure budgets are monitored and modified as conditions change. All 
revisions to the budget are approved by the School Board.  The 2024 governmental funds 
revenue budget was $267.0 million, and the expenditures were $268.1 million.  It is the goal of 
the chief financial officer to monitor these budgets for control and to submit the ACFR within 6 
months of year end. 

ECONOMIC FACTORS 

The state of Minnesota guarantees each school district a base amount of funding per pupil unit 
through the General Education Funding Program. This funding relationship intertwines the 
district’s economic outlook to that of the state. The funding increases in the biennium, while 
modest, still fall short of the inflationary costs incurred by school districts. The basic formula 
allowance was increased 4.00 percent for the 2023–2024 school year. 

Minnesota school districts also have the ability to raise additional revenue through 
voter-approved excess levy referendums. The referendum formula determines the amount of 
the referendum that is state aid as compared to local levy; a process called equalization. For 
fiscal 2024, the district had voter-approved authority of $2,058.84 per pupil unit of excess levy 
authority, which raises a total of approximately $23.7 million. Most of this revenue is provided 
from property taxes. 

CONFORMANCE WITH STATE ACCOUNTING REGULATIONS 

The district complies with the Uniform Financial Accounting and Reporting Standards (UFARS) 
for Minnesota schools. UFARS, established in 1976, dictates a modified accrual basis of 
accounting. An audited annual financial report must be provided to the MDE by December 31, 
subsequent to year-end on June 30. 

15

95



FINANCIAL POLICIES 

The cash management policy of the district is to invest idle funds. Cash is invested in 
certificates of deposit, mutual funds, external investment pools, and interest-bearing checking 
accounts. Short-term borrowing, which is sometimes needed by the district, was not utilized for 
fiscal year 2024. 

The district has adopted a formal fund balance policy that establishes the district will strive to 
maintain a minimum unassigned General Fund balance of 6.5 percent of the annual projected 
expenditures. On June 30, 2024, the unassigned fund balance of the General Fund (excluding 
any restricted fund balance account deficits while including fund balance assigned for 
subsequent year’s budget) was 0.4 percent of the budgeted expenditures for the year then 
ended. 

AWARDS AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

The Association of School Business Officials (ASBO) International awarded a Certificate of 
Excellence in Financial Reporting to the District for its ACFR for the fiscal year ended June 30, 
2023. To be awarded a Certificate of Excellence, the district published an easily readable and 
efficiently organized ACFR. This report satisfied both accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America and applicable legal requirements. A Certificate of Excellence is 
valid for a period of one year only. We believe that our current ACFR continues to meet the 
Certificate of Excellence Program’s requirements, and we are submitting it to the 
ASBO International to determine its eligibility for another certificate. 

This report could not have been completed without the dedicated services of the district’s 
finance department. We would like to express our sincere thanks to all members of the district 
who assisted and contributed to the preparation of this report. 

Our appreciation is also given to the School Board for its continued support in leading the 
district in sound and responsible financial management as well as academic excellence. 

Respectfully submitted, 
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Independent School District No. 281
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The Certificate of Excellence in Financial Reporting  

is presented to 

Independent School District No. 281, 

Robbinsdale Area Schools 

for its Annual Comprehensive Financial Report 

for the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2023. 

The district report meets the criteria established for  

ASBO International’s Certificate of Excellence in Financial Reporting. 

 Ryan S. Stechschulte            James M. Rowan, CAE, SFO 

 President        CEO/Executive Director 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT 

Members of the Board of Education 
Independent School District No. 281 
New Hope, Minnesota 

Opinions 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund and the 
aggregate remaining fund information of the Independent School District No. 281 (the District), New Hope, Minnesota as 
of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the 
District’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective financial 
position of the governmental activities, each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of the District as 
of June 30 2024, and the respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows thereof and the 
respective budgetary comparison for the General fund for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Basis for Opinions 

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General 
of the United States. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for 
the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Independent School 
District No. 281  and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements 
relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis 
for our audit opinions. 

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design, implementation, and 
maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, 
considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going concern for 
twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known information that may raise substantial 
doubt shortly thereafter. 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from 
material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes our opinions. 
Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an 
audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards will 
always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial 
likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on 
the financial statements.
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In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards, we: 

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error,
and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test
basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements.

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are
appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the
District’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting
estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the financial statements.

• Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise
substantial doubt about the District’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related matters that we identified during the 
audit. 

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management’s Discussion and 
Analysis starting on page 27 and the Schedules of Employer’s Share of the Net Pension Liability, the Schedules of 
Employer’s Contributions, the Schedules of Funding Progress, the Schedule of Changes in the District’s Net OPEB Liability 
(Asset) and Related Ratios, Schedule of District’s Contributions and the Schedule of Investment Returns, starting on page 
90 be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of 
financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical 
context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about 
the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses 
to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial 
statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures 
do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Supplementary Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming opinions on the financial statements that collectively comprise the 
School’s basic financial statements. The accompanying combining and individual fund financial statements, schedules 
and schedule of expenditures of federal awards as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, 
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, are presented for 
purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information is the 
responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records 
used to prepare the basic financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in 
the audit of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to 
the basic financial statement themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards 
generally accepted in the United States of America. In our opinion, the accompanying combining and individual fund 
financial statements, schedules and schedule of expenditures of federal awards are fairly stated, in all material respects 
in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 
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Other Information 

Management is responsible for the other information in the annual report. The other information comprises the 
introductory section and statistical section but does not include the basic financial statements and our auditor’s report 
thereon. Our opinions on the basic financial statement do not cover the other information, and we do not express an 
opinion or any form of assurance thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the basic financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and 
consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the basic financial statements or the 
other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated.  If, based on the work performed, we conclude that an 
uncorrected material misstatement of the other information exists, we are required to describe it in our report. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated January 22, 2025, on our 
consideration of the District’s internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain 
provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that report is solely to 
describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, 
and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control over financial reporting or on 
compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering the District’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.  

Abdo 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 
January 22, 2025
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

As management of the Independent School District No. 281 (the District), we offer readers of the District’s
financial statements this narrative overview and analysis of the financial activities of the District for the fiscal year 
ended  June 30, 2024. 

Financial Highlights 

• The assets and deferred outflows of resources of the District were greater than its liabilities and deferred inflows
of resources of resources at the close of the most recent fiscal year.

• The District’s total net position increased. This increase is largely attributable to the GASB 68 pension liability
adjustment and the adjustment to the construction in progress account that was materially understated in the
prior year.

• As of the close of the current fiscal year, the District’s governmental fund balances are shown in the Financial
Analysis of the District’s fund section of the MD&A. The total fund balance decreased in comparison with the prior
year. This decrease was largely due to negative budget variances in the General fund.

• At the end of the current fiscal year, unassigned fund balance for the General fund, as shown in the financial
analysis of the District’s funds section, decreased from prior year.
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Overview of the Financial Statements 

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the District’s basic financial statements. The 
District’s basic financial statements are comprised of three components: 1) District-wide financial statements, 2) fund 
financial statements, and 3) notes to the financial statements. This report also contains other required supplemental 
information in addition to the basic financial statements themselves. The following chart shows how the various parts of 
this annual report are arranged and related to one another: 

Organization of Independent School District No. 281
Annual Financial Report 

Management's 
Discussion and 

Analysis

Basic 
Financial 

Statements

Required 
Supplementary 

Information

Government-wide 
Financial 

Statements

Fund
Financial

Statements

Notes to the
Financial

Statements

Summary Detail
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The following chart summarizes the major features of the District’s financial statements, including the portion of the 
District’s activities they cover and the types of information they contain. The remainder of this overview section of 
management’s discussion and analysis highlights the structure and contents of each of the statements: 

Figure 2 
Major Features of the District-wide and Fund Financial Statements 

Fund Financial Statements 

District-wide 
Statements 

Governmental Funds Proprietary Funds Fiduciary Funds 

Scope Entire District 
(except fiduciary 
funds) 

The activities of the 
District that are not 
fiduciary, such as 
special education and 
building maintenance 

Activities the District 
operates similar to 
private businesses. 

Instances in which the 
District administers 
resources on behalf of 
someone else, such as 
scholarship programs 
and student activities 
monies 

Required financial 
statements 

• Statement of
Net Position

• Statement of
Activities

• Balance Sheet

• Statement of
Revenues,
Expenditures, and
Changes in Fund
Balances

• Statement of
Net Position

• Statements of
Revenues,
Expenses, and
Changes in Net
Position

• Statement of
Cash Flows

• Statement of
Fiduciary Net
Position

• Statement of
Changes in Fiduciary
Net Position

Accounting basis 
and measurement 
focus 

Accrual 
accounting and 
economic 
resources focus 

Modified accrual 
accounting and current 
financial focus 

Accrual accounting 
and economic 
resources focus 

Accrual accounting and 
economic resources 
focus 

Type of 
asset/liability 
information 

All assets and 
liabilities, both 
financial and 
capital, short-term 
and long-term 

Generally assets 
expected to be used up 
and liabilities that 
come due during the 
year or soon thereafter; 
no capital assets or 
long-term liabilities 
included 

All assets and 
liabilities, both 
financial and capital, 
and short-term and 
long-term  

All assets and liabilities, 
both short-term and 
long-term; funds do not 
currently contain capital 
assets, although they 
can 

Type of deferred 
outflows/inflows 
of resources 
information 

All deferred 
outflows/inflows 
of resources, 
regardless of 
when cash is 
received or paid 

Only deferred outflows 
of resources expected 
to be used up and 
deferred inflows of 
resources that come 
due during the year or 
soon thereafter; no 
capital assets included 

All deferred 
outflows/inflows of 
resources, 
regardless of when 
cash is received or 
paid 

All deferred 
outflows/inflows of 
resources, regardless of 
when cash is received or 
paid 

Type of inflow/out 
flow information 

All revenues and 
expenses during 
year, regardless of 
when cash is 
received or paid 

Revenues for which 
cash is received during 
or soon after the end of 
the year; expenditures 
when goods or services 
have been received and 
the related liability is 
due and payable 

All revenues and 
expenses during the 
year, regardless of 
when cash is 
received or paid.  

All additions and 
deductions during the 
year, regardless of when 
cash is received or paid 
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District-wide Financial Statements. The district-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers with a broad 
overview of the District’s finances, in a manner similar to a private-sector business. 

The statement of net position presents information on all of the District’s assets, deferred outflows of resources, liabilities 
and deferred inflows of resources, with the residual remaining amount being reported as net position. Over time, increases 
or decreases in net position may serve as a useful indicator of whether the financial position of the District is improving or 
deteriorating. To assess the District’s overall health, you need to consider additional non-financial indicators such as 
changes in the District’s property tax base and condition of school buildings and other facilities. 

The statement of activities presents information showing how the District’s net position changed during the most recent 
fiscal year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs, 
regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items 
that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.g., uncollected taxes and earned but unused vacation leave). 

In the district-wide financial statements, the District activities are shown in one category titled “governmental activities”: 

• Governmental Activities: The District’s basic services are reported here, including administration, district support
services, elementary and secondary regular instruction, vocational education instruction, special education
instruction, community education and services, instructional support services, pupil support services, sites and
buildings, fiscal and other fixed cost programs, and interest and fiscal charges on long-term debt. Property taxes
and State aids finance most of these activities.

The district-wide financial statements start on page 40 of this report.

Fund Financial Statements. A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that 
have been segregated for specific activities or objectives. The District, like other State and local governments, uses fund 
accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal requirements. All of the funds of the District 
can be divided into three categories:  governmental funds, proprietary funds and fiduciary funds. 

Governmental Funds. Governmental funds are used to account for essentially the same functions reported as 
governmental activities in the district-wide financial statements. However, unlike the district-wide financial statements, 
governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as on 
balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal year. Such information may be useful in evaluating a 
District’s near-term financing requirements. 

Because the focus of governmental funds is narrower than that of the district-wide financial statements, it is useful to 
compare the information presented for governmental funds with similar information presented for governmental activities 
in the district-wide financial statements. By doing so, readers may better understand the long-term impact by the District’s 
near-term financing decisions. Both the governmental fund balance sheet and the governmental fund statement of 
revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances provide a reconciliation to facilitate this comparison between 
governmental funds and governmental activities. 

The District maintains five individual governmental funds. Information is presented separately in the governmental fund 
balance sheet and in the governmental fund statement of revenues, expenditures and changes in fund balances for the 
General fund and Debt Service fund, both of which are considered to be major funds. Data from the other four 
governmental funds are combined into a single, aggregated presentation. Individual fund data for each of these non-major 
governmental funds is provided in the form of combining statements elsewhere in this report. 

The District adopts an annual appropriated budget for its General fund, Food Service fund, Community Service fund, Debt 
Service fund, and Building Construction fund. A budgetary comparison statement has been provided for the these funds to 
demonstrate compliance with this budget. 

The basic governmental fund financial statements start on page 44 of this report. 
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Proprietary Funds. The internal service funds accounts for the District’s self-insurance dental plan and health benefits 
plan. Both District and employee insurance premiums are deposited into and paid from these funds. 

The basic proprietary fund financial statements start on page 115 of this report.

Fiduciary Funds. Fiduciary funds are used to account for resources held for the benefit of parties outside the District. 
Custodial funds are not reflected in the district-wide financial statements because the resources of those funds are not 
available to support the District’s own programs. The District is responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these 
funds are used only for their intended purposes and by those whom the assets belong. The accounting used for fiduciary 
funds is much like that used for proprietary funds. 

The basic fiduciary fund financial statements start on page 52 of this report.

Notes to the Financial Statements. The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of 
the data provided in the district-wide and fund financial statements. The notes to the financial statements start on 
page 55  of this report.

Required Supplementary Information. In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report 
also presents certain required supplementary information concerning Independent School District No. 281s share of
net pension liabilities (assets) for defined benefits plans, schedules of contributions, and progress in funding its 
obligation to provide pension and other postemployment benefits to its employees. Required supplementary information 
can be found starting on page 90 of this report.

Other Information. The combining statements referred to earlier in connection with non-major governmental funds are 
presented immediately following the notes to the financial statements. Combining and individual fund financial 
statements and schedules start on page 100 of this report.

District-wide Financial Analysis 

As noted earlier, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government’s financial position. In the case of 
the District, liabilities and deferred inflows of resources exceeded assets and deferred outflows of resources as shown in 
the summary of net position below at the close of the most recent fiscal year. 

By far, the largest portion of the District’s net position reflects its investment in capital assets (e.g., land, buildings, 
machinery and equipment); less any related debt used to acquire those assets that is still outstanding. The District uses 
these capital assets to provide services to students; consequently, these assets are not available for future spending. 
Although the District’s investment in its capital assets is reported net of related debt, it should be noted that the resources 
needed to repay this debt must be provided from other sources, since the capital assets themselves cannot be used to 
liquidate these liabilities. 
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Independent School District No. 281’s Net Position

Increase

2024 2023 (Decrease)

Assets

Current and other assets 130,220,366$    127,275,933$    2,944,433$        

Capital assets 308,266,950      304,251,617      4,015,333           

Total Assets 438,487,316      431,527,550      6,959,766           

Deferred Outflows of Resources 36,604,392        42,802,772        (6,198,380)         

Liabilities

Noncurrent liabilities outstanding 353,556,012      358,444,631      (4,888,619)         

Other liabilities 17,691,819        17,579,452        112,367 

Total Liabilities 371,247,831      376,024,083      (4,776,252)         

Deferred Inflows of Resources 85,134,446        99,451,048        (14,316,602)       

Net Position

Net investment in capital assets 94,003,062        102,505,704      (8,502,642)         

Restricted 27,645,249        19,107,831        8,537,418           

Unrestricted (102,938,880)     (122,758,344)     19,819,464        

Total Net Position 18,709,431$      (1,144,809)$       19,854,240$      

Net Position as a Percent of Total

Net Investment in

Capital Assets 502.4 % (8,954.0) %

Restricted 147.8 (1,669.1) 

Unrestricted (550.2)  10,723.1
100.0 % 100.0 %

At the end of the current fiscal year, the District is able to report positive balances in two categories of net position with 
the unrestricted balance reporting a deficit as shown above.  
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Governmental Activities. Governmental activities increased the District’s net position as shown below in the summary of 
changes in net position. Key elements of this increase are shown in the table below. 

Independent School District No. 281’s Changes in Net Position

Increase

2024 2023 (Decrease)

Revenues

Program Revenues

Charges for services 7,509,828$        7,715,184$        (205,356)$          

Operating grants and contributions 50,300,968        34,457,865        15,843,103        

General Revenues

Property taxes 69,811,917        67,238,749        2,573,168           

State aid-formula grants 113,173,344      120,609,840      (7,436,496)         

Other 7,024,827           4,058,843           2,965,984           

Total Revenues 247,820,884      234,080,481      13,740,403        

Expenses

Administration 7,397,397           6,341,329           1,056,068           

District support services 8,788,541           7,642,191           1,146,350           

Elementary and secondary regular instruction 75,652,036        64,957,769        10,694,267        

Vocational education instruction 1,214,561           940,887 273,674 

Special education instruction 31,390,605        24,573,782        6,816,823           

Community education and services 10,472,210        9,682,718           789,492 

Instructional support services 13,713,275        12,247,396        1,465,879           

Pupil support services 27,945,670        23,397,500        4,548,170           

Food service 9,536,206           7,238,539           2,297,667           

Sites and buildings 38,878,593        44,587,236        (5,708,643)         

Fiscal and other fixed cost programs 600,584 591,978 8,606 

Interest and fiscal charges on long-term debt 6,793,800           5,490,978           1,302,822           

Total Expenses 232,383,478      207,692,303      24,691,175        

Change in Net Position 15,437,406        26,388,178        (10,950,772)       

Net Position, July 1 (1,144,809)         (27,532,987)       26,388,178        

Error Correction (Note 7) 4,416,834           - 4,416,834 

Net Position, June 30 18,709,431$      (1,144,809)$       19,854,240$      
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Financial Analysis of the Government’s Funds 

As noted earlier, the District uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with finance-related legal 
requirements. 

Governmental Funds. The focus of the District’s governmental funds is to provide information on near-term inflows, 
outflows and balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the District’s financing 
requirements. In particular, unassigned fund balance may serve as a useful measure of a government’s net resources 
available for spending at the end of the fiscal year. 

Other

General Debt Building Governmental Prior Year Increase/

Fund Service Construction Funds Total Total (Decrease)

Fund Balances

Nonspendable 358,405$         -$      -$  73,317$       431,722$         1,140,184$       (708,462)$          

Restricted 10,708,014      1,711,412        12,624,806      8,019,982        33,064,214      29,274,623       3,789,591           

Assigned  1,354,137        - - - 1,354,137        1,734,895         (380,758)             

Unassigned (666,485)          - - - (666,485)          5,644,195         (6,310,680)          

11,754,071$   1,711,412$      12,624,806$   8,093,299$      34,183,588$   37,793,897$     (3,610,309)$       

As of the close of the current fiscal year, the District’s governmental funds reported combined ending fund balances 
shown above. Additional information on the District’s fund balance can be found in Note 1 and Note 3. 

The General fund is the chief operating fund of the District. At the end of the current year, unassigned fund balance of the 
General fund was ($666,485), while total fund balance was $11,754,071. As a measure of the General fund’s liquidity, it 
may be useful to compare both unassigned fund balance and total fund balance to total fund expenditures. Unassigned 
fund balance represents (0.32) percent of expenditures while total fund balance represents 5.6 percent of that same 
amount. 

General Fund Budgetary Highlights 

Original Final Actual Variance with

Budget Budget Amounts Final Budget

Revenues 202,324,363$    204,236,426$    202,408,819$    (1,827,607)$       

Expenditures 201,529,331      206,064,437      210,050,185      (3,985,748)         

Excess (deficiency) of revenues

over (under) expenditures 795,032 (1,828,011)         (7,641,366)         (5,813,355)         

Other financing sources

Sale of capital assets - 1,500 1,773 273 

Insurance recovery - - 53,002 53,002 

Lease issued - - 1,050,060           1,050,060           

Total Other Financing Sources - 1,500 1,104,835           1,103,335           

Net Change in Fund Balances 795,032 (1,826,511)         (6,536,531)         (4,710,020)         

Fund Balances, July 1 18,290,602        18,290,602        18,290,602        - 

Fund Balances, June 30 19,085,634$      16,464,091$      11,754,071$      (4,710,020)$       
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Over the course of the year the District revised their budget. The original budget called for a $795,032 increase in fund 
balance. The final budget also called for a decrease in fund balance of $1,826,511. Revenues were $1,827,607 under the 
final budget and expenditures were $3,985,748 over the final budget. Fund balance decreased $6,536,531. 

• The deficiency of revenues under budgeted revenues was mostly due to lower than budgeted receipts from
property tax levies.

• The excess of expenditures over budgeted expenditures was mostly due to payroll costs exceeding budgeted
amounts in various programs, as well as transportation contracts.

Capital Asset and Debt Administration 

Capital Assets. The District’s investment in capital assets for its governmental activities as of June 30, 2024, amounts to 
$308,226,950 (net of accumulated depreciation). This investment in capital assets includes land, buildings and system, 
improvements and machinery and equipment. The following is a schedule of capital assets as of June 30, 2024. 

Independent School District No. 281’s Capital Assets
(Net of Depreciation) 

Increase

2024 2023 (Decrease)

Land 1,218,930$        1,218,930$        -$      

Construction in Progress 9,740,707           9,507,107           233,600 

Buildings and Improvements 4,512,709           4,323,134           189,575 

Equipment 12,797,317        8,639,015           4,158,302           

Building (right to use) 272,472,426      271,925,874      546,552 

Equipment (right to use) - 160,869 (160,869) 

Vehicles (right to use) 7,524,861           8,476,688 (951,827) 

Total 308,266,950$    304,251,617$    4,015,333$        

Additional information on the District’s capital assets can be found in Note 3Don page 67 of this report.

Long-term Debt. At the end of the current fiscal year, the District’s long-term liabilities consisted of general obligation 
bonds, capital leases and severance payable. Balances of the liabilities are shown below. 

Independent School District No. 281’s Outstanding Debt
General Obligation Bonds and Liabilities 

Increase

2024 2023 (Decrease)

General obligation bonds 192,195,000$    188,495,000$    3,700,000$        

Certificates of participation 4,820,000           5,440,000           (620,000) 

Bond premium 8,712,672           9,099,167           (386,495) 

Financed purchase 2,886,078           2,358,554           527,524 

Lease Payable 7,979,865           8,893,597           (913,732) 

Compensated absences payable 1,240,561           1,543,846           (303,285) 

Severance payable 1,339,749           1,529,845           (190,096) 

Total 219,173,925$    217,360,009$    1,813,916$        

The District’s total long-term debt increased $1,813,916. The main reason for the increase was due to bond and finance 
purchase issuances. 

Additional information on the District’s long-term debt can be found in Note 3E starting on page 68 of this report.
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Requests for Information 

This financial report is designed to provide the District’s citizens, taxpayers, customers, and investors and creditors with a 
general overview of the District’s finances and to demonstrate the District’s accountability for the money it receives. 
Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or requests for additional financial information should 
be addressed to the Superintendent, Independent School District No. 281, 4148 Winnetka, New Hope, Minnesota 55427. 
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Statement of Net Position
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Governmental
Activities

Assets
Cash and temporary investments 59,995,471$     
Receivables

Taxes 38,494,577  
Accounts 1,786,781  

Due from other governments 839,658  
Due from Department of Education 14,672,543  
Due from Federal Government 7,100,921  
Due from post-employment benefits trust 1,643,605  
Inventory 333,633  
Prepaid items 98,089  
Net other post employment benefit asset 5,255,088  
Capital assets 

Land and construction in progress 10,959,637  
Buildings, improvements and equipment (net of accumulated depreciation / amortization) 297,307,313  

Total Assets 438,487,316  

Deferred Outflows of Resources
Deferred pension resources 35,688,824
Deferred other post employment benefit resources 915,568  

Total Deferred Outflows of Resources 36,604,392  

Liabilities
Salaries and wages payable 5,776,869  
Accounts and other payables 7,920,837  
Accrued interest payable 2,998,474  
Due to other governments 699,051  
Unearned revenue 296,588  
Noncurrent liabilities

Due within one year
Long-term liabilities 18,469,456  

Due in more than one year
Long-term liabilities 200,945,229  
Net pension liability 134,141,327  
Total Liabilities 371,247,831  

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Property taxes levied for subsequent year 75,873,133  
Deferred pension resources 8,450,119  
Deferred other post employment benefit resources 811,194

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 85,134,446  

Net Position
Net investment in capital assets 94,003,062  
Restricted for

Educational purposes 10,708,014  
Food service 4,598,310  
Communiy service 3,507,120  
Capital asset acquisition 8,831,805  

Unrestricted (102,938,880)  

Total Net Position 18,709,431$     

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota
Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Net (Expense)
Revenue and
Changes in

Net Position
Operating Capital

Charges for Grants and Grants and Governmental
Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities

Governmental Activities
Administration 7,397,397$        328$             -$       -$  (7,397,069)$      
District support services 8,788,541      77,724      - -     (8,710,817)     
Elementary and secondary 

regular instruction 75,652,036    839,170    8,338,901      - (66,473,965) 
Vocational education instruction 1,214,561      - 23,806 - (1,190,755) 
Special education instruction 31,390,605    7,117    29,448,170 - (1,935,318) 
Community education and 

services 10,472,210    4,172,967      4,208,671      - (2,090,572) 
Instructional support services 13,713,275    69,629      200,331    - (13,443,315) 
Pupil support services 27,945,670    157,435    935,073    - (26,853,162) 
Food service 9,536,206      2,149,691      7,146,016      - (240,499) 
Sites and buildings 38,878,593    35,767      -     -     (38,842,826) 
Fiscal and other fixed cost programs 600,584    -     -     -     (600,584)   
Interest and fiscal charges 

on long term debt 6,793,800      -     -     -     (6,793,800)      

Total Governmental Activities 232,383,478$   7,509,828$        50,300,968$     -$       (174,572,682) 

General Revenues
Taxes

Property taxes, levied for general purpose 46,802,266     
Property taxes, levied for community service 1,676,849      
Property taxes, levied for debt service 21,332,802     

State aid-formula grants 113,173,344  
Other general revenues 3,154,137      
Investment earnings 3,815,915      
Insurance recovery 53,002
Sale of capital assets 1,773         

Total General Revenues 190,010,088  

Change in Net Position 15,437,406     

Net Position, July 1 (1,144,809)     

Error Correction (Note 7) 4,416,834

Net Position, June 30 18,709,431$     

Program Revenues

Functions/Programs

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
41

121



THIS PAGE IS LEFT  

BLANK INTENTIONALLY 

42

122



FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 281 
ROBBINSDALE AREA SCHOOLS 

NEW HOPE, MINNESOTA 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
JUNE 30, 2024 

43

123



Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Balance Sheet
Governmental Funds

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Other Total
Debt Building Governmental Governmental

General Service Construction Funds Funds
Assets

Cash and temporary investments 21,389,727$     13,289,306$     14,093,630$     8,637,092$        57,409,755$     
Receivables

Taxes 25,399,875        11,880,925        - 1,213,777 38,494,577        
 Accounts 1,469,447          - - 317,334 1,786,781          
Due from other government 813,514             - - 26,144 839,658             
Due from Department of Education 14,177,108        90,010 - 405,425 14,672,543        
Due from Federal Government 6,424,097          - - 676,824 7,100,921          
Due from post-employment benefits trust 1,643,605          - - - 1,643,605          
Inventory 260,911             - - 72,722 333,633             
Prepaid items 97,494 - - 595 98,089 

Total Assets 71,675,778$     25,260,241$     14,093,630$     11,349,913$     122,379,562$   

Liabilities
Salaries and wages payable 5,495,052$        -$  5,550$  276,267$           5,776,869$        
Severance payable 240,760             - - - 240,760             
Accounts and other payables 3,133,022          475 1,463,274          291,536             4,888,307          
Due to other governments 698,522             - - 529 699,051             
Unearned revenue 16,875 - - 279,713             296,588             

Total Liabilities 9,584,231          475 1,468,824          848,045             11,901,575        

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Unavailable revenue - delinquent property taxes 278,845             130,290             - 12,131 421,266             
Property taxes levied for subsequent year 50,058,631        23,418,064        - 2,396,438 75,873,133        

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 50,337,476        23,548,354        - 2,408,569 76,294,399        

Fund Balances
Nonspendable 358,405             - - 73,317 431,722             
Restricted 10,708,014        1,711,412          12,624,806        8,019,982          33,064,214        
Assigned 1,354,137          - - - 1,354,137          
Unassigned (666,485)            - - - (666,485)            

Total Fund Balances 11,754,071        1,711,412          12,624,806        8,093,299          34,183,588        

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows
   of Resources and Fund Balances 71,675,778$     25,260,241$     14,093,630$     11,349,913$     122,379,562$   

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Reconciliation of the Balance Sheet
to the Statement of Net Position 

Governmental Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are different because

Total Fund Balances - Governmental Funds 34,183,588$      

Long-term assets from net other post employment benefits reported in governmental activities 
are not financial resources and therefore are not reported as assets in the funds. 5,255,088

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and therefore are not reported as assets in governmental funds.

Cost of capital assets 611,950,693    
Less: accumulated depreciation / amortization (303,683,743)  

Noncurrent liabilities, including bonds payable, are not due and payable in the
current period and therefore are not reported as liabilities assets in the funds.

Noncurrent liabilities assets at year-end consist of
Compensated absences (1,240,561)       
Severance payable (1,339,749)       
Leases payable (10,865,943)    
Bonds payable (197,015,000)
Bond premium net of accumulated amortization (8,712,672)       
Net pension liability (134,141,327)  

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the cost of dental premiums
to individual funds.  The assets and liabilities of the internal service funds are included in
governmental activities in the statement of net position. (446,814)

Delinquent property taxes receivable will be collected this year, but are not available soon
enough to pay for the current period's expenditures, and therefore are unavailable in the funds. 421,266

Governmental funds do not report long-term amounts due for other post employment benefits.
Deferred outflows of other post employent benefits 915,568  
Deferred inflows of other post employment benefits (811,194)  

Governmental funds do not report long-term amounts due for pensions.
Deferred outflows of pension resources 35,688,824
Deferred inflows of pension resources (8,450,119)

Governmental funds do not report a liability for accrued interest until due and payable. (2,998,474)  

Total Net Position - Governmental Activities 18,709,431$      

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and 
Changes in Fund Balances Governmental 

Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Other
Debt Building Governmental

General Service Construction Funds Total
Revenues

Local property tax levies 46,820,022$     21,332,752$     -$   1,676,849$        69,829,623$     
Other local and county revenue

Investment earnings 939,999  466,755  826,545  414,779  2,648,078  
Other 5,219,250  -  60,210 5,305,316  10,584,776   

Revenue from state sources 138,778,005  900,097  -  5,560,478 145,238,580  
Revenue from federal sources 10,651,543   -   -   7,628,761 18,280,304   

Total Revenues 202,408,819  22,699,604   886,755  20,586,183   246,581,361  

Expenditures
Current

Administration 8,257,077  -   -   -   8,257,077  
District support services 7,758,732  -   -   -   7,758,732  
Elementary and secondary regular instruction 86,585,538   -   -   -   86,585,538   
Vocational education instruction 1,415,984  -   -   -   1,415,984  
Special education instruction 35,503,067   -   -   -   35,503,067   
Community education and services 28,281  -   -   10,955,114   10,983,395   
Instructional support services 15,693,705   -   -   -   15,693,705   
Pupil support services 28,240,764   -   -   8,931,586  37,172,350   
Sites and buildings 16,776,162   -  1,072,736 -  17,848,898  
Fiscal and other fixed cost programs 577,621  -  - -   577,621  

Total current 200,836,931  -  1,072,736 19,886,700   221,796,367  

Capital outlay
District support services 3,875,435  -   -   -   3,875,435  
Elementary and secondary regular instruction 1,017,784  -   -   -   1,017,784  
Vocational education instruction 6,553   -   -   -   6,553   
Special education instruction 252,822  -   -   -   252,822  
Community education and services -   -   -   31,290  31,290  
Instructional support services 86,318  -   -   -   86,318  
Pupil support services 1,522,795  -   -   604,620  2,127,415  
Sites and buildings 555,055  -  16,124,271  -  16,679,326  

Total capital outlay 7,316,762  -  16,124,271  635,910  24,076,943   

Debt service
Principal 1,277,704  16,180,000   -   -   17,457,704   
Interest and other 618,788  6,766,944  -   -   7,385,732  
Bond issuance costs -  10,938 360,830  -  371,768 

Total debt service 1,896,492  22,957,882   360,830  -  25,215,204  

Total Expenditures 210,050,185  22,957,882   17,557,837   20,522,610   271,088,514  

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues
Over (Under) Expenditures (7,641,366)  (258,278)   (16,671,082)  63,573  (24,507,153)  

Other Financing Sources
Sale of capital assets 1,773   -   -   -   1,773   
Bonds issued -   -   19,260,000   -  19,260,000  
Premium on bonds issued -   -   532,009  -  532,009 
Lease issued 1,050,060  -   -   -   1,050,060  
Insurance Recovery 53,002  -   -   -   53,002  

Total Other Financing Sources 1,104,835  -  19,792,009  -  20,895,071  

Net Change in Fund Balances (6,536,531)  (258,278)   3,120,927  63,573  (3,610,309)  

Fund Balances, July 1 18,290,602   1,969,690  9,503,879  8,029,726  37,793,897   

Fund Balances, June 30 11,754,071$     1,711,412$        12,624,806$     8,093,299$        34,183,588$     

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and 
 Changes in Fund Balances

to the Statement of Activities
Governmental Funds

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities are different because

Total Net Change in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds (3,610,309)$      

Capital outlays are reported in governmental funds as expenditures.  However, in the statement of
activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over the estimated useful lives as depreciation expense.

Capital outlay 22,360,653        
Depreciation/amortization (22,601,285)      

Governmental funds report a gain (loss) on sale of capital assets to the extent of cash exchanged, whereas the 
disposition of the assets book value is included in the total gain (loss) in the  statement of activities.

Book value of disposal of capital assets (160,869)            
Leased asset disposal 158,564             

The issuance of long-term debt provides current financial resources to governmental funds, while the 
repayment of principal of long-term debt consumes the current financial resources of governmental 
funds.  Neither transaction, however, has any effect on net position.  Also, governmental funds report 
the effect of premiums, discounts and similar items when debt is first issued, whereas these amounts 
are deferred and amortized in the statement of activities.  The amounts below are the effects of these 
differences in the treatment of long-term debt and related items.

Principal repayments on bonds 16,180,000        
Principal repayments on financed purchase agreements 522,536             
Issuance of long-term debt (20,310,060)      
Lease payments 755,168             
Premium on issuance of long-term debt (532,009)            
Amortization of bond premiums, discounts, and gain on refunded debt 918,504             

Interest on long-term debt in the statement of activities differs from the amount reported in the
governmental funds because interest is recognized as an expenditure in the funds when it is due,
and thus requires the use of current financial resources.  In the statement of activities, however,
interest expense is recognized as the interest accrues, regardless of when it is due. (53,037)              

Long-term pension activity is not reported in governmental funds.
Pension expense 21,322,718        
Direct aid contributions 1,108,928          

Delinquent property taxes receivable will be collected this year, but are not available soon enough
to pay for the current period's expenditures, and therefore are unavailable in the funds. (17,756)              

Internal service funds are used by management to charge the costs of dental premiums
to individual funds.  The net revenue of certain activities of internal service funds is reported
with governmental activities. (577,470)            

Some expenses reported in the statement of activities do not require the use of current
financial resources and, therefore, are not reported as expenditures in governmental funds.

Compensated absences 493,381             
Other post employment benefits (520,251)            

Change in Net Position - Governmental Activities 15,437,406$     

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and 
Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual 

General Fund
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Budgeted Amounts Actual Variance with
Original Final Amounts Final Budget

Revenues
Local property tax levies 48,846,655$      48,846,655$      46,820,022$      (2,026,633)$       
Other local and county revenue

Investment earnings (loss) 50,000 813,560              939,999              126,439              
Other 4,569,267          5,173,875          5,219,250          45,375 

Revenue from state sources 137,563,633      139,081,313      138,778,005      (303,308)            
Revenue from federal sources 11,294,808        10,321,023        10,651,543        330,520              

Total Revenues 202,324,363      204,236,426      202,408,819      (1,827,607)         

Expenditures
Current

Administration 8,024,317          8,631,061          8,257,077          373,984              
District support services 13,856,738        7,931,972          7,758,732          173,240              
Elementary and secondary regular instruction 86,481,778        87,350,720        86,585,538        765,182              
Vocational education instruction 1,225,572          1,481,303          1,415,984          65,319 
Special education instruction 34,076,169        33,996,869        35,503,067        (1,506,198)         
Community education and services - 2,500 28,281 (25,781)              
Instructional support services 12,383,570        15,447,742 15,693,705        (245,963)            
Pupil support services 20,865,279        25,639,511 28,240,764        (2,601,253)         
Sites and buildings 14,408,823        16,526,288 16,776,162        (249,874)            
Fiscal and other fixed cost programs 684,369              1,507,234 577,621              929,613              

Total current 192,006,615      198,515,200      200,836,931      (2,321,731)         

Capital outlay

4,390,388          2,523,841          3,875,435          (1,351,594)         
447,178              893,295              1,017,784          (124,489)            

- - 6,553 (6,553) 
111,143              337,342              252,822              84,520 

3,000 28,375 86,318 (57,943)              
- 473,000 1,522,795          (1,049,795)         

District support services
Elementary and secondary regular instruction 
Vocational education instruction
Special education instruction
Instructional support services
Pupil support services
Sites and buildings 2,143,959          544,029 555,055              (11,026)              
Total capital outlay 7,095,668          4,799,882          7,316,762          (2,516,880)         

Debt service
Principal 1,896,524          2,376,586          1,277,704          1,098,882          
Interest and other 530,524              372,769              618,788              (246,019)            

Total debt service 2,427,048          2,749,355          1,896,492          852,863              

Total Expenditures 201,529,331      206,064,437      210,050,185      (3,985,748)         

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 
Over (Under) Expenditures 795,032              (1,828,011)         (7,641,366)         (5,813,355)         

Other Financing Source 
Sale of capital assets - 1,500 1,773 273 
Insurance recovery - - 53,002 53,002 
Lease issued - - 1,050,060          1,050,060          

Total Other Financing Sources - 1,500 1,104,835          1,103,335          

Net Change in Fund Balances 795,032              (1,826,511)         (6,536,531)         (4,710,020)         

Fund Balances, July 1 18,290,602        18,290,602        18,290,602        - 

Fund Balances, June 30 19,085,634$      16,464,091$      11,754,071$      (4,710,020)$       

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Statement of Net Position
Internal Service Funds

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Current Assets
Cash and temporary investments 2,585,716$        

Claims payable 3,032,530  

Net Position
Unrestricted (446,814)$  

Current Liabilities

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Operating Revenues
Charges to other funds

Contributions from governmental funds 21,858,744$      

Dental Benefit Claims 1,321,789  
Health Benefit Claims 21,208,001  

Total operating expenses 22,529,790  

Operating Loss (671,046)  

Nonoperating Revenues
Interest earned on investments 93,576  

Change in Net Position (577,470)  

Net Position, July 1 130,656  

Net Position, June 30 (446,814)$  

Operating Expenses

Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position 
Internal Service Funds

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Receipts from interfund premiums 21,858,744$   
Payments for dental claims (1,319,107)    
Payments for health claims (20,640,042)  

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities (100,405)  

Cash Flows from Investing Financing Activities
Interest received on investments 93,576  

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents (6,829)  

Cash and Cash Equivalents, July 1 2,592,545  

Cash and Cash Equivalents, June 30 2,585,716$     

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash
Provided (Used) by Operating Activities

Operating income (loss) (671,046)$       
Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash

provided (used) by operating activities
(Increase) Decrease in liabilities

Accounts payable 570,641  

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities (100,405)$       

Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

 Statement of Cash Flows
Internal Service Funds

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position 
Fiduciary Funds

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Other Post
Employee Benefit

Trust Funds
Assets

Investments
Mututal funds 14,109,443$      

Liabilities
Due to other funds 1,643,605  

Net Position
Held in trust for employee benefits 12,465,838$      

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position 
Fiduciary Funds

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Other Post
Employee Benefit

Trust Funds
Additions

Investment earnings 1,131,424$   
Less: investment costs (34,699)  

Net investment income 1,096,725  

Deductions
Retirement benefits 1,643,605  

Change in Net Position (546,880)  

Net Position, July 1 13,012,718  

Net Position, June 30 12,465,838$      

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Independent School District No. 281 
New Hope, Minnesota 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

A. Reporting Entity

Independent School District No. 281 (the District), New Hope, Minnesota was incorporated under the laws of the State of 
Minnesota (the State). The District operates under a Board of Education form of government for the purpose of providing 
educational services to individuals within the area. Located in Hennepin County, the District serves pre-kindergarten 
through Grade 12 students in all or parts of the cities of Brooklyn Center, Brooklyn Park, Crystal, Golden Valley, New Hope, 
Plymouth, and Robbinsdale. The District is governed by an elected Board of Education of seven members. The District has 
considered all potential units for which it is financially accountable, and other organizations for which the nature and 
significance of their relationship with the District are such that exclusion would cause the District’s financial statements 
to be misleading or incomplete. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) has set forth criteria to be 
considered in determining financial accountability. These criteria include appointing a voting majority of an organization’s 
governing body, and (1) the ability of the primary government to impose its will on that organization or (2) the potential for 
the organization to provide specific benefits to, or impose specific financial burdens on the primary government. The 
District has no component units that meet the GASB criteria. 

B. District-wide and Fund Financial Statements

The district-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of activities) report 
information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the District. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or segment is offset 
by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a specific function or segment. Amounts 
reported as program revenues include 1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from 
goods, services or privileges provided by a given function or segment and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted 
to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. All taxes, including those 
dedicated for specific purposes, and other internally dedicated resources are reported as general revenues rather than as 
program revenues. 

Separate financial statements are provided for governmental funds, proprietary fund and fiduciary funds, even though the 
latter are excluded from the district-wide financial statements. Major individual governmental and proprietary funds are 
reported as separate columns in the fund financial statements. 

C. Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation

The district-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement focus and the accrual 
basis of accounting, as are the proprietary and fiduciary fund financial statements. Revenues are recorded when earned 
and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Property taxes are 
generally recognized as revenues in the fiscal year for which they are levied, except for amounts advanced, which are 
recognized in accordance with a statutory “tax shift” described later in these notes. Grants and similar items are 
recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have been met. 

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement focus and the 
modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon as they are both measurable and available. 
Revenues are considered to be available when they are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to 
pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the District considers property tax revenues to be available if they are 
collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. State revenue is recognized in the year to which it applies 
according to Minnesota statutes and accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Minnesota 
statutes include State aid funding formulas for specific fiscal years. Federal revenue is recorded in the year in which the 
related expenditure was made. Other revenue is considered available if collected within one year. 
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service 
expenditures, as well as expenditures related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only 
when payment is due. General capital asset acquisitions are reported as expenditures in governmental funds. 

Revenue resulting from exchange transactions, in which each party gives and receives essentially equal value, is recorded 
on the accrual basis when the exchange takes place. On a modified accrual basis, revenue is recorded in the year in which 
the resources are measurable and become available.  

Non-exchange transactions, in which the District receives value without directly giving equal value in return, include 
property taxes, grants, entitlement and donations. On an accrual basis, revenue from property taxes is recognized in the 
year for which the tax is levied. Revenue from grants, entitlements and donations is recognized in the year in which all 
eligibility requirements have been satisfied. Eligibility requirements include timing requirements, which specify the year 
when the resources are required to be used or the year when use is first permitted, matching requirements, in which the 
District must provide local resources to be used for a specified purpose, and expenditure requirements, in which the 
resources are provided to the District on a reimbursement basis. On a modified accrual basis, revenue from non-exchange 
transactions must also be available before it can be recognized. 

Unearned revenue arises when assets are recognized before revenue recognition criteria have been satisfied. Grants and 
entitlements received before eligibility requirements are met are also recorded as unearned revenue.  

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States 
of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported amounts and 
disclosures. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates. 

Description of Funds 

The various District funds have been established by the State of Minnesota Department of Education. Each fund is 
accounted for as an independent entity. Descriptions of the funds included in this report are as follows: 

Major Governmental Funds 

The General fund is the District’s primary operating fund. It accounts for all financial resources of the District, except 
those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

The Debt Service fund accounts for the resources accumulated and payments made for principal and interest on long-
term general obligation debt of governmental funds. The other post-employment benefits (OPEB) debt service 
account is used for OPEB bond issues. The regular debt service account is used for all other general obligation bonds 
debt service. 

The Building Construction fund accounts for the financial resources used for the acquisition or construction of major 
capital facilities authorized by bond issue or under the long-term facilities maintenance program. 

Nonmajor Governmental Funds 

The Food Service special revenue fund is used to account for food service revenue and expenditures. 

The Community Service special revenue fund accounts for services provided to residents in the areas of recreation, 
civic activities, non-public pupils, adult or early childhood programs, or other similar services. 
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Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

Proprietary Fund 

The Internal Service fund accounts for the District’s self-insurance dental and health plans. Both District and employee 
insurance premiums are deposited into and paid from this fund. 

Fiduciary funds account for assets held by the District in a trustee capacity or as an agent on behalf of others: 

The Employee Benefit Trust fund is used to administer assets held in an irrevocable trust to fund post-employment 
benefits for eligible employees. 

As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from the district-wide financial statements. 

Proprietary funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from nonoperating items. Operating revenues and 
expenses generally result from providing services and producing and delivering goods in connection with a proprietary 
fund’s principal ongoing operations. Operating expenses for enterprise funds include the cost of sales and services, 
administrative expenses, and depreciation on capital assets. All revenues and expenses not meeting this definition are 
reported as nonoperating revenues and expenses. 

D. Assets, Deferred Outflows of Resources, Liabilities, Deferred Inflows of Resources and Net Position/Fund Balance

Deposits and Investments 

The District’s cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits, and short-term 
investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of acquisition. 

Cash balances from all funds are pooled and invested to the extent available in certificates of deposits and other 
authorized investments. Earnings from such investments are allocated on the basis of applicable participation by each of 
the funds. 

The District may also invest idle funds as authorized by Minnesota statutes, as follows: 

1. Direct obligations or obligations guaranteed by the United States or its agencies.

2. Shares of investment companies registered under the Federal Investment Company Act of 1940 and received the
highest credit rating, rated in one of the two highest rating categories by a statistical rating agency, and have a
final maturity of thirteen months or less.

3. General obligations of a state or local government with taxing powers rated “A” or better; revenue obligations
rated “AA” or better.

4. General obligations of the Minnesota Housing Finance Agency rated “A” or better.

5. Obligation of a school district with an original maturity not exceeding 13 months and (i) rated in the highest
category by a national bond rating service or (ii) enrolled in the credit enhancement program pursuant to statute
section 126C.55.

6. Bankers’ acceptances of United States banks eligible for purchase by the Federal Reserve System.

7. Commercial paper issued by United States banks corporations or their Canadian subsidiaries, of highest quality
category by at least two nationally recognized rating agencies, and maturing in 270 days or less.

Independent School District No. 281 
New Hope, Minnesota 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 
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Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

8. Repurchase or reverse repurchase agreements and securities lending agreements with financial institutions
qualified as a “depository” by the government entity, with banks that are members of the Federal Reserve System
with capitalization exceeding $10,000,000, a primary reporting dealer in U.S. government securities to the Federal
Reserve Bank of New York, or certain Minnesota securities broker-dealers.

9. Guaranteed Investment Contracts (GIC’s) issued or guaranteed by a United States commercial bank, a domestic
branch of a foreign bank, a United States insurance company, or its Canadian subsidiary, whose similar debt
obligations were rated in one of the top two rating categories by a nationally recognized rating agency.

The MN Trust Term Series, Investment Shares Series and Limited Term Duration Series portfolios are separate portfolios 
with a fixed investment term and a designated maturity. These are external investment pools regulated by Minnesota 
Statutes and not registered with the Securities and Exchange Commission. A Term Series Portfolio consists of 
investments in certificates of deposit, obligations of the U.S. Government, its agencies and instrumentalities, and 
municipal obligations. These investments are reported at amortized cost. There are no restrictions or limitations on 
withdrawals from the MN Trust Investment Shares Portfolio. The MN Trust Term Series are intended to be held until 
maturity; a participant’s withdrawal prior to maturity will require 7-days’ notice of redemption and will likely carry a penalty, 
which could be substantial in that it would be intended to allow the Term Series to recoup any associated penalties, 
charges, losses, or other costs associated with the early redemption of the investments therein. 

The District categorizes its fair value measurements within the fair value hierarchy established by generally accepted 
accounting principles. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to measure the fair value of the asset. Level 1 
inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets; Level 2 inputs are significant other observable inputs; Level 
3 inputs are significant unobservable inputs. The District’s recurring fair value measurements are listed in detail on page 
56 and are valued using quoted market prices (Level 1 inputs) and matrix pricing models (Level 2 inputs).

Property Taxes 

The Board of Education annually adopts a tax levy and certifies it to the County in December for collection in the following 
calendar year. The County is responsible for collecting all property taxes for the District. These taxes attach an 
enforceable lien on taxable property within the District on January 1 and are payable by the property owners in May and 
October of each year. The taxes are collected by the County Treasurer and tax settlements are made to the District three 
or four times throughout the year. 

Statutory funding formulas determine the majority of the District revenue in the General and special revenue funds. This 
revenue is divided between property taxes and State aids by the legislature based on education funding priorities. 
Changes in this allocation are periodically accompanied by a change in property tax revenue recognition referred to as the 
“tax shift.” The remaining portion of taxes collectible in 2024 is recorded as deferred inflow of resources, property taxes 
levied for subsequent year. 

Current property taxes receivable is the uncollected portion of the taxes levied in 2023 and collectible in 2024. This levy is 
offset with a deferred inflow of resources, property taxes levied for subsequent year. Delinquent property taxes receivable 
is the uncollected portion of the taxes levied prior to 2023 and not yet collected. Delinquent property taxes receivable is 
offset with a deferred inflow of resources, unavailable revenue delinquent property taxes. 

Receivables and Payables 

Activity between funds that are representative of lending/borrowing arrangements outstanding at the end of the fiscal 
year are referred to as either “due to/from other funds” (i.e., the current portion of interfund loans) or “advances to/from 

other funds” (i.e., the non-current portion of interfund loans).  

Independent School District No. 281 
New Hope, Minnesota 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

Advances between funds, as reported in the fund financial statements, are offset by a fund balance nonspendable 
account in applicable governmental funds to indicate that they are not available for appropriation and are not expendable 
available financial resources. 

All trade and property tax receivables are shown net of an allowance for uncollectible. No allowance for uncollectible has 
been recorded. The only receivable not expected to be collected within one year are currently property taxes receivable. 

Inventories and Prepaid Items 

All inventories are valued at cost using the first-in/first-out (FIFO) method. Inventories of governmental funds are recorded 
as expenditures when consumed rather than when purchased. 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as prepaid items in 
both district-wide and fund financial statements. Prepaid items are accounting for under the purchases method. 

Net Other Postemployment Benefit Asset 

For purposes of measuring the net other postemployment benefit (OPEB) asset, deferred outflows of resources and 
deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB, and OPEB expense, information about the fiduciary net position of the 
District’s Retiree Benefits Plan (“the Plan”) and additions to/deductions from the Plan’s fiduciary net position have been 
determined on the same basis as they are reported by the Plan. For this purpose, the Plan recognizes benefit payments 
when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. Investments are reported at fair value, except for money 
market investments and participating interest-earning investment contracts that have a maturity at the time of purchase 
of one year or less, which are reported at cost. See the investment note for fair value measurements. 

Capital Assets 

Capital assets include property, plant, equipment, infrastructure assets (e.g., roads, parking lots, sidewalks and similar 
items) and right to use leased assets. Capital assets are defined by the District as assets with an initial, individual cost of 
more than $5,000 (amount not rounded) and an estimated useful life in excess of one year. Such assets are recorded at 
historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed. Right to use assets are recorded at the value of 
the related lease liability. Donated capital assets are recorded at acquisition value at the date of donation. 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend assets’ lives 
are not capitalized. 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. 

Property, plant and equipment of the District are depreciated using the straight line method over the following estimated 
useful lives: 

Useful Lives
Assets in Years

Buildings 20 - 50

Improvements other than Buildings 20 - 50

Equipment and Machinery 5 - 20

Right to use assets are amortized over the remaining life of the asset or the related lease term, whichever is shorter. 
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Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

Deferred Outflows of Resources 

In addition to assets, the statement of net position will sometimes report a separate section for deferred outflows of 
resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred outflows of resources, represents a consumption of net 
assets that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an outflow of resources (expense/expenditure) 
until then. The District has two items that qualify for reporting in this category. Accordingly, the items, deferred pension 
resources and deferred other post-employment benefit resources, are reported only in the statement of net position. 
These items result from actuarial calculations and current year pension and OPEB contributions made subsequent to the 
measurement date. 

Pensions  

Teachers Retirement Association (TRA) 

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows/inflows of resources, and pension expense, 
information about the fiduciary net position of the Teachers Retirement Association (TRA) and additions to/deductions 
from TRA’s fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by TRA. 

TRA has a special funding situation created by direct aid contributions made by the State of Minnesota, City of 
Minneapolis and Minneapolis School District. The direct aid is a result of the merger of the Minneapolis Teachers 
Retirement Fund Association merger into TRA in 2006. A second direct aid source is from the State of Minnesota for the 
merger of the Duluth Teacher’s Retirement Fund Association (DTRFA) in 2015. The General fund is typically used to 
liquidate the governmental net pension liability. Additional information can be found in Note 4. 

Public Employees Retirement Association (PERA) 

For purposes of measuring the net pension liability, deferred outflows/inflows of resources, and pension expense, 
information about the fiduciary net position of the Public Employees Retirement Association (PERA) and additions 
to/deductions from PERA’s fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as they are reported by PERA 
except that PERA’s fiscal year end is June 30. For this purpose, plan contributions are recognized as of employer payroll 
paid dates and benefit payments and refunds are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. 
Investments are reported at fair value. The General fund is typically used to liquidate the governmental net pension 
liability. 

The total pension expense for the General Employee Plan (GERP) and Teachers Retirement Association (TRA) is as 
follows: 

Total 

GERP TRA All Plans

District's proportionate share 2,477,859$   (9,798,826)$   (7,320,967)$   
Proportionate share of State's contribution 2,627 1,106,301 1,108,928 

 Total pension expense 2,480,486$   (8,692,525)$   (6,212,039)$   

Independent School District No. 281 
New Hope, Minnesota 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 
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Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

Compensated Absences Payable 

Under the terms of collectively bargained contracts, eligible employees accrue vacation and sick leave at varying rates as 
specified by contract, portions of which may be carried over to future years. Employees are reimbursed for any unused, 
accrued vacation upon termination. Unused sick leave enters into the calculation of severance benefits for some 
employees upon termination. Compensated absences are accrued in the governmental fund financial statements only to 
the extent they have been used or otherwise matured prior to year-end. Unused vacation is accrued as it is earned in the 
government-wide financial statements. 

Deferred Inflows of Resources 

In addition to liabilities, the statement of net position and fund financial statements will sometimes report a separate 
section for deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element, deferred inflows of resources, 
represents an acquisition of net assets that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of 
resources (revenue) until that time. The District has five types of items that qualifies for reporting in this category. 
Accordingly, one of the items, unavailable revenue, is reported only in the governmental funds balance sheet. The 
governmental funds report unavailable revenues from one source: delinquent property taxes. The other type of deferred 
inflows reported in the governmental funds balance sheet and statement of net position is property taxes levied for 
subsequent years. These amounts are deferred and recognized as an inflow of resources in the period that the amounts 
become available. The other items are the deferred pension and deferred other post-employment benefit resources 
reported in the statement of net position of the government-wide statements. These items result from the difference 
between expected and actual experience, the net difference between projected and actual investments earnings on 
pension and OPEB plan investments, changes in assumptions and changes in proportion and differences between entity 
contributions and proportionate share of contributions. 

Long-term Obligations 

In the district-wide financial statements, long-term debt and other long-term obligations are reported as liabilities in the 
statement of net position. Bond premiums and discounts are amortized over the life of the bonds using the straight-line 
method. Bonds payable are reported net of the applicable bond premium or discount. Bond issuance costs are reported 
as an expense in the period incurred.  

In the fund financial statements, governmental fund types recognized bond premiums and discounts, as well as bond 
issuance costs, during the current period. The face amount of debt issued is reported as other financing sources.  

Premiums received on debt issuances are reported as other financing sources while discounts on debt issuances are 
reported as other financing uses. Issuance costs, whether or not withheld from the actual debt proceeds received, are 
reported as debt service expenditures. 

Self-Insurance 

The District has established two internal service funds to account for and finance its uninsured risk of loss for respective 
employee dental and health insurance plans. The plans provide coverage to participating employees and their dependents 
for various dental and healthcare costs as described in the plans. The District makes premium payments to the internal 
service funds on behalf of program participants based on provisional rates determined by insurance company estimates 
of monthly claims paid for each coverage class, plus the stop-loss health insurance premium costs and administrative 
service charges. 

Independent School District No. 281 
New Hope, Minnesota 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 
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Independent School District No. 281 
New Hope, Minnesota 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

District claim liabilities are reported when it is probable that a loss has occurred, and the amount can be reasonably 
estimated. Liabilities include an estimate for claims that have been incurred, but not reported. Because actual claim 
liabilities depend on complex factors, such as inflation, changes in legal doctrines, and damage awards, the process used 
in computing a claim liability does not necessarily result in an exact amount. Claim liabilities are evaluated periodically to 
consider recently settled claims, the frequency of claims, and other economic and social factors. 

Changes in the balance of dental claim liabilities for the last two years were as follows:

Beginning Claims and 

Fiscal Year of Fiscal Changes Balance at 

Ended June 30, Year Liability in Estimates Claim Payments Fiscal Year-End

2023 42,572$           1,302,617$         1,321,303$          23,886$        

2024 23,886 1,321,789           1,319,107 26,568 

Changes in the balance of health insurance claim liabilities for the last two years were as follows:

Beginning Claims and 

Fiscal Year of Fiscal Changes Balance at 

Ended June 30, Year Liability in Estimates Claim Payments Fiscal Year-End

2023 2,067,625$      19,228,089$      18,857,711$        2,438,003$        

2024 2,438,003        21,208,001         20,640,042          3,005,962          

Net Position 

Net position represents the difference between assets and deferred outflows of resources and liabilities and deferred 
inflows of resources. Net position is displayed in three components: 

a. Net investment in capital assets - Consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation reduced by any
outstanding debt attributable to acquire capital assets.

b. Restricted net position - Consists of net position balances restricted when there are limitations imposed on their
use through external restrictions imposed by creditors, grantors, laws or regulations of other governments.

c. Unrestricted net position - All other net position balances that do not meet the definition of “restricted” or “net
investment in capital assets”.

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the District’s policy to use restricted resources 
first, then unrestricted resources as they are needed. 
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Note 1: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

Fund Balance 

In the fund financial statements, fund balance is divided into five classifications based primarily on the extent to which the 
District is bound to observe constraints imposed upon the use of resources reported in the governmental funds. These 
classifications are defined as follows: 

Nonspendable - Amounts that cannot be spent because they are not in spendable form, such as prepaid items and 
inventory. 

Restricted - Amounts related to externally imposed constraints established by creditors, grantors or contributors; or 
constraints imposed by state statutory provisions. 

Committed - Amounts constrained for specific purposes that are internally imposed by formal action (resolution) of 
the Board of Education, which is the District’s highest level of decision-making authority. Committed amounts cannot 
be used for any other purpose unless the Board of Education modifies or rescinds the commitment by resolution. 

Assigned - Amounts constrained for specific purposes that are internally imposed. In governmental funds other than 
the General fund, assigned fund balance represents all remaining amounts that are not classified as nonspendable 
and are neither restricted nor committed.  In the General fund, assigned amounts represent intended uses established 
by the Board of Education itself or by an official to which the governing body delegates the authority. The Board of 
Education has adopted a fund balance policy which delegates the authority to assign amounts for specific purposes 
to the Superintendent or Director of Business Services. 

Unassigned - The residual classification for the General fund and also negative residual amounts in other funds. 

The District considers restricted amounts to be spent first when both restricted and unrestricted fund balance is available. 
Additionally, the District would first use committed, then assigned, and lastly unassigned amounts of unrestricted fund 
balance when expenditures are made. 

The District has formally adopted a fund balance policy for the General fund. The District’s policy is to maintain a 
minimum unassigned fund balance of 6.5 percent of expenditures. 

Note 2: Stewardship, Compliance and Accountability 

A. Budgetary Information

Annual budgets are adopted on a basis consistent with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America for the General fund, special revenue funds and the Debt Service fund. All annual appropriations lapse at fiscal 
year-end. 

Budgets are prepared for the General, special revenue, capital projects and Debt Service funds on the same basis and 
using the same accounting practices that are used in accounting and preparing financial statements for the funds. 
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Note 2: Stewardship, Compliance and Accountability (Continued) 

The District follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the financial statements: 

1. Prior to July 1, the budget is prepared by the Business Manager to be adopted by the Board of Education.

2. Budgets for all General, special revenue and Debt Service funds are adopted on a basis consistent with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP).

3. Budgeted amounts are as amended.

4. Budget appropriations lapse at year-end.

5. The legal level of control is the fund level.

6. The District does not use encumbrance accounting.

B. Excess of Expenditures Over Appropriations

For the year ended June 30, 2024, expenditures exceeded appropriations in the following funds: 

Excess of
Expenditures

Over
Budget Actual Appropriations

Major

General fund 206,064,437$    210,050,185$    3,985,748$   
Debt Service 22,297,708        22,957,882        660,174 

Fund

The excess of expenditures over appropriations were funded by revenues in excess of budget and available fund balance. 

Note 3: Detailed Notes on All Funds 

A. Deposits and Investments

Deposits 

Custodial credit risk for deposits and investments is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, the District’s deposits and 
investments may not be returned or the District will not be able to recover collateral securities in the possession of an 
outside party. In accordance with Minnesota statutes and as authorized by the Board of Education, the District maintains 
deposits at those depository banks, all of which are members of the Federal Reserve System. 

Minnesota statutes require that all District deposits be protected by insurance, surety bond or collateral. The fair value of 
collateral pledged must equal 110 percent of the deposits not covered by insurance, bonds, or irrevocable standby letters 
of credit from Federal Home Loan Banks.  

Authorized collateral in lieu of a corporate surety bond includes: 

• United States government Treasury bills, Treasury notes, Treasury bonds;

• Issues of United States government agencies and instrumentalities as quoted by a recognized industry quotation
service available to the government entity;
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Note 3: Detailed Notes on All Funds (Continued) 

• General obligation securities of any state or local government with taxing powers which is rated “A” or better by a
national bond rating service, or revenue obligation securities of any state or local government with taxing powers
which is rated “AA” or better by a national bond rating service;

• General obligation securities of a local government with taxing powers may be pledged as collateral against funds
deposited by that same local government entity;

• Irrevocable standby letters of credit issued by Federal Home Loan Banks to a municipality accompanied by
written evidence that the bank’s public debt is rated “AA” or better by Moody’s Investors Service, Inc., or Standard
& Poor’s Corporation; and

• Time deposits that are fully insured by any Federal agency.

At year end the District’s carrying amount of deposits was $7,546,211 and the bank balance was $9,276,179. Minnesota 
statutes require that all collateral shall be placed in safekeeping in a restricted account at a Federal Reserve Bank, or in an 
account at a trust department of a commercial bank or other financial institution that is not owned or controlled by the 
financial institution furnishing the collateral. The selection should be approved by the government entity. The collateral 
coverage was sufficient for 2024. 

Investments 

At year end, the District had the following investments that are insured or registered, or securities held by the District’s 
agent in the District’s name: 

Credit Segmented

Quality/ Time

Ratings (1) Distribution (2) 6/30/2024 Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Pooled Investments at Net Asset Value (NAV)

MN Trust TERM Series N/A Less than 1 year 46,456,694$ -$      -$  -$     
Broker Money Market N/A Less than 1 year 14,109,259   - - - 

Non-pooled Investments at Fair Value

Brokered Certificates of Deposit N/A 1 to 3 years 5,992,750     - 5,992,750 - 

Total Investments 66,558,703$ -$      5,992,750$   -$         

Types of Investments

Fair Value Measurment Using

(1) Ratings are provided by various credit ratings agencies where applicable to indicate association’s credit risk.
(2) Interest rate risk is disclosed using the segmented time distribution method.
N/A Indicates not applicable or available.
The investments of the District are subject to the following risks:

• Credit Risk. Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its
obligations. Ratings are provided by various credit rating agencies and where applicable, indicate associated
credit risk. Minnesota statutes limit the District’s investments to the list on page 64 of the notes.

• Custodial Credit Risk. The custodial credit risk for investments is the risk that, in the event of the failure of the
counterparty to a transaction, a government will not be able to recover the value of investment or collateral
securities that are in the possession of an outside party.

• Concentration of Credit Risk. Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of a
government’s investment in a single issuer.
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Note 3: Detailed Notes on All Funds (Continued) 

• Interest Rate Risk. Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of
an investment.

• Foreign Currency Risk. Foreign currency risk is the financial risk arising from fluctuations in the value of a base
currency against a foreign currency in which an asset or obligation is held.

A reconciliation of cash and temporary investments as shown on the financial statements for the District follows: 

Carrying Amount of Deposits 7,546,211$        

Carrying Amount of Investments 66,558,703        

Total Carrying Amount 74,104,914$      

As Reported in the Basic Financial Statements

Statement of net position

Cash and temporary investments 59,995,471$      

Statement of fiduciary net position

Cash and temporary investments 14,109,443        

 Total Cash and Temporary Investments 74,104,914$      

B. Interfund Receivables and Payable

Amount

Primary Government Custodial Fund 

General OPEB Irrevocable Trust Fund 1,643,605$   

Payable FundReceivable Fund

The amounts due from OPEB Irrevocable Trust fund represents health insurance costs set to be paid back to the General 
fund as of June 30, 2024.  

C. Property Taxes

Current property taxes receivable are recorded for uncollected taxes levied in 2023 and payable in 2024. The total levy is 
deferred for subsequent years’ operations. 

Delinquent property taxes receivable represents uncollected taxes from the previous six years’ property tax levies. 

Other

Debt Governmental

General Service Funds Total

Current Taxes 24,987,464$      11,711,700$      1,173,968$        37,873,132$      

Delinquent Taxes 412,411 169,225 39,809 621,445 

Total Reported Taxes Receivable 25,399,875$      11,880,925$      1,213,777$        38,494,577$      

Major Funds
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Note 3: Detailed Notes on All Funds (Continued) 

D. Capital Assets

Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2024 was as follows: 

Beginning Error Ending

Balance Correction Increases Decreases Balance

Governmental Activities

Capital Assets not Being Depreciated / Amortized

Land 1,218,930$        -$      -$  -$  1,218,930$    

Construction in progress 9,507,107           4,416,834           15,638,175        (19,821,409)       9,740,707           

Total Capital Assets, 

not Being Depreciated / Amortized 10,726,037        4,416,834           15,638,175        (19,821,409)       10,959,637        

Capital Assets Being Depreciated / Amortized

Buildings and improvements 10,768,823        - 544,984 - 11,313,807 

Equipment 38,328,686        - 6,214,261 - 44,542,947 

Buildings 515,623,853      - 19,784,642 - 535,408,495 

Equipment (right to use) 457,272              - - (457,272)            - 

Buildings and improvements (right to use) 9,725,807           - - - 9,725,807 

Total Capital Assets

Being Depreciated / Amortized 574,904,441      - 26,543,887 (457,272)            600,991,056      

Less Accumulated Depreciation / Amortized for

Buildings and improvements (6,445,689)         - (355,409) - (6,801,098) 

Equipment (29,689,671)       - (2,055,959) - (31,745,630) 

Buildings (243,697,979)     - (19,238,090) - (262,936,069) 

Equipment (right to use) (296,403)            - - 296,403              - 

Buildings and improvements (right to use) (1,249,119)         - (951,827) - (2,200,946) 

Total Accumulated Depreciation / Amortization (281,378,861)     - (22,601,285) 296,403              (303,683,743)     

Total Capital Assets

Being Depreciated / Amortized, Net 293,525,580      - 3,942,602 (160,869)            297,307,313      

Governmental Activities 

Capital Assets, Net 304,251,617$    4,416,834$        19,580,777$      (19,982,278)$     308,266,950$    

Depreciation and amortization expense was charged to functions of the District as follows: 

Administration 1,115$           

District support services 618,086 

Elementary and secondary regular instruction 123,900 

Vocational education instruction 1,381 

Special education instruction 19,272 

Pupil support services 217,559 

Instructional Support 20,544 

Sites and Buildings 21,599,428

Total Depreciation / Amortization  Expense - Governmental Activities 22,601,285$      
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Note 3: Detailed Notes on All Funds (Continued) 

Construction Commitments 

The District is committed to a number of contracts for the construction and improvement of various district properties. At 
June 30, 2024, the remaining commitment under these contracts is approximately $4,151,331. 

E. Long-term Liabilities

Lease Payable 

Liabilities related to Leases as of June 30, 2024 : 

Total Issue Final Balance at
Lease Liability Date Maturity Year End

Building Lease - 5420-5440 HWY 169 3,807,083$      2.95 % 04/01/23 05/31/33 3,466,575$      

Building Lease - Crystal Learning CTR 5,917,942        3.72 09/06/16 09/30/31 4,513,290        

7,979,865$      

Rate

Interest

Description

On 07/01/2021, Robbinsdale School District 281, MN entered into a 123 month lease as Lessee for the use of the Crystal 
Learning center.  The monthly fixed payments are $53,215. The lease has an interest rate of 3.7200%.  

On 04/01/2023, Robbinsdale School District 281, MN entered into a 122 month lease as Lessee for the use of Building - 
5420-5440 HWY 169 N. The monthly fixed payments are $32,594. The lease has an interest rate of 3.5600%.  

Annual requirements to amortize long-term obligations and related interest are as follows: 

Year Ending

June 30, Principal Interest Total

2025 807,183$           277,951$           1,085,134$    

2026 860,660 247,496 1,108,156      

2027 916,494 215,049 1,131,543      

2028 974,304 181,001 1,155,305      

2029 1,035,612           143,844 1,179,456      

2030 - 2032 3,385,612           203,660 3,589,272      

7,979,865$        1,269,001$        9,248,866$    

Leases Payable
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Note 3: Detailed Notes on All Funds (Continued) 

General Obligation Bonds 

The District issues general obligation bonds to provide funds for the acquisition and construction of major capital 
facilities. In addition, general obligation bonds have been issued to refund general obligation bond.  

General obligation bonds are direct obligations and pledge the full faith and credit of the District. General obligation bonds 
currently outstanding are as follows: 

Authorized Issue Maturity Balance at Due within

and Issued Date Date Year End One Year

G.O. Alternative Facility

Series 2014A 13,425,000$     3.00 % 5/1/2014 2/1/2026 13,325,000$     6,755,000$   

Series 2015A 17,100,000       3.00 - 4.00 8/25/2015 2/1/2028 17,100,000       2,200,000     

Series 2016C 40,800,000       2.00 - 3.00 6/1/2016 2/1/2032 40,800,000       - 

Series 2018A 14,200,000       3.00 - 5.00 5/30/2018 2/1/2032 11,685,000       1,650,000     

Series 2019B 16,605,000       3.00 - 5.00 12/19/2019 2/1/2040 13,965,000       310,000        

Series 2020A 16,760,000       2.00 - 4.00 11/19/2020 2/1/2041 16,055,000       50,000           

Series 2021A 21,200,000       2.00 - 5.00 10/21/2021 2/1/2042 20,645,000       320,000        

Series 2022A 18,060,000       4.375 - 5.000 10/27/2022 2/1/2040 18,060,000       265,000        

Series 2023A 19,260,000       4.125 - 5.000 11/9/2023 2/1/2044 19,260,000       - 

G.O. Refunding Bonds

Series 2016B (2006B) 4,655,000         2.00 - 5.00 6/1/2016 2/1/2027 2,475,000         795,000        

Series 2017A (2008A and 2008B) 9,045,000         2.00 - 5.00 5/24/2017 2/1/2029 5,710,000         1,195,000     

Series 2018B - OPEB Refunding 8,835,000         3.00 - 3.30 11/6/2018 2/1/2025 1,700,000         1,700,000     

Series 2020B (2011A and 2012A) 13,270,000       2.00 - 5.00 11/19/2020 2/1/2032 4,495,000         490,000        

G.O. Capital Bonds

Series 2016A Capital Bonds 8,910,000         2.00 - 4.00 3/9/2016 2/1/2031 6,920,000         790,000        

Certificates of Participation

2016D 9,535,000         2.00 - 2.500 7/19/2016 4/1/2031 4,820,000         645,000        

TotaL Bonds 197,015,000$   17,165,000$ 

Interest

RateDescription
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Note 3: Detailed Notes on All Funds (Continued) 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for general obligation bonds and notes are as follows: 

Year Ending

June 30, Principal Interest Principal Interest Total

2025 16,520,000$      6,826,650$        645,000$       106,256$           24,097,906$      

2026 17,150,000        6,029,064           660,000         93,356 23,932,420        

2027 16,080,000        5,443,164           675,000         80,156 22,278,320        

2028 16,635,000        4,895,764           685,000         66,656 22,282,420        

2029 17,185,000        4,342,596           700,000         52,100 22,279,696        

2030 - 2034 59,150,000        13,508,930        1,455,000      53,852 74,167,782        

2035 - 2039 31,645,000        6,578,454           - - 38,223,454        

2040 - 2044 17,830,000        1,576,382           - - 19,406,382        

Total 192,195,000$    49,201,004$      4,820,000$    452,376$           246,668,380$    

General Obligation Bonds Certificates of Participation

Financed Purchases 

Total Issue Balance at

Lease Liability Date Year End

Pilgrim Lane Addition 1,942,000$     2.49 % 10/27/16 183         Months 10,612$           1,132,039$           

SEA Addition 1,701,000       3.04 06/01/17 176         Months 9,665 992,114 

Daimler Buses 1,050,060       5.35 08/01/23 36           Months 304,447           761,925 

2,886,078$           

Interest Payment Payment

Description Rate Terms Amount

The District has entered into two agreements to finance the construction of an addition to Pilgrim Lane Elementary School 
and the construction of two additions to the School of Engineering and Arts (SEA). If the District fails to make the 
payments specified in these agreements or otherwise defaults on the agreement, the lender may 1) enter the property and 
take possession without terminating the agreement, holding the District responsible for the difference in the net income 
derived from such possession and the payments due under this agreement, 2) exclude the District from possession of the 
property and attempt to sell or lease the property, holding the District responsible for the payments due under this 
agreement until the property is sold or leased, or 3) take legal action to force performance under the terms of the 
agreement. 

The District has entered into an agreement with Daimler to finance the purchase of eight 2024 Thomas Buses. The 
agreement started on August 1, 2023 and runs through July 17, 2026. The District has agreed to a yearly payment in the 
amount of $304,447. The interest on this agreement is 5.35%. 
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Note 3: Detailed Notes on All Funds (Continued) 

Annual debt service requirements to maturity for financed purchases are as follows: 

Year Ending

June 30, Principal Interest Total

2025 497,273$           104,757$           602,030$       

2026 520,163 81,867 602,030         

2027 487,271 56,636 543,907         

2028 261,406 36,177 297,583         

2029 268,635 28,947 297,582         

2030 - 2032 851,330 41,420 892,750         

2,886,078$        349,804$           3,235,882$    

Financed Purchases

Changes in Long-term Liabilities 

Long-term liability activity for the year ended June 30, 2024 was as follows: 

Beginning Ending Due Within

Balance Increases Decreases Disposal Balance One Year

Governmental Activities

General obligation bonds 188,495,000$    19,260,000$      (15,560,000)$     -$      192,195,000$    16,520,000$      

Certificates of participation 5,440,000           - (620,000) - 4,820,000 645,000              

Premium on bonds issued 9,099,167           532,009              (918,504) - 8,712,672 - 

Financed purchase 2,358,554           1,050,060           (522,536) - 2,886,078 497,273              

Leases Payable 8,893,597           - (755,168) (158,564)            7,979,865 807,183              

Compensated absences payable* 1,543,846           - (303,285) - 1,240,561 - 

Severance payable* 1,529,845           - (190,096) - 1,339,749 - 

Governmental Activity

Long-term Liabilities 217,360,009$    20,842,069$      (18,869,589)$     (158,564)$          219,173,925$    18,469,456$      

*Balances shown net of increases and decreases

The General fund has typically been used to liquidate the capital lease payable, compensated absences payable 
obligations and pension obligations. The Debt Service fund has typically been used to liquidate the general obligation 
bonds obligation. 
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Note 3: Detailed Notes on All Funds (Continued) 

F. Components of Fund Balance

At June 30, 2024, portions of the District’s fund balance are not available for appropriation due to not being in spendable 
form (Nonspendable), legal restrictions (Restricted), Board of Education action (Committed), policy and/or intent 
(Assigned). The following is a summary of the components of fund balance: 

Other

Building Governmental

General Debt Service Construction Funds Total

Nonspendable

Prepaid items 358,405$           -$      -$  595$     359,000$           

Inventories - - - 72,722 72,722 

Total Nonspendable 358,405$           -$      -$  73,317$     431,722$           

Restricted for

Educational purposes

American indian education 11,216$         -$      -$  -$  11,216$     

Operating capital 2,071,486           - - - 2,071,486           

Long-term facilities maintenance 520,486              - - - 520,486              

Capital projects levy 4,803,713           - - - 4,803,713           

Medical assistance 969,932              - - - 969,932              

Student activity accounts 97,629 - - - 97,629 

Scholarships 492,065              - - - 492,065              

Literacy incentive aid 465,964              - - - 465,964              

Area learning center 1,275,523           - - - 1,275,523           

Community education - - - 2,351,078           2,351,078           

Early childhood family education - - - 387,875              387,875              

School readiness - - - 225,810              225,810              

Adult basic education - - - 494,874              494,874              

Community service - - - 34,757 34,757 

Debt service - 1,711,412 - - 1,711,412           

Building construction - - 12,624,806        - 12,624,806 

Food service - - - 4,525,588           4,525,588           

Total Restricted 10,708,014$      1,711,412$        12,624,806$      8,019,982$        33,064,214$      

Fund

Other

Building Governmental

General Debt Service Construction Funds Total

Assigned 

Building carryover 528,682$           -$      -$  -$  528,682$       

Telecom 152,968              - - - 152,968              

LCTS program 672,487              - - - 672,487              

Total Assigned 1,354,137$        -$         -$      1,354,137$    

Unassigned

General fund (666,485)$          -$         -$      (666,485)$      

Fund
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Note 3: Detailed Notes on All Funds (Continued) 

Restricted for American Indian Education - This amounts represents resources restricted for furthering the education of 
American Indian families. 

Restricted for Operating Capital - This amount represents available resources dedicated for capital expenditure building 
projects, equipment purchases, vehicles and computer hardware and software. Revenues are derived from tax levies and 
State aids and expenditures are for repair and restoration of existing facilities and construction of new facilities, purchase 
of equipment, computers, software, textbooks and library books. 

Restricted for Long-term Facilities Maintenance - This amount represents resources available for maintaining facilities. 

Restricted for Capital Projects Levy - This amount represents available resources from the capital projects levy to be used 
for building construction. 

Restricted for Medical Assistance - This amount represents available resources for medical assistance. 

Restricted for Student Activity Accounts - This amount represents available resources for student activities. Revenues are 
derived from donations and fundraising and expenditures are for student activities at each site. 

Restricted for Scholarships - This amount represents funds restricted and set aside to be awarded to students in the form 
of scholarships. 

Restricted for Literacy Incentive Aid - This amount represents resources restricted for efforts towards improving students’ 
test scores. 

Restricted for Area Learning Center - This amount represents resources restricted for the area learning center. 

Restricted for Community Education - This amount represents available resources for community education classes. 
Revenues are derived from local tax levies and State aids and expenditures are for salaries, benefits and supplies. Any 
deficits can be eliminated by future tax levies and State aids. 

Restricted for Early Childhood Family Education (ECFE) - This amount represents available resources for ECFE classes. 
Revenues are derived from local tax levies and State aids and expenditures are for salaries, benefits and supplies. 

Restricted for School Readiness - This amount represents available resources to provide services for learning readiness 
programs. Related to Finance Code 344, School Readiness, Minnesota statute 124D.16, includes aids, fees, grants and all 
other revenues received by the District. 

Restricted for Adult Basic Education - This amount represents restricted resources for the Minnesota Adult Basic 
Education program which serves to assist adults who are working towards high school credentials, learning English, 
improving basic skills, and/or preparing for post-secondary education or employment.  

Restricted for Community Service - This amount represents restricted resources for community service stipulated by 
constitution, external resource providers, or through enabling legislation.  

Restricted for Debt Service - This amount represents available resources dedicated exclusively for debt service payments. 
Revenues are derived from tax levies and expenditures are for principal, interest and paying agent fees. 

Restricted for Building Construction - This amount represents available resources dedicated exclusively for building 
construction projects. Revenues are derived from the issuance of bonds and expenditures are for building construction 
costs. 

Restricted for Food Service - This amount represents available resources for the nutrition program. Revenues are derived 
from state, federal and local sources, along with sales and other conversion of assets and expenditures are primarily for 
salaries, benefits, supplies, and materials.
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Note 4: Defined Benefit Pension Plans - Statewide

A. Teachers Retirement Association (TRA)

1. Plan Description

2. Benefits Provided

Tier I:

Basic 1st ten years of service 2.2 percent per year

All years after 2.7 percent per year

Coordinated First ten years if service years are prior to July 1, 2006 1.2 percent per year

First ten years if service years are July 1, 2006 or after 1.4  percent per year

All other years of service if service years are prior to July 1, 2006 1.7 percent per year

All other years of service if service years are July 1, 2006 or after 1.9 percent per year

With these provisions:

Two methods are used to compute benefits for TRA's Coordinated and Basic Plan members. Members first employed before 
July 1, 1989, receive the greater of the Tier I or Tier II benefits as described.

2. Three percent per year early retirement reduction factor for all years under normal retirement age.

3. Unreduced benefits for early retirement under a Rule-of-90 (age plus allowable service equals 90 or more).

Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Notes to the Financial Statements
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Educators employed in Minnesota’s public elementary and secondary school, charter schools, and certain other TRA-covered 
educational institutions maintained by the state are required to be TRA members (except those employed by St. Paul schools or 
Minnesota State Colleges and Universities). Educators first hired by Minnesota State may elect either TRA coverage or coverage 
through the Defined Contribution Retirement Plan (DCR) administered by Minnesota State. 

The Teachers Retirement Association (TRA) is an administrator of a multiple employer, cost-sharing, defined benefit retirement 
fund. TRA administers a Basic Plan (without Social Security coverage) and a Coordinated Plan (with Social Security coverage) in 
accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapters 354 and 356. TRA is a separate statutory entity and administered by a Board of 
Trustees. The Board consists of four active members, one retired member, and three statutory officials.

TRA provides retirement benefits as well as disability benefits to members, and benefits to survivors upon death of eligible 
members. Benefits are established by Minnesota Statute and vest after three years of service credit. The defined retirement 
benefits are based on a member's highest average salary for any five consecutive years of allowable service, age, and a formula 
multiplier based on years of credit at termination of service.

1. Normal retirement age is 65 with less than 30 years of allowable service and age 62 with 30 or
more years of allowable service.

or

Step Rate Formula Percentage
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Note 4: Defined Benefit Pension Plans - Statewide (Continued)

Tier II:

3. Contribution Rates

Plan Employee Employer Employee Employer Employee Employer

Basic 11.00% 12.34% 11.00% 12.55% 11.25% 12.75%
Coordinated 7.50% 8.34% 7.50% 8.55% 7.75% 8.75%

Employer Contributions Reported in TRA's Annual Comprehensive
Financial Report Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position 508,764,000$   
Deduct Employer Contributions not Related to Future Contribution Efforts (87,000)              
Deduct TRA's contributions not included in allocation (643,000)           

Total Employer Contributions 508,034,000     
Total Non-employer Contributions 35,587,000       

Total Contributions Reported in Schedule of Employer and Non-employer Pension Allocations 543,621,000$   

Ending June 30, 2023Ending June 30, 2022

The District’s contributions to TRA for the year ending June 30, 2024, 2023, and 2022 were $12,615,904, $7,435,994, and 
$7,127,826, respectively. The District’s contributions were equal to the contractually required contributions for each year as set 
by Minnesota statute.

Ending June 30, 2024

Per Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 354 sets the contribution rates for employees and employers. Rates for each fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2022, June 30, 2023, June 30, 2024 were:

The following is a reconciliation of employer contributions in TRA’s fiscal year 2023 ACFR “Statement of Changes in Fiduciary 
Net Position” to the employer contributions used in Schedule of Employer and Non-Employer Pension Allocations.

For years of service prior to July 1, 2006, a level formula of 1.7% per year for coordinated members and 2.7% per year for basic 
members is applied. For years of service July 1, 2006 and after, a level formula of 1.9% per year for coordinated members and 
2.7% per year for Basic members applies. Beginning July 1, 2015, the early retirement reduction factors are based on rates 
established under Minnesota Statute. Smaller reductions, more favorable to the member, will be applied to individuals who reach 
age 62 and have 30 years or more of service credit. 

Members first employed after June 30, 1989, receive only the Tier II benefit calculation with a normal retirement age that is their 
retirement age for full Social Security retirement benefits, but not to exceed age 66.

Six different types of annuities are available to members upon retirement. The No Refund Plan is a lifetime annuity that ceases 
upon the death of the retiree – no survivor annuity is payable. A retiring member may also choose to provide survivor benefits to 
a designated beneficiary(ies) by selecting one of the five plans that have survivorship features. Vested members may also leave 
their contributions in the TRA Fund upon termination of service in order to qualify for a deferred annuity at retirement age. Any 
member terminating service is eligible for a refund of their employee contributions plus interest. 

Amounts reported in the allocation schedules may not precisely agree with financial statement amounts or actuarial valuations 
due to the number of decimal places used in the allocations. TRA has rounded percentage amounts to the nearest ten 
thousandths. 

The benefit provisions stated apply to active plan participants. Vested, terminated employees who are entitled to benefits but not 
yet receiving them are bound by the plan provisions in effect at the time they last terminated their public service.
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Note 4: Defined Benefit Pension Plans - Statewide (Continued)

4. Actuarial Assumptions

Actuarial Information
Valuation Date July 1, 2023
Experience Study June 30, 2023

June 28, 2019 (demographic and economic assumptions)
Actuarial Cost Method Entry Age Normal
Actuarial Assumptions

Investment Rate of Return 7.00%
Price Inflation 2.50%
Wage Growth Rate 2.85% before July 1, 2028 and 3.25% thereafter
Projected Salary Increase 2.85% to 8.85% before July 1, 2028 and 3.5% to 9.25% thereafter
Cost of Living Adjustment 1% for January 2019 through January 2023

then increasing by 0.1% each year up to 1.5% annually

Mortality Assumption
Pre-retirement RP - 2014 white collar employee table, male rates

set back six years and female rates set back seven years
Generational projection uses the MP - 2015 scale.

Post-retirement RP - 2014 white collar annuitant table, male rates set
back three years and female rates set back three years, with

further adjustments of the rates. Generational
projection uses the MP - 2015 scale.

Post-disability RP - 2014 disabled retiree mortality table, without adjustments.

Domestic Equity 33.5 % 5.10 %
International Equity 16.5 5.30 
Fixed Income 25.0 0.75 
Private Markets 25.0 5.90 

Total 100.0               %

The target allocation and best estimates of geometric real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the 
following table: 

Long-term
Target

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was determined using a building-block method in which best-
estimate ranges of expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of pension plan investment expense and inflation) 
are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce the long-term expected rate of return by 
weighting the expected future real rates of return by the target asset allocation percentage and by adding expected inflation. 

Key Methods and Assumptions Used in Valuation of Total Pension Liability

The total pension liability in the June 30, 2023, actuarial valuation was determined using the following actuarial assumptions, 
applied to all periods included in the measurement.

Rate of Return
Expected Real

Asset Class Allocation
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Note 4: Defined Benefit Pension Plans - Statewide (Continued)

5. Discount Rate

6. Net Pension Liability

District's Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability 112,936,888$   
State's Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability Associated with the District 7,910,855          

Total 120,847,743$   

The 2024 Omnibus Pensions and Retirement Bill:

The 2023 Tax Finance and Policy Bill, effective July 1, 2025

- The pension adjustment rate for school districts and the base budgets for Minnesota State, Perpich Center for Arts
Education, and Minnesota Academies will increase to reflect the 0.75% employer contribution rate increase.

- The Normal Retirement Age (NRA) for active and eligible deferred Tier II members will be 65 effective July 1, 2024.

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7%. There was no change in the discount rate since the prior 
measurement date. The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee contributions will 
be made at the fiscal year 2023 contribution rate, contributions from school districts will be made at contractually required rates 
(actuarially determined), and contributions from the state will be made at current statutorily required rates. Based on those 
assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was not projected to be depleted and, as a result, the Municipal Bond 
Index Rate was not used in the determination of the Single Equivalent Interest Rate (SEIR). 

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the District recognized negative pension expense of $9,798,826. It also recognized recognized 
$1,106,301 as an increase to pension expense for the support provided by direct aid.

- The employer contribution rate will increase from 8.75% to 9.5% on July 1, 2025.
- The employee contribution rate will increase from 7.75% to 8% on July 1, 2025

Changes in actuarial assumptions since the 2022 valuation:

The TRA actuary has determined the average of the expected remaining service lives of all members for fiscal year 2023 is six
years. The Difference between Expected and Actual Experience, Changes of Assumptions, and Changes in Proportion use the 
amortization period of six years in the schedule presented. The amortization period for Net Difference between Projected and 
Actual Investment Earnings on Pension Plan Investments is five years as required by GASB 68. 

- TRA's amortiztion date will remain the same at 2048.

On June 30, 2024, The District reported a liability of $112,936,888 for its proportionate share of the net pension liability. The net
pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2023, and the total pension liability used to calculate the net pension liability was 
determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The District’s proportion of the net pension liability was based on District’s 
contributions to TRA in relation to total system contributions including direct aid from the State of Minnesota, City of 
Minneapolis and Minneapolis School District. The District's proportionate share was 1.3679% at the end of the measurement 
period and 1.3826% for the beginning of the year.

The pension liability amount reflected a reduction due to direct aid provided to TRA. The amount recognized by the District as 
its proportionate share of the net pension liability, the direct aid, and total portion of the net pension liability that was 
associated with the District were as follows:
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Note 4: Defined Benefit Pension Plans - Statewide (Continued)

Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Differences Between Expected and Actual Economic Experience 1,157,030$      1,479,971$       
Changes in Actuarial Assumptions 13,069,992      - 
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual Investment Earnings 2,162,989        - 
Changes in Proportion - 209,070 
Contributions Paid to PERA Subsequent to the Measurement Date 12,615,904      - 

Total 29,005,915$   1,689,041$       

(162,966)$         
(2,021,331)        
11,182,814       

6,985,366          
(1,110,653)        

Thereafter (172,260)           

7. Pension Liability Sensitivity

1 Percent 1 Percent
Decrease (6.0%) Current (7.0%) Increase (8.0%)

Teachers Retirement Association  $ 180,126,030  $ 112,936,888  $     58,399,586 

8. Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

B. Public Employees Retirement Association (PERA)

1. Plan Description

The District participates in the following cost-sharing multiple-employer defined benefit pension plans administered by the Public 
Employees Retirement Association of Minnesota (PERA). PERA’s defined benefit pension plans are established and 
administered in accordance with Minnesota statutes, chapters 353 and 356. PERA’s defined benefit pension plans are tax 
qualified plans under Section 401(a) of the Internal Revenue Code.

The following presents the net pension liability of TRA calculated using the discount rate of 7%, as well as what the net pension 
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (6%) or one percentage point 
higher (8%) than the current rate.

District's Proportionate Share of NPL

2028
2029

Detailed information about the plan’s fiduciary net position is available in a separately-issued TRA financial report. That report 
can be obtained at https://minnesotatra.org, by writing to TRA at 60 Empire Drive, Suite 400, St. Paul, MN, 55103-4000; or by 
calling 651-296-2409 or 800-657-3669. 

The District’s proportion of the net pension liability was based on the employer contributions to TRA in relation to TRA’s total 
employer contributions including direct aid contributions from the State of Minnesota, City of Minneapolis, and Minneapolis 
School District.

On June 30, 2024, the District had deferred resources related to pensions from the following sources:

Deferred outflows of resources totaling $12,615,904 related to pensions resulting from the District's contributions to TRA 
subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended June 30, 
2025 Deferred outflows of resources and (deferred inflows of resources) will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

2025
2026
2027
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Note 4: Defined Benefit Pension Plans - Statewide (Continued)

General Employees Retirement Plan

2. Benefits Provided

General Employees Plan Benefits

3. Contributions

General Employees Fund Contributions

Minnesota Statutes Chapter 353 sets the rates for employer and employee contributions. Contribution rates can only be modified 
by the state Legislature.  

All full-time and certain part-time employees of the District are covered by the General Employees Plan. General Employees Plan 
members belong to the Coordinated Plan. Coordinated Plan members are covered by Social Security.

PERA provides retirement, disability, and death benefits. Benefit provisions are established by state statute and can only be 
modified by the state Legislature. Vested, terminated employees who are entitled to benefits, but are not receiving them yet, are 
bound by the provisions in effect at the time they last terminated their public service.

General Employees Plan benefits are based on a member’s highest average salary for any five successive years of allowable 
service, age, and years of credit at termination of service. Two methods are used to compute benefits for PERA's Coordinated 
Plan members. Members hired prior to July 1, 1989, receive the higher of Method 1 or Method 2 formulas. Only Method 2 is used 
for members hired after June 30, 1989. Under Method 1, the accrual rate for Coordinated members is 1.2 percent of average 
salary for each of the first 10 years of service and 1.7 percent of average salary for each additional year. Under Method 2, the 
accrual rate for Coordinated members is 1.7 percent for average salary for all years of service. For members hired prior to July 1, 
1989 a full annuity is available when age plus years of service equal 90 and normal retirement age is 65. For members hired on 
or after July 1, 1989 normal retirement age is the age for unreduced Social Security benefits capped at 66. 

Coordinated Plan members were required to contribute 6.50 percent of their annual covered salary in fiscal year 2023 and the 
District was required to contribute 7.50 percent for Coordinated Plan members. The District’s contributions to the General 
Employees Fund for the years ending June 30, 2024, 2023, and 2022 were $2,494,770, $2,256,037 and $2,154,182, respectively. 
The District’s contributions were equal to the required contributions for each year as set by state statute.

Benefit increases are provided to benefit recipients each January. The postretirement increase is equal to 50 percent of the cost-
of-living adjustment (COLA) announced by the SSA, with a minimum increase of at least 1 percent and a maximum of 1.5 
percent. Recipients that have been receiving the annuity or benefit for at least a full year as of the June 30 before the effective 
date of the increase will receive the full increase. Recipients receiving the annuity or benefit for at least one month but less than 
a full year as of the June 30 before the effective date of the increase will receive a reduced prorated increase. In 2023, legislation 
repealed the statute delaying increases for members retiring before full retirement age.
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Note 4: Defined Benefit Pension Plans - Statewide (Continued)

4. Pension Costs

General Employees Fund Pension Costs

District's Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability 21,204,439$     
State's Proportionate Share of Net Pension Liability Associated with the District 584,603             

Total 21,789,042$     

Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Differences Between Expected and Actual Economic Experience 698,260$         148,539$           
Changes in Actuarial Assumptions 3,489,879        5,811,957          
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual Investment Earnings - 800,582 
Contributions Paid to PERA Subsequent to the Measurement Date 2,494,770        - 

Total 6,682,909$      6,761,078$       

571,238$           
(3,210,056)        

525,874             
(459,995)           

The $2,494,770 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from the District’s contributions 
subsequent to the measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended June 30, 
2025. Other amounts reported as deferred outflows and inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in pension 
expense as follows:

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the District recognized pension expense of $2,477,859 for its proportionate share of the 
General Employees Plan’s pension expense. In addition, the District recognized $2,627 as pension expense (and grant revenue) 
for its proportionate share of the State of Minnesota’s contribution of $16 million to the General Employees Fund.

At June 30, 2024, the District reported its proportionate share of the General Employees Plan’s deferred outflows of resources 
and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

2025

2027
2028

At June 30, 2024, the District reported a liability of $21,204,439 for its proportionate share of the General Employees Fund’s net 
pension liability. The District’s net pension liability reflected a reduction due to the State of Minnesota’s contribution of $16 
million. The State of Minnesota is considered a non-employer contributing entity and the state’s contribution meets the definition 
of a special funding situation. The State of Minnesota’s proportionate share of the net pension liability associated with the 
District totaled $584,603. The net pension liability was measured as of June 30, 2023, and the total pension liability used to 
calculate the net pension liability was determined by an actuarial valuation as of that date. The District’s proportionate share of 
the net pension liability was based on the District’s contributions received by PERA during the measurement period for employer 
payroll paid dates from July 1, 2023 through June 30, 2024 relative to the total employer contributions received from all of 
PERA’s participating employers. The District’s proportionate share was 0.3792 percent at the end of the measurement period 
and 0.3835 percent for the beginning of the period.

2026
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Note 4: Defined Benefit Pension Plans - Statewide (Continued)

5. Long-Term Expected Return on Investment

Domestic Equity 33.5 % 5.10 %
International Equity 16.5 5.30 
Fixed Income 25.0 0.75 
Private Markets 25.0 5.90 

Total 100.0               %

6. Actuarial Assumptions

The following changes in actuarial assumptions and plan provisions occurred in 2023: 

General Employees Fund

Changes in Actuarial Assumptions

Changes in Plan Provisions

Salary growth assumptions in the General Employees Plan range in annual increments from 10.25 percent after one year of 
service to 3.0 percent after 27 years of service. Mortality rates for the General Employees Plan are based on the Pub-2010 
General Employee Mortality Table. The tables are adjusted slightly to fit PERA’s experience.

The total pension liability in the June 30, 2023, actuarial valuation was determined using an individual entry-age normal actuarial 
cost method. The long-term rate of return on pension plan investments used in the determination of the total liability is 7.0 
percent. This assumption is based on a review of inflation and investments return assumptions from a number of national 
investment consulting firms. The review provided a range of return investment return rates deemed to be reasonable by the 
actuary. An investment return of 7.0 percent was deemed to be within that range of reasonableness for financial reporting 
purposes.

Inflation is assumed to be 2.25 percent for the General Employees Plan. Benefit increases after retirement are assumed to be 
1.25 percent for the General Employees Plan.

- A one-time, non-compounding benefit increase of 2.5 percent minus the actual 2024 adjustment will be payable in a lump sum 
for calendar year 2024 by March 31, 2024.

- The investment return assumption and single discount rate were changed from 6.5 percent to 7.0 percent.

- The benefit increase delay for early retirements on or after January 1, 2024, was eliminated.

- The vesting period of those hired after June 30, 2010, was changed from five years of allowable service to three years of
allowable service.

Actuarial assumptions for the General Employees Plan are reviewed every four years. The most recent four-year experience 
study for the General Employees Plan was completed in 2022. The assumption changes were adopted by the Board and became 
effective with the July 1, 2023 actuarial valuation.

Target Expected Real
Long-term

Asset Class Allocation

The State Board of Investment, which manages the investments of PERA, prepares an analysis of the reasonableness on a 
regular basis of the long-term expected rate of return using a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected 
future rates of return are developed for each major asset class. These ranges are combined to produce an expected long-term 
rate of return by weighting the expected future rates of return by the target asset allocation percentages. The target allocation 
and best estimates of geometric real rates of return for each major asset class are summarized in the following table:

- An additional one-time direct state aid contribution of $170.1 million will be contributed to the Plan on October 1, 2023.

Rate of Return
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Note 4: Defined Benefit Pension Plans - Statewide (Continued)

7. Discount Rate

8. Pension Liability Sensitivity

1 Percent 1 Percent
Decrease (6.0%) Current (7.0%) Increase (8.0%)

General Employees Fund 37,512,356$   21,204,439$   7,790,558$       

9. Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability in 2023 was 7.0 percent. The projection of cash flows used to
determine the discount rate assumed that contributions from plan members and employers will be made at rates set in 
Minnesota statutes. Based on these assumptions, the fiduciary net position of the General Employees were projected to be 
available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of 
return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension 
liability.

Detailed information about each pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in a separately-issued PERA financial report 
that includes financial statements and required supplementary information. That report may be obtained on the Internet at 
www.mnpera.org.

The following presents the District’s proportionate share of the net pension liability for all plans it participates in, calculated 
using the discount rate disclosed in the preceding paragraph, as well as what the District’s proportionate share of the net 
pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher 
than the current discount rate:

District's Proportionate Share of NPL
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

Note 5: Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions 

A. Plan Description

The District provides post-employment benefits to certain eligible employees through the OPEB Plan, a single employer 
defined benefit plan administered by the District. Management of the plan is vested with the School Board of the District. 
All post-employment benefits are based on contractual agreements with employee groups. Eligibility is based on years of 
service and/or minimum age requirements. These contractual agreements do not include any specific contribution or 
funding requirements. The assets of the plan are reported in the Employee Benefit Trust Fund, administered by the 
District. The plan assets may be used only for the payment of benefits of the plan, in accordance with the terms of the 
plan. The plan does not issue a publicly available financial report. 

At June 30, 2024, the following employees were covered by the benefit terms: 

Inactive Plan Members or Beneficiaries Currently Receiving Benefit Payments 115 

Active Plan Members 1,828 

Total Plan Members 1,943 

B. Funding Policy

Contribution requirements are negotiated between the District and union representatives. The District’s employment 
agreement for certain administrative officials provides for the District to pay the following premium costs for single health 
and dental coverage. The District has established an Other Postemployment Benefits Trust fund to fund these obligations. 
For the year ended June 30, 2024, the District’s average contribution rate was 1.42 percent of covered-employee payroll. 

During the year ended June 30, 2024 the District’s inactive plan members received benefits totaling $1,643,605. 

C. Investments

The District’s policy regarding the allocation of invested assets is established and may be amended by the School Board. 
The following was the District’s adopted asset allocation policy as of June 30, 2024: 

Asset Class

Domestic Equity 20.00 %

Fixed Income 70.00 

International Equity 10.00 

 Total 100.00 %

Long-term Expected

Real Rate of Return

Information regarding the concentration of investments and other investment policies of the District can be found in Note 
3 of this report.  

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the annual money-weighted rate of return on investments, net of investment expense, 
was 5.50 percent. The money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net of investment expense, 
adjusted for the changing amounts invested. 
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Note 5: Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions (Continued) 

D. Actuarial Methods and Assumptions

The District’s net OPEB asset of $5,255,088 was measured as of June 30, 2024. 

The total OPEB (asset) on the July 1, 2022 actuarial valuation was determined using the following actuarial assumptions, 
applied to all periods included in the measurement, unless otherwise specified:  

Discount Rate 5.50%

Expected Long-term Investment Return 5.50%, net of investment expense

20-Year Municipal Bond Yield 4.10%

Inflation Rate 2.50%

Salary Increases See sample rate in acturarial report

Medical Trend Rate

Pre-65: 6.25% in 2023 grading to 5.00% over 5 years 

and then to 4.00% over the next 48 years

Post-65: 4.00%
Dental Trend Rate N/A

Mortality rates were based on the Pub-2010 Public Retirement Plans Headcount-Weighted Mortality Tables (General, 
Teachers) with MP-2021 Generational Improvement Scale  

The actuarial assumptions used in the July 1, 2022 valuation were based on input from a variety of published sources of 
historical and projected future financial data. Each assumption was reviewed for reasonableness with the source 
information as well as for consistency with the other economic assumptions. 

The long-term return on assets has been set based on the plan’s target investment allocation along with long-term return 
expectations by asset class. When there is sufficient historical evidence of market outperformance, historical average 
returns may be considered. Best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset class included in the 
target asset allocation as of June 30, 2024 are summarized in the following table: 

Asset Class

Domestic Equity 20.00            %

Fixed Income 70.00            

International Equity 10.00            

 Total 100.00          %

Target

Allocation

The discount rate used to measure the total OPEB (asset) was 5.50 percent. Assets were projected using expected 
benefit payments and expected asset returns. Expected benefit payments by year were discounted using the expected 
asset return assumption for years in which the assets were sufficient to pay all benefit payments. Any remaining benefit 
payments after the trust fund is exhausted are discounted at the 20-year municipal bond rate. The equivalent single rate is 
the discount rate. 
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Note 5: Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions (Continued) 

E. Sensitivity of the Net OPEB (Asset)

The following presents the net OPEB (asset) of the District, as well as what the District’s net OPEB (asset) would be if it 
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the current 
discount rate:  

1 Percent 1 Percent

Decrease (4.50%) Current (5.50%) Increase (6.50%)

(4,970,284)$   (5,255,088)$   (5,530,279)$   

The following presents the net OPEB (asset) of the District, as well as what the District’s net OPEB (asset) would be if it 
were calculated using a Healthcare Cost Trent Rates that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than 
the current discount rate:  

Healthcare Cost

1 Percent Decrease Trend Rates 1 Percent Increase

5.00% decreasing to 6.00% decreasing to 7.00% decreasing to

4.00% then 3.00% 5.00% then 4.00% 6.00% then 5.00%

(5,664,135)$   (5,255,088)$   (4,797,704)$   

F. Changes in the Net OPEB (Asset)

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2023 7,491,608$        13,012,718$      (5,521,110)$       

Changes for the Year:

Service cost 222,251 - 222,251 

Interset cost 379,668 - 379,668 

Plan changes 760,828 - 760,828 

Projected investment income - 715,699 (715,699) 

Differences between expected and actual experience - 381,026 (381,026) 

Benefit payments (1,643,605)         (1,643,605) - 

Net Changes (280,858) (546,880) 266,022 

Balances at June 30, 2024 7,210,750$        12,465,838$      (5,255,088)$       

Plan Fiduciary Net Postion as a Percentage of the 

Total OPEB Liability 172.88 %

Increase (Decrease)
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Note 5: Postemployment Benefits Other than Pensions (Continued) 

Since the prior measurement date, the following benefits changed: 

• Fifteen employees who retired at the end of 2023-2024 each received an early retirement incentive of $40,000 paid
to an HRA. Valued as a part of this plan change is a corresponding increase in implicit and direct subsidy due to the
increased incidence of retirement.

Since the prior measurement date, the following plan provisions changed: 

• None

Since the prior measurement date, the following assumptions changed: 

• None

G. OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the District recognized a negative OPEB expense of $520,251. At June 30, 2024, the 
District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following 
sources: 

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows

of Resources of Resources

Liability Gains 203,959$  545,453$  
Changes in Actuarial Assumptions 48,942 265,741 

Investment Losses 662,667 - 

 Total 915,568$  811,194$  

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized 
in OPEB expense as follows: 

Year Ended June 30:

2025 (61,021)$   

2026 211,259 

2027 (22,127) 

2028 (23,737) 
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New Hope, Minnesota 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

86

166



Note 6: Other Information 

A. Risk Management

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts: theft of, damage to and destruction of assets; errors and 
omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters for which the District carries commercial insurance. Settled claims 
have not exceeded this commercial coverage in any of the past three fiscal years. 

Liabilities are reported when it is probable that a loss has occurred and the amount of the loss can be reasonably 
estimated. Liabilities, if any, include an amount for claims that have been incurred but not reported (IBNRs). The District’s 
management is not aware of any incurred but not reported claims. 

B. Federal and State Receivables

Amounts received or receivable from federal and state agencies are subject to agency audit and adjustment. Any 
disallowed claims, including amounts already collected, may constitute a liability of the applicable funds. The amount, if 
any, of funds which may be disallowed by the agencies cannot be determined at this time although the District expects 
such amounts, if any, to be immaterial. 

C. Legal Claims

The District has the usual and customary types of miscellaneous legal claims pending at year-end, mostly of a minor 
nature and usually covered by insurance carried for that purpose. Although the outcomes of these claims are not 
presently determinable, the District believes that the resolution of these matters will not have a material adverse effect on 
its financial position. 

Note 7: Error Correction 

During the current year audit it was noted that the prior year construction in progress balance was understated. This 
discovery resulted in the below error correction.  

Net Position

June 30, 2023 Net Position
as Previously Error July 1, 2023

Reported Correction as Restated

Governmental Activities (1,144,809)$   4,416,834$   3,272,025$   

June 30, 2024

Fund

Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 
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Schedule of Employer's Share of TRA Net Pension Liability

State's
Proportionate

District's Share of
Proportionate the Net Pension

Share of Liability District's
Fiscal the Net Pension Associated with Covered
Year Liability the District Total Payroll

Ending (a) (b) (a+b) (c)

06/30/23 1.3679            % 112,936,888$   7,910,855$        120,847,743$   86,970,690$       129.9 % 76.4 %
06/30/22 1.3826            110,711,294     8,210,514          118,921,808     85,465,540         129.5 76.2
06/30/21 1.3588            59,465,151        5,015,220          64,480,371        81,309,938         73.1 86.6
06/30/20 1.4035            103,692,461     8,689,629          112,382,090     81,558,245         127.1 75.5
06/30/19 1.4199            90,504,724        8,009,618          98,514,342        80,617,432         112.3 78.2
06/30/18 1.4328            89,992,691        8,455,056          98,447,747        79,028,493         113.9 78.1
06/30/17 1.4426            287,969,129     27,837,905        315,807,034     77,493,787         371.6 51.6
06/30/16 1.4503            345,931,154     34,723,065        380,654,219     75,441,107         458.5 44.9
06/30/15 1.3943            86,251,245        10,579,374        96,830,619        70,764,427         121.9 76.8

Schedule of Employer's TRA Contributions

Contributions in
Relation to the Contributions as

Statutorily Statutorily Contribution District's a Percentage of
Required Required Deficiency Covered Covered

Year Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll Payroll
Ending (a) (b) (a-b) (c) (b/c)

06/30/24 12,615,904$     12,615,904$     -$  144,181,760$   8.75 %
06/30/23 7,435,994          7,435,994          - 86,970,690 8.55 
06/30/22 7,127,826          7,127,826          - 85,465,540 8.34 
06/30/21 6,610,498          6,610,498          - 81,309,938 8.13 
06/30/20 6,459,413          6,459,413          - 81,558,245 7.92 
06/30/19 6,215,604          6,215,604          - 80,617,432 7.71 
06/30/18 5,927,137          5,927,137          - 79,028,493 7.50 
06/30/17 5,812,034          5,812,034          - 77,493,787 7.50 
06/30/16 5,658,083          5,658,083          - 75,441,107 7.50 

06/30/15 5,307,332          5,307,332          - 70,764,427 7.50 

Liability (a/c) Pension Liability

Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Required Supplementary Information
 For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

of the Total

District's
Proportionate
Share of the
Net Pension

District's Percentage of Net Position
Proportion of Covered as a Percentage

Liability as a Plan Fiduciary

the Net Pension Payroll
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Notes to the Required Supplementary Information - TRA

Changes in Actuarial Assumptions

2019 - No changes noted.

2023 - The 2023 Tax Finance and Policy Bill, effective July 1, 2025 and The 2024 Omnibus Pensions and Retirement Bill contained a number of 
changes

- The employer contribution rate will increase from 8.75% to 9.5% on July 1, 2025.

- The employee contribution rate will increase from 7.75% to 8% on July 1, 2025

- The Normal Retirement Age (NRA) for active and eligible deferred Tier II members will be 65 effective July 1, 2024.

- TRA’s amortization date will remain the same at 2048.

- The pension adjustment rate for school districts and the base budgets for Minnesota State, Perpich Center for Arts Education, and Minnesota
Academies will increase to reflect the 0.75% employer contribution rate increase.

2022 – No changes noted.

Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Required Supplementary Information (Continued) 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

2021 - The investment return assumption was changed from 7.50 percent to 7.00 percent.

2015 - The cost of living adjustment was not assumed to increase to 2.5 percent but remain at 2.0 percent for all future years. The investment return 
assumption was changed from 8.25 percent to 8.00 percent.

2014 - The cost of living adjustment was assumed to increase from 2.0 percent annually to 2.5 percent annually on July 1, 2034.

2020 - Assumed termination rates were changed to more closely reflect actual experience. The pre-retirement mortality assumption was changed to 
RP-2014 white collar employee table, male rates set back five years and female rates set back seven years. Generational projection uses the MP-
2015 scale. Assumed form of annuity election proportions were changed to more closely reflect actual experience for female retirees.

2018 - The mortality projection scale was changed from MP-2015 to MP-2017. The assumed benefit increase was changed from 1.00 percent per 
year through 2044 and 2.50 percent per year thereafter to 1.25 percent per year.

2017 - The Combined Service Annuity (CSA) loads were changed from 0.8 percent for active members and 60 percent for vested and non-vested 
deferred members. The revised CSA loads are now 0.0 percent for active member liability, 15.0 percent for vested deferred member liability and 3.0 
percent for non-vested deferred member liability. The assumed post-retirement benefit increase rate was changed from 1.0 percent per year for all 
years to 1.0 percent per year through 2044 and 2.5 percent per year thereafter.

2016 - The assumed post-retirement benefit increase rate was changed from 1.0 percent per year through 2035 and 2.5 percent per year thereafter 
to 1.0 percent per year for all future years. The assumed investment return was changed from 7.9 percent to 7.5 percent. The single discount rate 
was changed from 7.9 percent to 7.5 percent. Other assumptions were changed pursuant to the experience study dated June 30, 2015. The 
assumed future salary increases, payroll growth and inflation were decreased by 0.25 percent to 3.25 percent for payroll growth and 2.50 percent 
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Notes to the Required Supplementary Information – TRA (Continued)

Changes in Plan Provisions

2017 - No changed noted.

2016 - No changed noted.

2023 - No changes noted.

2019 - No changes noted.

2022 - No changes noted.

2020 - No changes noted.

2021 - No changes noted.

2018 - The 2018 Omnibus Pension Bill contained a number of changes:

- The employer contribution rate is increased each July 1 over the next 6 years, (7.71% in 2018, 7.92% in 2019, 8.13% in 2020, 8.34% in 2021,
8.55% in 2022, 8.75% in 2023). In addition, the employee contribution rate will increase from 7.50% to 7.75% on July 1, 2023. The state provides 
funding for the higher employer contribution rate through an adjustment in the school aid formula.

2015 - On June 30, 2015, the Duluth Teachers Retirement Fund Association was merged into TRA. This also resulted in a state-provided contribution 
stream of $14.377 million until the System becomes fully funded.

2014 - The increase in the post-retirement benefit adjustment (COLA) will be made once the plan is 90% funded (on a market value basis) in two 
consecutive years, rather than just one year.

- Augmentation on deferred benefits will be reduced to zero percent beginning July 1, 2019. Interest payable on refunds to members was
reduced from 4.0% to 3.0%, effective July 1, 2018. Interest due on payments and purchases from members, employers is reduced from 8.5% to
7.5%, effective July 1, 2018.

- The COLA was reduced from 2.0% each January 1 to 1.0%, effective January 1, 2019. Beginning January 1, 2024, the COLA will increase 0.1%
each year until reaching the ultimate rate of 1.5% in January 1, 2028.

- Beginning July 1, 2024, eligibility for the first COLA changes to normal retirement age (age 65 to 66, depending on date of birth). However,
members who retire under Rule of 90 and members who are at least age 62 with 30 years of service credit are exempt.

- The COLA trigger provision, which would have increased the COLA to 2.5% if the funded ratio was at least 90% for two consecutive years, was
eliminated.

- Augmentation in the early retirement reduction factors is phased out over a five-year period beginning July 1, 2019 and ending June 30, 2024
(this reduces early retirement benefits). Members who retire and are at least age 62 with 30 years of service are exempt.

Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Required Supplementary Information (Continued) 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024
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Schedule of Employer’s Share of PERA Net Pension Liability

State's
Proportionate

District's Share of
Proportionate the Net Pension

Share of Liability District's
Fiscal the Net Pension Associated with Covered
Year Liability the District Total Payroll

Ending (a) (b) (a+b) (c)

06/30/23 0.3792            % 21,204,439$     584,603$           21,789,042$     30,080,493$       70.5 83.1 %
06/30/22 0.3835            30,373,327        890,358             31,263,685        28,722,427         105.7 76.7
06/30/21 0.3856            16,466,847        502,895             16,969,742        27,760,240         59.3 87.0
06/30/20 0.3993            23,939,860        738,197             24,678,057        28,473,027         84.1 79.0
06/30/19 0.3937            21,766,791        676,471             22,443,262        27,843,293         78.2 80.2
06/30/18 0.4341            24,082,088        789,866             24,871,954        29,158,627         82.6 79.5
06/30/17 0.4442            28,357,435        - 28,357,435 28,592,707         99.2 75.9
06/30/16 0.4506            36,586,485        - 36,586,485 27,936,987         131.0 68.9
06/30/15 0.4383            22,714,981        - 22,714,981 25,335,733         89.7 78.2

Schedule of Employer’s PERA Contributions

Contributions in
Relation to the Contributions as

Statutorily Statutorily Contribution District's a Percentage of
Required Required Deficiency Covered Covered

Year Contribution Contribution (Excess) Payroll Payroll
Ending (a) (b) (a-b) (c) (b/c)

06/30/24 2,494,770$        2,494,770$        -$  33,263,594$     7.50 %
06/30/23 2,256,037          2,256,037          - 30,080,493 7.50 
06/30/22 2,154,182          2,154,182          - 28,722,427 7.50 
06/30/21 2,082,018          2,082,018          - 27,760,240 7.50 
06/30/20 2,135,477          2,135,477          - 28,473,027 7.50 
06/30/19 2,088,247          2,088,247          - 27,843,293 7.50 
06/30/18 2,186,897          2,186,897          - 29,158,627 7.50 
06/30/17 2,144,453          2,144,453          - 28,592,707 7.50 
06/30/16 2,095,274          2,095,274          - 27,936,987 7.50 
06/30/15 1,900,180          1,900,180          - 25,335,733 7.50 

Liability (a/c) Pension Liability

as a PercentageProportion of Covered
the Net Pension Payroll of the Total

Net Pension
Liability as a Plan Fiduciary

District's Percentage of Net Position

Share of the

Districts's
Proportionate

Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Required Supplementary Information (Continued) 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Required Supplementary Information (Continued)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Notes to the Required Supplementary Information - PERA

Changes in Actuarial Assumptions

2023 - The investment return assumption and single discount rate were changed from 6.5 percent to 7.0 percent.

2022 – The mortality improvement scale was changed from Scale MP-2020 to Scale MP-2021.

2021 - The investment return and single discount rates were changed from 7.50 percent to 6.50 percent for financial reporting purposes. The 
mortality improvement scale was changed from Scale MP-2019 to Scale MP-2020.

2020 - The price inflation assumption was decreased from 2.50% to 2.25%. The payroll growth assumption was decreased from 3.25% to 3.00%. 
Assumed salary increase rates were changed as recommended in the June 30, 2019 experience study. The net effect is assumed rates that average 
0.25% less than previous rates. Assumed rates of retirement were changed as recommended in the June 30, 2019 experience study. The changes 
result in more unreduced (normal) retirements and slightly fewer Rule of 90 and early retirements. Assumed rates of termination were changed as 
recommended in the June 30, 2019 experience study. The new rates are based on service and are generally lower than the previous rates for years 2 
5 and slightly higher thereafter. Assumed rates of disability were changed as recommended in the June 30, 2019 experience study. The change 
results in fewer predicted disability retirements for males and females. The base mortality table for healthy annuitants and employees was changed 
from the RP-2014 table to the Pub-2010 General Mortality table, with adjustments. The base mortality table for disabled annuitants was changed 
from the RP-2014 disabled annuitant mortality table to the PUB-2010 General/Teacher disabled annuitant mortality table, with adjustments. The 
mortality improvement scale was changed from Scale MP-2018 to Scale MP-2019. The assumed spouse age difference was changed from two 
years older for females to one year older. The assumed number of married male new retirees electing the 100% Joint & Survivor option changed 
from 35% to 45%. The assumed number of married female new retirees electing the 100% Joint & Survivor option changed from 15% to 30%. The 
corresponding number of married new retirees electing the Life annuity option was adjusted accordingly.

2019 - The mortality projection scale was changed from MP-2017 to MP-2018.

2018 - The mortality projection scale was changed from MP-2015 to MP-2017. The assumed benefit increase was changed from 1.00 percent per 
year through 2044 and 2.50 percent per year thereafter to 1.25 percent per year.

2017 - The Combined Service Annuity (CSA) loads were changed from 0.8 percent for active members and 60 percent for vested and non-vested 
deferred members. The revised CSA loads are now 0.0 percent for active member liability, 15.0 percent for vested deferred member liability and 3.0 
percent for non-vested deferred member liability. The assumed post-retirement benefit increase rate was changed from 1.0 percent per year for all 
years to 1.0 percent per year through 2044 and 2.5 percent per year thereafter.

2016 - The assumed post-retirement benefit increase rate was changed from 1.0 percent per year through 2035 and 2.5 percent per year thereafter 
to 1.0 percent per year for all future years. The assumed investment return was changed from 7.9 percent to 7.5 percent. The single discount rate 
was changed from 7.9 percent to 7.5 percent. Other assumptions were changed pursuant to the experience study dated June 30, 2015. The 
assumed future salary increases, payroll growth and inflation were decreased by 0.25 percent to 3.25 percent for payroll growth and 2.50 percent 
for inflation.

2015 - The assumed post-retirement benefit increase rate was changed from 1.0 percent per year through 2030 and 2.5 percent per year thereafter 
to 1.0 percent per year through 2035 and 2.5 percent per year thereafter.
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Required Supplementary Information (Continued)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Notes to the Required Supplementary Information – PERA (Continued)

Changes in Plan Provisions

2023 - An additional one-time direct state aid contribution of $170.1 million will be contributed to the Plan on October 1, 2023. The vesting period of 
those hired after June 30, 2010, was changed from five years of allowable service to three years of allowable service. The benefit increase delay for 
early retirements on or after January 1, 2024, was eliminated. A one-time, non-compounding benefit increase of 2.5 percent minus the actual 2024 
adjustment will be payable in a lump sum for calendar year 2024 by March 31, 2024.

2016 - No changes noted.

2018 – The augmentation adjustment in early retirement factors is eliminated over a five-year period starting July 1, 2019, resulting in actuarial 
equivalence after June 30, 2024. Interest credited on member contributions decreased from 4.00 percent to 3.00 percent, beginning July 1, 2018. 
Deferred augmentation was changed to 0.00 percent, effective January 1, 2019. Augmentation that has already accrued for deferred members will 
still apply. Contribution stabilizer provisions were repealed. Postretirement benefit increases were changed from 1.00 percent per year with a 
provision to increase to 2.50 percent upon attainment of 90.00 percent funding ratio to 50.00 percent of the Social Security Cost of Living 
Adjustment, not less than 1.00 percent and not more than 1.50 percent, beginning January 1, 2019. For retirements on or after January 1, 2024, the 
first benefit increase is delayed until the retiree reaches normal retirement age; does not apply to Rule of 90 retirees, disability benefit recipients, or 
survivors. Actuarial equivalent factors were updated to reflect revised mortality and interest assumptions.

2017 - The State’s contribution for the Minneapolis Employees Retirement Fund equals $16,000,000 in 2017 and 2018, and $6,000,000 thereafter. 
The Employer Supplemental Contribution for the Minneapolis Employees Retirement Fund changed from $21,000,000 to $31,000,000 in calendar 
years 2019 to 2031. The state’s contribution changed from $16,000,000 to $6,000,000 in calendar years 2019 to 2031.

2022 - There were no changes in plan provisions since the previous valuation.

2021 - There were no changes in plan provisions since the previous valuation.

2020 - Augmentation for current privatized members was reduced to 2.0% for the period July 1, 2020 through December 31, 2023 and 0.0% after. 
Augmentation was eliminated for privatizations occurring after June 30, 2020.

2019 – The employer supplemental contribution was changed prospectively, decreasing from $31.0 million to $21.0 million per year. The state’s 
special funding contribution was changed prospectively, requiring $16.0 million due per year through 2031.

2015 - On January 1, 2015, the Minneapolis Employees Retirement Fund was merged into the General Employees Fund, which increased the total 
pension liability by $1.1 billion and increased the fiduciary plan net position by $892 million. Upon consolidation, state and employer contributions 
were revised.
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota 

Required Supplementary Information (Continued) 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

Schedule of Changes in the District’s Net OPEB (Asset) and Related Ratios 

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017

Total OPEB Liability

Service cost 222,251$        200,124$        223,017$        206,124$        247,748$           429,786$           395,745$           374,192$        

Interest 379,668               378,058               416,828               433,866               428,049              554,056              559,636             551,130           

Changes in benefit terms - 16,160 - - - 186,435              - - 

Plan changes 760,828               - - - - - - - 

Differences between expected and actual experience - 305,941 - (1,432) - (2,065,851) - - 

Changes in assumptions - - 76,342                 (197,299)              (65,819)               (650,979)            (15,942)              - 

Benefit payments (1,643,605)           (945,795)              (1,055,343)           (488,138)              (443,570)            (681,324)            (583,727)            (1,014,169)      

Net Change in Total OPEB Liability (280,858)              (45,512)                (339,156)              (46,879)                166,408              (2,227,877)         355,712             (88,847)            

Total OPEB Liability - Beginning 7,491,608            7,537,120            7,876,276            7,923,155            7,756,747           9,984,624           9,628,912          9,717,759        

Total OPEB Liability - Ending (a) 7,210,750$          7,491,608$          7,537,120$          7,876,276$          7,923,155$        7,756,747$        9,984,624$        9,628,912$     

Plan Fiduciary Net Postion

Contributions - employer -$      -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  28,001$           

Net investment income 1,096,725            510,889               (1,900,673)           2,167,133            1,103,217           1,265,190           823,399             1,039,704 

Benefit payments (1,643,605)           (945,795)              (1,055,343)           (488,138)              (443,570)            (681,324)            (583,727)            (1,014,169)      

Administrative expense - - (5,527)                  (5,577)                  (5,829)                 (6,296)                 (86,547)              (7,007)              

Other deductions - - - - - (4,749,736) - - 

Net Change in Plan Fiduciary Net Position (546,880)              (434,906)              (2,961,543)           1,673,418            653,818              (4,172,166)         153,125             46,529             

Total Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Beginning 13,012,718          13,447,624          16,409,167          14,735,749          14,081,931        18,254,097        18,100,972        18,054,443     

Total Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Ending (b) 12,465,838          13,012,718          13,447,624          16,409,167          14,735,749        14,081,931        18,254,097        18,100,972     

District's Net OPEB Liability (Asset) - Ending (a) - (b) (5,255,088)$         (5,521,110)$         (5,910,504)$         (8,532,891)$         (6,812,594)$       (6,325,184)$       (8,269,473)$       (8,472,060)$    

Plan fiduciary net postion as a percentage of the 

total OPEB liability 172.88                 % 173.70                 % 178.42                 % 208.34                 % 185.98                % 181.54                % 182.82               % 187.99             

Covered  - Employee Payroll 115,703,327$     112,242,701$     107,479,939$     104,349,456$     116,588,812$    92,975,942$      115,803,161$    115,661,449$ 

District's net OPEB liability (asset) as a percentage of 

covered employee payroll (4.54)                    % (4.92)                    % (5.50)                    % (8.18)                    % (5.84)                   % (6.80)                   % (7.14)                  % (7.32)                %
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota 

Required Supplementary Information (Continued) 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

Schedule of Changes in the District’s Net OPEB (Asset) and Related Ratios (Continued) 

Benefit Changes:

In 2024, the following benefits changed:

Fifteen employees who retired at the end of 2023-2024 each received an early retirement incentive of $40,000 paid to an HRA. 

Valued as a part of this plan change is a corresponding increase in implicit and direct subsidy due to the increased incidence of retirement.

Changes in Plan Provisions:

In 2019, the following plan provisions changed:

Other post-employment benefits were added for the child nutrition, office employees, program directors, and program assistant contract groups.

Retiree premiums and district-provided contribution amounts were updated to current levels.

Changes in Assumptions:

In 2024, the following assumption changes:

None

In 2023, the following assumption changes:

The discount rate and expected long-term investment return was changed from 5.20 percent to 5.50 percent.

Medical trend rates and withdrawal rates were updated to reflect recent experience.

The mortality tables were updated from Pub-2010 Public Retirement Plans Headcount-Weighted Mortality Tables (General, Teachers) 

with MP-2019 Generational Improvement Scale to the Pub-2010 Public Retirement Plans Headcount-Weighted Mortality Tables (General, Teachers) with MP-2021 Generational Improvement Scale.

Salary increase scales for nonteachers were updated.

In 2022, the following assumption changes:

The discount rate and expected long-term investment return was changed from 5.50 percent to 5.20 percent.

The 20-year municipal bond yield was changed from 2.40 percent to 3.80 percent.

In 2021, the following assumption changes:

The 20-year municipal bond yield was changed from 2.45 percent to 2.40 percent.

Medical trend rates were changed to better anticipate short-term and long-term medical increases.

The mortality tables were updated from the RP-2014 Mortality Tables 

with MP-2015 Generational Improvement Scale to the Pub-2010 Public Retirement Plans Headcount-Weighted Mortality Tables (General, Teachers) with MP-2019 Generational Improvement Scale.

The payroll growth rate was changed from a flat 3.00 percent to rates that vary by service and contract group. 

In 2020, the following assumption changes:

The 20-year municipal bond yield was changed from 3.13 percent to 2.45 percent.

The medical trend rates were updated to exclude the Affordable Care Act’s Excise Tax on high-cost health insurance plans, due to its repeal. 

In 2019, the following assumption changes:

The healthcare trend rates were changed to reflect updated cost increase expectations.

Medical claim costs were updated to reflect recent experience and plan offerings.

Mortality and salary increase rates were updated to those used in the current PERA and TRA valuations. 

Retiree coverage elections were updated to reflect recent plan experience.

The inflation rate was changed from 2.75 percent to 2.50 percent.

In 2018, the following assumptions changes:

The healthcare trend rates were increased to reflect the projected effect of the Affordable Care Act’s Excise Tax on high-cost health insurance plans.

The discount rate was changed from 5.75 percent to 5.50 percent.

In 2017, the following assumptions changes:

The healthcare trend rates were changed to reflect updated cost increase expectations.

Medical claim costs were updated to reflect recent experience and plan offerings.

Withdrawal, disability, retirement, mortality, and salary increase rates were updated to correct the PERA and the TRA valuations.

Retiree coverage elections were updated to reflect recent plan experience.

The inflation rate was changed from 3.00 percent to 2.75 percent.

The discount rate was changed from 4.00 percent to 5.75 percent.

Note: Schedule is intended to show 10-year trend. Additional years will be reported as they become available.
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota 

Required Supplementary Information (Continued) 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

Schedule of District’s Contributions 

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018

Contractually Required Employer Contribution 1,643,605$        945,795$           1,055,343$        488,138$           443,570$           681,324$           583,727$           

Contributions in Relation to the Contractually 

Required Employer Contribution 1,643,605           945,795              1,055,343           488,138              443,570              681,324              583,727              

Contribution Deficiency (Excess) -$      -$  -$  -$  -$  -$  -$     

Covered  - Employee Payroll 115,703,327$    112,242,701$    107,479,939$    104,349,456$    116,588,812$    92,975,942$      115,803,161$    

Contributions as a Percentage of 

Covered Employee Payroll 1.42 % 0.84 % 0.98 % 0.47 % 0.38 % 0.73 % 0.50 %

Note: Schedule is intended to show 10-year trend. Additional years will be reported as they become available.

Schedule of Investment Returns 

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017
Annual Money-Weighted Rate of Return,

Net of Investment Expense 5.50            % 3.80            % (11.60)        % 14.71          % 7.84            % 6.93            % 4.11            % 5.76            %

Note: Schedule is intended to show 10-year trend. Additional years will be reported as they become available.
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COMBINING AND INDIVIDUAL FUND 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND SCHEDULES 

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 281
ROBBINSDALE AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT

NEW HOPE, MINNESOTA 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
JUNE 30, 2024 
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Nonmajor Governmental Funds Combining 
Balance Sheet

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Food Community
Service Service Total

Assets
Cash and temporary investments 4,387,256$        4,249,836$   8,637,092$   
Receivables

Taxes - 1,213,777 1,213,777  
Accounts and interest 317,334  - 317,334 

Due from other governments - 26,144 26,144 
Due from Department of Education 73,672  331,753 405,425 
Due from Federal Government 144,735  532,089 676,824 
Inventories 72,722  - 72,722 
Prepaid items - 595 595 

Total Assets 4,995,719$        6,354,194$   11,349,913$   

Liabilities
Salaries and wages payable 37,461$   238,806$   276,267$   
Accounts and other payables 217,359  74,177  291,536  
Due to other governments - 529 529 
Unearned revenue 142,589  137,124 279,713  

Total Liabilities 397,409  450,636  848,045  

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Unavailable revenue - delinquent property taxes - 12,131 12,131  
Property taxes levied for subsequent year - 2,396,438 2,396,438  

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources - 2,408,569 2,408,569  

Fund Balances
Nonspendable

Inventories 72,722  - 72,722 
Prepaid items - 595 595 

Restricted for
Community education - 2,351,078 2,351,078  
Early childhood family education - 387,875 387,875  
School readiness - 225,810 225,810  
Adult basic education - 494,874 494,874  
Community service - 34,757 34,757  
Food service 4,525,588  - 4,525,588 

Total Fund Balances 4,598,310  3,494,989  8,093,299  

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows
 of Resources and Fund Balances 4,995,719$        6,354,194$   11,349,913$   

Special Revenue
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Nonmajor Governmental Funds
Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and 

 Changes in Fund Balances 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Food Community
Service Service Total

Revenues
Local property tax levies -$  1,676,849$        1,676,849$   
Other local and county revenue

Investment earnings 183,330  231,449  414,779  
Other 156,291  5,149,025  5,305,316  

Revenue from state sources 2,487,052  3,073,426  5,560,478  
Revenue from federal sources 6,652,606  976,155  7,628,761  

Total Revenues 9,479,279  11,106,904  20,586,183  

Expenditures
Current

Community education and services - 10,955,114 10,955,114  
Pupil support services 8,931,586  - 8,931,586 

Total current 8,931,586  10,955,114  19,886,700  

Capital outlay
Community education and services - 31,290 31,290  
Pupil support services 604,620  - 604,620 

Total capital outlay 604,620  31,290  635,910  

Total Expenditures 9,536,206  10,986,404  20,522,610  

Net Change in Fund Balances (56,927)  120,500  63,573  

Fund Balances, July 1 4,655,237  3,374,489  8,029,726  

Fund Balances, June 30 4,598,310$        3,494,989$   8,093,299$   

Special Revenue
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

General Fund
Balance Sheet

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

2024
Assets

Cash and temporary investments 21,389,727$      
Receivables

Taxes 25,399,875  
Accounts 1,469,447  

Due from other governments 813,514  
Due from post-employment benefits trust 1,643,605  
Due from Department of Education 14,177,108  
Due from Federal Government 6,424,097  
Inventory 260,911  
Prepaid items 97,494  

Total Assets 71,675,778$      

Liabilities
Salaries and wages payable 5,495,052$        
Severance payable 240,760        
Accounts and other payables 3,133,022        
Due to other governments 698,522        
Unearned revenue 16,875        

Total Liabilities 9,584,231  

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Unavailable revenue - delinquent property taxes 278,845  
Property taxes levied for subsequent year 50,058,631  

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 50,337,476  

Fund Balances
Nonspendable

Prepaid items 358,405  
Restricted for

Student activity accounts 97,629
Scholarships 492,065
Capital projects levy 4,803,713
Literacy incentive aid 465,964
American indian education 11,216
Operating capital 2,071,486
Area learning center 1,275,523
Long-term facilities maintenance 520,486
Medical assistance 969,932

Assigned for
Building carryover 528,682  
Telecom 152,968  
LCTS program 672,487  

Unassigned (666,485)  
Total Fund Balances 11,754,071  

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows
 of Resources and Fund Balances 71,675,778$      
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

General Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances -

Budget and Actual (Continued On The Following Pages)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)

2023
Budgeted Amounts Actual Variance with Actual 

Original Final Amounts Final Budget Amounts
Revenues

Local property tax levies 48,846,655$     48,846,655$     46,820,022$     (2,026,633)$       44,342,912$     
Other local and county revenue

Investment earnings 50,000               813,560             939,999             126,439             707,818             
Other 4,569,267          5,173,875          5,219,250          45,375 4,081,330          

Revenue from state sources 137,563,633     139,081,313     138,778,005     (303,308)            119,997,239     
Revenue from federal sources 11,294,808       10,321,023       10,651,543       330,520             23,032,906       

Total Revenues 202,324,363     204,236,426     202,408,819     (1,827,607)         192,162,205     

Expenditures
Current

Administration
Salaries 6,014,159          6,006,949          5,902,741          104,208             5,522,649          
Employee benefits 1,813,256          2,341,898          2,012,213          329,685             1,792,586          
Purchased services 66,254               165,692             230,918             (65,226)              221,990             
Supplies and materials 70,780               27,944               35,244               (7,300) 66,211               
Other 59,868               88,578               75,961               12,617 88,409               

Total administration 8,024,317          8,631,061          8,257,077          373,984             7,691,845          

District support services
Salaries 3,874,384          3,885,389          3,595,877          289,512             3,725,521          
Employee benefits 1,001,163          1,377,588          1,702,026          (324,438)            1,386,327          
Purchased services 896,096             861,800             277,844             583,956             617,644             
Supplies and materials 2,106,537          1,698,867          2,147,306          (448,439)            1,517,186          
Other 5,978,558          108,328             35,679               72,649 22,180               

Total district support services 13,856,738       7,931,972          7,758,732          173,240             7,268,858          

Elementary and secondary
regular instruction

Salaries 63,738,712       62,850,290       63,008,515       (158,225)            59,884,963       
Employee benefits 18,402,785       19,520,838       17,921,453       1,599,385          17,431,638       
Purchased services 2,493,375          3,419,908          3,575,271          (155,363)            3,458,154          
Supplies and materials 1,379,403          1,021,988          1,534,678          (512,690)            3,475,517          
Other 467,503             537,696             545,621             (7,925) 604,674             

Total elementary and secondary
regular instruction 86,481,778       87,350,720       86,585,538       765,182             84,854,946       

2024
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

General Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances -

Budget and Actual (Continued)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)

2023
Budgeted Amounts Actual Variance with Actual

Original Final Amounts Final Budget Amounts
Expenditures (Continued)

Current (continued)
Vocational education instruction

Salaries 858,527$          1,058,725$       975,377$          83,348$             863,350$          
Employee benefits 293,779             277,925             273,810             4,115 243,277             
Purchased services 61,676               101,353             113,312             (11,959)              100,999             
Supplies and materials 11,590               43,300               49,009               (5,709) 70,064               
Other - - 4,476 (4,476) 5,497 

Total vocational
education instruction 1,225,572          1,481,303          1,415,984          65,319 1,283,187          

Special education instruction
Salaries 23,668,499       24,152,450       24,667,458       (515,008)            22,254,324       
Employee benefits 8,386,822          8,598,325          8,607,952          (9,627) 7,684,793          
Purchased services 1,658,421          880,264             1,864,183          (983,919)            981,023             
Supplies and materials 362,427             239,868             265,614             (25,746)              270,499             
Other - 125,962 97,860               28,102 127,045             

Total special 
education instruction 34,076,169       33,996,869       35,503,067       (1,506,198)         31,317,684       

Community education and services
Salaries - - 28,281               (28,281)              - 
Employee benefits - 2,500 - 2,500 - 

Total community education 
and services - 2,500 28,281               (25,781)              - 

Instructional support services
Salaries 8,519,766          10,639,692       10,915,921       (276,229)            10,101,388       
Employee benefits 2,469,592          3,288,325          3,174,153          114,172             2,943,184          
Purchased services 183,246             626,400             635,543             (9,143) 828,099             
Supplies and materials 1,191,934          826,848             896,082             (69,234)              984,823             
Other 19,032               66,477               72,006               (5,529) 64,228               

Total instructional 
support services 12,383,570       15,447,742       15,693,705       (245,963)            14,921,722       

Pupil support services
Salaries 6,096,446          6,809,687          7,446,858          (637,171)            6,469,901          
Employee benefits 2,014,795          2,281,541          2,576,853          (295,312)            2,108,039          
Purchased services 12,188,994       15,765,416       17,096,811       (1,331,395)         15,522,847       
Supplies and materials 565,044             743,833             1,083,939          (340,106)            938,761             
Other - 39,034 36,303               2,731 43,691               

Total pupil support services 20,865,279       25,639,511       28,240,764       (2,601,253)         25,083,239       

Sites and buildings 
Salaries 5,491,443          6,418,032          5,802,957          615,075             5,750,721          
Employee benefits 1,921,170          2,493,036          2,312,799          180,237             2,423,202          
Purchased services 5,929,739          6,852,580          7,516,005          (663,425)            7,355,991          
Supplies and materials 836,486             626,084             1,033,329          (407,245)            1,587,286          
Other 229,985             136,556             111,072             25,484 448,153             

Total sites, buildings 
  and equipment 14,408,823       16,526,288       16,776,162       (249,874)            17,565,353       

2024
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

General Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances -

Budget and Actual (Continued)
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)

2023
Budgeted Amounts Actual Variance with Actual

Original Final Amounts Final Budget Amounts

2024

Expenditures (Continued)
Current (continued)

Fiscal and other fixed cost programs
Employee benefits -$  1,000,000$       -$  1,000,000$        -$  
Purchased services 684,369             507,234             577,621             (70,387)              591,978             

Total fiscal and 
other fixed cost programs 684,369             1,507,234          577,621             929,613             591,978             

Total current 192,006,615     198,515,200     200,836,931     (2,321,731)         190,578,812     

Capital outlay
Administration - - - - 24,835               
District support services 4,390,388          2,523,841          3,875,435          (1,351,594)         1,470,030          
Elementary and secondary

regular instruction 447,178             893,295             1,017,784          (124,489)            741,790             
Vocational education instruction - - 6,553 (6,553) 15,597               
Special education instruction 111,143             337,342             252,822             84,520 26,388               
Instructional support services 3,000 28,375               86,318               (57,943)              22,162               
Pupil support services - 473,000 1,522,795          (1,049,795)         230 
Sites and buildings 2,143,959          544,029 555,055             (11,026)              4,197,362          

Total capital outlay 7,095,668          4,799,882          7,316,762          (2,516,880)         6,498,394          

Debt service
Principal 1,896,524          2,376,586          1,277,704          1,098,882          977,318             
Interest and other 530,524             372,769             618,788             (246,019)            294,284             

Total debt service 2,427,048          2,749,355          1,896,492          852,863             1,271,602          

Total Expenditures 201,529,331     206,064,437     210,050,185     (3,985,748)         198,348,808     

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 
Over (Under) Expenditures 795,032             (1,828,011)        (7,641,366)        (5,813,355)         (6,186,603)        

Other Financing Source
Lease issued - - 1,050,060          1,050,060          3,841,464          
Insurance Recovery - - 53,002               53,002 71,953               
Sale of capital assets - 1,500 1,773 273 28,295               

Total Other Financing Sources - 1,500 1,104,835          1,103,335          3,941,712          

Net Change in Fund Balances 795,032             (1,826,511)        (6,536,531)        (4,710,020)         (2,244,891)        

Fund Balances, July 1 18,290,602       18,290,602       18,290,602       - 20,535,493 

Fund Balances, June 30 19,085,634$     16,464,091$     11,754,071$     (4,710,020)$       18,290,602$     

105

185



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

THIS PAGE IS LEFT  
 

BLANK INTENTIONALLY 

106

186



NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 

Food Service - This fund was established to record financial activities of the District’s Food Service program. Food 
service includes activities for the purpose of preparation and service of milk, meals and snacks in connection with school 
and community service activities. 

Community Service - This fund was established to record all financial activities of the Community Service program. The 
program includes: Community Education, Early Childhood Family Education, School Readiness and Adult Basic Education. 
The activity in the fund includes only those activities authorized by Minnesota statute. 
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Food Service Special Revenue Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and 

Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)

2023

Budgeted Amounts Actual Variance with Actual

Original Final Amounts Final Budget Amounts

Revenues

Local revenue  

 Investment earnings -$                        -$                        183,330$           183,330$           101,698$           

Other 104,281             230,781             156,291             (74,490)              1,379,378          

Revenue from state sources 1,640,870          1,396,653          2,487,052          1,090,399          270,972             

Revenue from federal sources 5,865,828          6,138,927          6,652,606          513,679             6,103,916          

Total Revenues 7,610,979          7,766,361          9,479,279          1,712,918          7,855,964          

Expenditures

Current

Pupil support services

Salaries 2,397,140          2,364,944          2,781,787          (416,843)            2,391,836          

Employee benefits 960,975             1,001,779          1,161,213          (159,434)            1,081,290          

Purchased services 128,500             143,400             622,564             (479,164)            128,417             

Supplies and materials 4,558,800          5,369,898          4,341,132          1,028,766          3,557,727          

Other 25,000               25,000               24,890               110                    24,523               

Capital outlay

Pupil support services 750,000             750,500             604,620             145,880             137,374             

Total Expenditures 8,820,415          9,655,521          9,536,206          119,315             7,321,167          

Net Change in Fund Balances (1,209,436)         (1,889,160)         (56,927)              1,832,233          534,797             

Fund Balances, July 1 4,655,237          4,655,237          4,655,237 -                          4,120,440          

Fund Balances, June 30 3,445,801$        2,766,077$        4,598,310$        1,832,233$        4,655,237$        

2024
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Community Service Special Revenue Fund
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and 

Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)

2023
Budgeted Amounts Actual Variance with Actual

Original Final Amounts Final Budget Amounts
Revenues

Local property tax levies 1,752,694$        1,752,694$   1,676,849$   (75,845)$   2,196,394$   
Other local and county revenue

Investment earnings -  -  231,449   231,449   124,074   
Other 4,825,310  5,087,310  5,149,025  61,715  4,669,158  

Revenue from state sources 3,094,812  3,315,762  3,073,426  (242,336)  3,086,458  
Revenue from federal sources 683,168   883,168   976,155   92,987  1,003,875  

Total Revenues 10,355,984   11,038,934  11,106,904  67,970  11,079,959   

Expenditures
Current

Community education and services
Salaries 7,344,919  7,646,964  7,414,110  232,854   6,925,312  
Employee benefits 2,217,102  2,358,294  2,348,289  10,005  2,235,461  
Purchased services 1,053,523  1,127,858  929,253   198,605   905,918   
Supplies and materials 208,330   321,053   255,418   65,635  229,397   
Other 14,203  14,953  8,044  6,909  4,175  

Capital outlay
Community education and services 54,425  56,140  31,290  24,850  245,694   

Total Expenditures 10,892,502  11,525,262  10,986,404   538,858   10,545,957  

Net Change in Fund Balances (536,518)  (486,328)  120,500   606,828   534,002   

Fund Balances, July 1 3,374,489  3,374,489  3,374,489  - 2,840,487 

Fund Balances, June 30 2,837,971$        2,888,161$   3,494,989$   606,828$   3,374,489$   

2024
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Total
Regular Debt OPEB Debt General
Service Fund Service Fund Fund

Assets
Cash and temporary investments 11,936,053$      1,353,253$   13,289,306$   
Receivables

Taxes 11,019,331        861,594  11,880,925  
Due from Department of Education 90,009        1  90,010  

Total Assets 23,045,393$      2,214,848$   25,260,241$   

Liabilities
Accounts payable and other payables 475$   -$  475$   

Deferred Inflows of Resources
Unavailable revenue - delinquent property taxes 115,076  15,214  130,290  
Property taxes levied for subsequent year 21,736,559  1,681,505  23,418,064  

Total Deferred Inflows of Resources 21,851,635  1,696,719  23,548,354  

Fund Balances 
Restricted for debt service

Total Fund Balances 1,193,283  518,129  1,711,412  

Total Liabilities, Deferred Inflows
 of Resources and Fund Balances 23,045,393$      2,214,848$   25,260,241$   

Components of the Debt Service Fund

Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Debt Service Fund
Balance Sheet by Account

June 30, 2024
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Components of the Det Service Fund Total

Regular Debt OPEB Debt Debt Service

Service Fund Service Fund Fund

Revenues

Local property tax levies 18,784,745$      2,548,007$        21,332,752$      

Other local and county revenue

Interest earned on investments 392,553             74,202               466,755             

Revenue from state sources 900,092             5                         900,097             

Total Revenues 20,077,390        2,622,214          22,699,604        

Expenditures

Debt service

Principal 13,715,000        2,465,000          16,180,000        

Interest 6,630,731          136,213             6,766,944          

Other 10,538               400                    10,938               

Total debt service 20,356,269        2,601,613          22,957,882        

Total Expenditures 20,356,269        2,601,613          22,957,882        

Net Change in Fund Balances (278,879)            20,601               (258,278)            

Fund Balances, July 1 1,472,162          497,528             1,969,690          

Fund Balances, June 30 1,193,283$        518,129$           1,711,412$        

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance by Account

Debt Service Fund
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Debt Service Fund

Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and 

Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)

2023

Budgeted Amounts Actual Variance with Actual

Original Final Amounts Final Budget Amounts

Revenues

Local property tax levies 22,297,666$     22,384,408$     21,332,752$     (1,051,656)$      20,647,914$     

Other local and county revenue  

Investment earnings (loss) -                          2,000                 466,755             464,755             257,865             

Revenue from state sources 900,000             1,100,000          900,097             (199,903)            901,555             

Total Revenues 23,197,666        23,486,408        22,699,604        (786,804)            21,807,334        

Expenditures

Debt service

Principal 16,180,000 15,595,000 16,180,000        (585,000)            15,310,000        

Interest 6,766,873 6,695,208 6,766,944          (71,736)              6,549,058          

Other -                     7,500 10,938               (3,438)                22,000               

Total Expenditures 22,946,873        22,297,708        22,957,882        (660,174)            21,881,058        

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over (Under) Expenditures 250,793             1,188,700          (258,278)            (1,446,978)         (73,724)              

Other Financing Sources

Premium on bonds issued -                          -                          -                          -                          1,650                 

Net Change in Fund Balances 250,793             1,188,700          (258,278)            (1,446,978)         (72,074)              

Fund Balances, July 1 1,969,690          1,969,690          1,969,690          -                          2,041,764          

Fund Balances, June 30 2,220,483$        3,158,390$        1,711,412$        (1,446,978)$      1,969,690$        

2024
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Capital Projects - Building Construction Fund 
Schedule of Revenues, Expenditures and 

Changes in Fund Balances - Budget and Actual
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

(With Comparative Actual Amounts for the Year Ended June 30, 2023)

2023
Budgeted Amounts Actual Variance with Actual

Original Final Amounts Final Budget Amounts
Revenues

Other local and county revenue
Investment earnings -$  950,000$   826,545$   (123,455)$   315,218$   
Other - 29,500 60,210  30,710  2,612  

Total Revenues - 979,500 886,755  (92,745)  317,830  

Expenditures
Sites and buildings 

Salaries - 232,000 214,003  17,997  215,047  
Employee benefits - 60,350 63,122  (2,772)  66,139  
Purchased services - 561,500 795,611  (234,111)  1,802,704  
Capital outlay 22,430,000  17,676,500 16,124,271  1,552,229  19,428,721  

Debt service
Fiscal charges and other -  -  360,830  (360,830)  192,063  

Total Expenditures 22,430,000  18,530,350  17,557,837  972,513  21,704,674  

Over (Under) Expenditures (22,430,000)  (17,550,850)  (16,671,082)  879,768  (21,386,844)  

Other Financing Sources
Bonds issued 19,430,000  19,431,180  19,260,000  (171,180)  18,060,000  
Preimum on debt issued -  -  532,009  532,009  953,826  

Total other financing sources 19,430,000  19,431,180  19,792,009  360,829  19,013,826  

Net Change in Fund Balances (3,000,000)  1,880,330  3,120,927  1,240,597  (2,373,018)  

Fund Balances, July 1 9,503,879  9,503,879  9,503,879  - 11,876,897 

Fund Balances, June 30 6,503,879$        11,384,209$   12,624,806$   1,240,597$   9,503,879$   

2024
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Dental Health Benefits

Self-Insurance Self-Insurance Totals

Current Assets

Cash and temporary investments 1,409,391$           1,176,325$           2,585,716$           

Claims payable 26,568                   3,005,962             3,032,530             

Net Position

Unrestricted 1,382,823$           (1,829,637)$          (446,814)$             

Statement of Net Position

New Hope, Minnesota

Independent School District No. 281

Current Liabilities

Activities

Governmental

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Internal Service Funds

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Dental Health Benefits

Self-Insurance Self-Insurance Totals

Operating Revenues

Charges to other funds

Contributions from governmental funds 1,297,673$           20,561,071$         21,858,744$         

Dental Benefit Claims 1,321,789             -                             1,321,789             

Health Benefit Claims -                             21,208,001           21,208,001           

Total operating expenses 1,321,789             21,208,001           22,529,790           

Operating Loss (24,116)                 (646,930)               (671,046)               

Nonoperating Revenues

Interest earned on investments 61,020                   32,556                   93,576                   

Change in Net Position 36,904                   (614,374)               (577,470)               

Net Position, July 1 1,345,919             (1,215,263)            130,656                

Net Position, June 30 1,382,823$           (1,829,637)$          (446,814)$             

Internal Service Funds

Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position

New Hope, Minnesota

Independent School District No. 281

Operating Expenses

Governmental

Activities

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Dental Health Benefits

Self-Insurance Self-Insurance Totals

Cash Flows from Operating Activities

Receipts from interfund premiums 1,297,673$           20,561,071$         21,858,744$         

Payments for dental claims (1,319,107)            -                             (1,319,107)            

Payments for health claims -                             (20,640,042)          (20,640,042)          

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities (21,434)                 (78,971)                 (100,405)               

Cash Flows from Investing Financing Activities

Interest received on investments 61,020                  32,556                  93,576                  

Net Increase (Decrease) in Cash and Cash Equivalents 39,586                  (46,415)                 (6,829)                   

Cash and Cash Equivalents, July 1 1,369,805             1,222,740             2,592,545             

Cash and Cash Equivalents, June 30 1,409,391$           1,176,325$           2,585,716$           

Reconciliation of Operating Income to Net Cash

Provided (Used) by Operating Activities

Operating income (loss) (24,116)$               (646,930)$             (671,046)$             

Adjustments to reconcile operating income to net cash

provided (used) by operating activities

(Increase) Decrease in liabilities

Accounts payable 2,682                     567,959                570,641                

Net Cash Provided (Used) by Operating Activities (21,434)$               (78,971)$               (100,405)$             

New Hope, Minnesota

Independent School District No. 281

Governmental

Activities

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

Internal Service Funds

Statement of Cash Flows

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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Fiscal Compliance

Audit  UFARS Audit -
UFARS

01 GENERAL FUND
Total Revenue $202,408,819  $201,559,348  $849,471
Total Expenditures $210,050,185  $210,050,176  $9
Non Spendable:
4.60 Non Spendable Fund Balance $358,405  $358,405 $0
Restricted / Reserved:
4.01 Student Activities $97,629 $97,629 $0
4.02 Scholarships $492,065 $492,064 $1
4.03 Staff Development $0 $0 $0
4.07 Capital Projects Levy $4,803,713 $4,803,712 $1
4.08 Cooperative Revenue $0 $0 $0
4.12 Literacy Incentive Aid $465,964 $465,964 $0
4.14 Operating Debt $0 $0 $0
4.16 Levy Reduction $0 $0 $0
4.17 Taconite Building Maint $0 $0 $0
4.20 American Indian Education Aid $11,216  $11,216 $0
4.24 Operating Capital $2,071,486 $2,071,487 ($1)
4.26 $25 Taconite $0 $0 $0
4.27 Disabled Accessibility $0 $0 $0
4.28 Learning & Development $0 $0 $0
4.34 Area Learning Center $1,275,523 $1,275,522 $1
4.35 Contracted Alt. Programs $0 $0 $0
4.36 State Approved Alt. Program $0 $0 $0
4.38 Gifted & Talented $0 $0 $0
4.39 English Learner $0 $0 $0
4.40 Teacher Development and
Evaluation

$0 $0 $0

4.41 Basic Skills Programs $0 $0 $0
4.43 School Library Aid $0 $0 $0
4.48 Achievement and Integration $0 $0 $0
4.49 Safe Schools Levy $0 $0 $0
4.51 QZAB Payments $0 $0 $0
4.52 OPEB Liab Not In Trust $0 $0 $0
4.53 Unfunded Sev & Retiremt Levy $0  $0 $0
4.59 Basic Skills Extended Time $0 $0 $0
4.67 LTFM $520,486 $520,486 $0
4.71 Student Support Personnel Aid $0  $0 $0
4.72 Medical Assistance $969,932 $969,933 ($1)
Restricted:
4.64 Restricted Fund Balance $0 $0 $0
4.75 Title VII Impact Aid $0 $0 $0
4.76 Payments in Lieu of Taxes $0 $0 $0
Committed:
4.18 Committed for Separation $0 $0 $0
4.61 Committed Fund Balance $0 $0 $0
Assigned:
4.62 Assigned Fund Balance $1,354,137 $1,354,137 $0
Unassigned:
4.22 Unassigned Fund Balance ($1,522,907)   ($1,522,910)   $3

02 FOOD SERVICES
Total Revenue $9,479,055   $9,479,054   $1
Total Expenditures $9,536,211   $9,536,211   $0
Non Spendable:

Audit  UFARS Audit -
UFARS

06 BUILDING CONSTRUCTION
Total Revenue $886,755   $886,754   $1
Total Expenditures $17,557,837  $17,557,837  $0
Non Spendable:
4.60 Non Spendable Fund Balance $0  $0 $0
Restricted / Reserved:
4.07 Capital Projects Levy $0 $0 $0
4.13 Funded by COP/FP $0 $0 $0
4.67 LTFM $12,363,311  $12,363,311  $0
Restricted:
4.64 Restricted Fund Balance $261,494 $261,494 $0
Unassigned:
4.63 Unassigned Fund Balance $0 $0 $0

07 DEBT SERVICE
Total Revenue $20,077,390  $20,077,389  $1
Total Expenditures $20,356,269  $20,356,268  $1
Non Spendable:
4.60 Non Spendable Fund Balance $0  $0 $0
Restricted / Reserved:
4.25 Bond Refundings $0 $0 $0
4.33 Maximum Effort Loan Aid $0 $0 $0
4.51 QZAB Payments $0 $0 $0
4.67 LTFM $0 $0 $0
Restricted:
4.64 Restricted Fund Balance $1,193,283   $1,193,283   $0
Unassigned:
4.63 Unassigned Fund Balance $0 $0 $0

08 TRUST
Total Revenue $0 $0 $0
Total Expenditures $0 $0 $0
Restricted / Reserved:
4.01 Student Activities $0 $0 $0
4.02 Scholarships $0 $0 $0
4.22 Unassigned Fund Balance (Net
Assets)

$0 $0 $0

18 CUSTODIAL
Total Revenue $0 $0 $0
Total Expenditures $0 $0 $0
Restricted / Reserved:
4.01 Student Activities $0 $0 $0
4.02 Scholarships $0 $0 $0
4.48 Achievement and Integration $0 $0 $0
4.64 Restricted Fund Balance $0 $0 $0

20 INTERNAL SERVICE
Total Revenue $21,952,320  $21,952,319  $1
Total Expenditures $22,529,790  $22,529,789  $1
4.22 Unassigned Fund Balance (Net
Assets)

($446,814)   ($446,814)   $0

25 OPEB REVOCABLE TRUST
Total Revenue $0 $0 $0
Total Expenditures $0  $0  $0 

Fiscal Compliance Report - 6/30/2024
District: ROBBINSDALE (281-1)

Minnesota Department of Education
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4.60 Non Spendable Fund Balance $72,722  $72,722  $0 
Restricted / Reserved:
4.52 OPEB Liab Not In Trust $0 $0 $0
Restricted:
4.64 Restricted Fund Balance $4,525,588 $4,525,587 $1
Unassigned:
4.63 Unassigned Fund Balancee $0 $0 $0

04 COMMUNITY SERVICE
Total Revenue $11,106,904 $11,106,899 $5
Total Expenditures $10,986,404 $10,986,396 $8
Non Spendable:
4.60 Non Spendable Fund Balance $595  $595 $0
Restricted / Reserved:
4.26 $25 Taconite $0 $0 $0
4.31 Community Education $2,351,078 $2,351,078 $0
4.32 E.C.F.E $387,875 $387,875 $0
4.40 Teacher Development and
Evaluation

$0 $0 $0

4.44 School Readiness $225,810 $225,810 $0
4.47 Adult Basic Education $494,874 $494,874 $0
4.52 OPEB Liab Not In Trust $0 $0 $0
Restricted:
4.64 Restricted Fund Balance $34,757 $34,759 ($2)
Unassigned:
4.63 Unassigned Fund Balance $0 $0 $0

4.22 Unassigned Fund Balance (Net
Assets)

$0  $0  $0 

45 OPEB IRREVOCABLE TRUST
Total Revenue $1,131,424   $1,131,423   $1
Total Expenditures $1,678,304   $1,678,304   $0
4.22 Unassigned Fund Balance (Net
Assets)

$12,465,838  $12,465,838  $0

47 OPEB DEBT SERVICE
Total Revenue $2,622,214   $2,622,213   $1
Total Expenditures $2,601,613   $2,601,613   $0
Non Spendable:
4.60 Non Spendable Fund Balance $0  $0 $0
Restricted:
4.25 Bond Refundings $0 $0 $0
4.64 Restricted Fund Balance $518,129 $518,128 $1
Unassigned:
4.63 Unassigned Fund Balance $0 $0 $0

Minnesota Department of Education
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Independent School District No. 281 
New Hope, Minnesota 

Fiscal Compliance Table Reconciliation 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

The following items reconcile the differences shown on the Fiscal Compliance Table between the District’s UFARS upload 
and the audited numbers. 

General Fund 

Revenues: Adjustments made to revenues due to audit still being in progress as of 12/1 and errors in the prior year 
turnaround report 
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STATISTICAL SECTION (UNAUDITED) 

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 281
ROBBINSDALE AREA SCHOOLS

 NEW HOPE, MINNESOTA 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
JUNE 30, 2024 
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STATISTICAL SECTION (UNAUDITED) 

This part of the Independent School District No. 281’s annual comprehensive financial report presents detailed
information as a context for understanding what the information in the financial statements, note disclosures, and 
required supplementary information says about the District’s overall financial health. 

Financial Trends 

These schedules contain trend information to help the reader understand how the District’s financial performance and 
well-being have changed over time. 

Revenue Capacity 

These schedules contain information to help the reader assess the government’s most significant local revenue source, 
the property tax. 

Debt Capacity 

These schedules present information to help the reader assess the affordability of the government’s current levels of 
out-standing debt and the government’s ability to issue additional debt in the future. 

Demographic and Economic Information 

These schedules offer demographic and economic indicators to help the reader understand the environment within 
which the 
District’s financial activities take place. 

Operating Information 

These schedules contain service and infrastructure data to help the reader understand how the information in the 
government’s financial report relates to the services the government provides and the activities it performs. 

Sources: Unless otherwise noted, the information in these schedules is derived from the annual financial reports for the 
relevant year. 
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2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024
Governmental Activities

Net investment in capital assets 107,207,460$    122,266,332$    115,303,157$    117,654,573$    116,151,974$    121,514,170$    119,977,952$    111,931,629$    102,505,704$    94,003,062$      
Restricted 5,848,970   8,691,982   9,768,518   11,038,463   11,057,047   8,831,552   13,711,368   17,685,336   19,107,831   27,645,249   
Unrestricted (83,516,985)  (86,000,673)  (142,988,687)   (199,663,718)   (164,847,615)   (172,365,636)   (168,240,437)   (157,149,952)   (122,758,344)   (102,938,880)   

Total Governmental Activities Net Position 29,539,445$      44,957,641$      (17,917,012)$     (70,970,682)$     (37,638,594)$     (42,019,914)$     (34,551,117)$     (27,532,987)$     (1,144,809)$       18,709,431$      

Note: GASB Statement No. 68 was implemented for the year ended June 30, 2015 and required a $101.1 million restatement of
beginning net position. Prior year amounts have not been restated.

Note: GASB Statement No. 74 and 75 were implemented for the year ended June 30, 2017 and required a $3.4 million restatement of
beginning net position. Prior year amounts have not been restated.

Note: GASB Statement No. 84 was implemented for the year ended June 30, 2020 and required a $0.5 million restatement of 
beginning net position. Prior year amounts have not been restated.

Fiscal Year

Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Net Position by Component
Last Ten Fiscal Years

(Accrual Basis of Accounting)

Table 1
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Table 2

Fiscal Year
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Governmental activities
Expenses

Administration 5,390,640$            6,098,358$            7,886,010$            7,721,781$            5,515,211$            7,322,496$            7,849,512$            7,022,554$            6,341,329$            7,397,397$            
District support services 5,367,003              7,218,076              8,291,512              7,836,267              9,766,522              5,842,366              7,689,450              10,102,689            7,642,191              8,788,541              
Elementary and secondary regular instruction 75,849,372            84,552,454            115,652,948         106,754,453         53,979,385            84,979,649            82,065,296            75,765,485            64,957,769            75,652,036            
Vocational education instruction 1,928,738              1,794,043              2,284,209              1,986,611              773,463 1,503,372              1,446,111              1,241,992              940,887 1,214,561              
Special education instruction 25,746,822            28,164,535            36,782,980            39,746,365            25,976,927            35,301,076            34,249,305            29,940,336            24,573,782            31,390,605            
Instructional support services 11,497,919            10,769,418            17,235,990            19,570,243            9,105,680              12,334,356            13,863,745            12,265,884            12,247,396            13,713,275            
Pupil support services 13,480,522            15,015,158            17,528,400            19,034,575            17,315,538            18,825,428            12,908,795            24,241,745            23,397,500            27,945,670            
Sites and buildings 27,603,972            25,787,522            34,887,431            30,324,113            33,669,988            34,675,198            34,801,921            37,321,186            44,587,236            38,878,593            
Fiscal and other fixed cost programs 533,245 454,428 557,141 521,264 452,980 432,254 447,607 506,401 591,978 600,584 
Food service 7,054,514              7,822,574              8,429,759              8,020,908              7,706,006              7,276,407              5,960,895              7,354,712              7,238,539              9,536,206              
Community service 8,295,446              8,840,567              11,033,134            11,745,783            10,154,134            10,714,698            9,445,606              8,404,889              9,682,718              10,472,210            
Interest and fiscal charges on debt 5,644,096              6,107,024              6,758,127              5,864,901              5,636,378              5,092,272              5,225,791              5,525,895              5,490,978              6,793,800              

Total expenses 188,392,289         202,624,157         267,327,641         259,127,264         180,052,212         224,299,572         215,954,034         219,693,768         207,692,303         232,383,478         
Charges for services

Administration 165 652 625 330 330 - - - - 328 
District support services 162,582 247,734 145,124 134,508 225,115 120,685 117,984 180,990 140,096 77,724 
Elementary and secondary regular instruction 1,101,536              1,119,601              1,264,788              1,182,309              940,917 485,766 345,605 503,279 565,398 839,170 
Vocational education instruction 2,326 18 14 - - - - - - - 
Special education instruction 208,893 195,777 267,964 483,254 400,456 709,428 380,362 477,905 868,063 7,117 
Instructional support services 8,675 903 222 1,503 1,871 3,255 3,722 6,713 4,271 69,629 
Pupil support services 47,177 38,486 - 2,768 166,538 - - - 60,795 157,435 
Sites and buildings 282,482 93,200 113,621 15,008 20,618 754,317 193,066 16,727 29,300 35,767 
Food service 2,217,047              2,172,672              2,052,382              2,101,585              2,104,594              1,477,502              384,656 80,258 1,378,103              2,149,691              
Community service 3,894,381              4,368,503              4,939,077              5,291,223              5,642,264              4,468,094              2,740,800              4,289,217              4,669,158              4,172,967              

Total charges for services 7,925,264              8,237,546              8,783,817              9,212,488              9,502,703              8,019,047              4,166,195              5,555,089              7,715,184              7,509,828              

Operating grants and contributions 27,540,323            28,424,275            29,846,808            29,103,055            34,578,208            33,198,955            38,111,519            37,634,633            34,457,865            50,300,968            
Total program revenues 35,465,587            36,661,821            38,630,625            38,315,543            44,080,911            41,218,002            42,277,714            43,189,722            42,173,049            57,810,796            

Net (expense) revenue (152,926,702)        (165,962,336)        (228,697,016)        (220,811,721)        (135,971,301)        (183,081,570)        (173,676,320)        (176,504,046)        (165,519,254)        (174,572,682)        

General revenues and other changes in net position
Taxes

Property taxes, levied for general purposes 31,895,867            35,886,676            37,576,196            35,777,957            37,273,204            44,393,003            43,551,802            44,967,173            44,375,882            46,802,266            
Property taxes, levied for community service 1,784,695              1,690,354              1,729,633              1,841,325              2,044,276              2,390,902              2,559,183              2,145,322              2,197,606              1,676,849              
Property taxes, levied for building construction 2,540,747              1,440,091              - - - - - - - - 
Property taxes, levied for debt service 18,626,998            18,175,924            18,800,718            19,973,568            20,827,352            18,338,319            19,597,836            19,134,031            20,665,261            21,332,802            

General grants and aids 99,826,289            107,504,169         109,188,461         107,954,995         101,589,910         110,111,808         112,405,410         114,267,827         120,609,840         113,173,344         
Other general revenues 3,130,188              1,914,060              1,512,981              1,701,133              1,960,668              2,463,613              2,964,792              3,028,496              2,517,473              3,154,137              
Gain on disposal of capital assets - - - - - - - - - 1,773 
Investment earnings (charges) 12,767 106,758 377,622 509,073 858,243 462,138 66,094 (20,673) 1,541,370              3,815,915 
Insurance recovery - - - - - - - - - 53,002 
Special item – conveyance of FAIR School - 14,662,500 - - - - - - - -
Special item – OPEB trust draw - - - - 4,749,736              - - - - - 

Total general revenues and other changes
  in net position 157,817,551         181,380,532         169,185,611         167,758,051         169,303,389         178,159,783         181,145,117         183,522,176         191,907,432         190,010,088         

Change in net position 4,890,849$            15,418,196$         (59,511,405)$        (53,053,670)$        33,332,088$         (4,921,787)$          7,468,797$            7,018,130$            26,388,178$         15,437,406$         

Independent School District No. 281

Changes in Net Position
Last Ten Fiscal Years

(Accrual Basis of Accounting)
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Table 3

Fiscal Year
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

General Fund
Nonspendable 800,112$         552,260$         375,117$      486,096$         264,546$         713,515$         1,218,616$      1,687,909$      1,054,268$      358,405$         
Restricted 1,506,725        2,265,076        4,348,161     5,813,165        4,994,822        5,397,172        8,493,612        9,732,633        9,857,244        10,708,014      
Assigned 930,246           1,839,081        873,292        - 1,210,419 1,507,829        1,882,535        6,960,051        1,734,895        1,354,137        
Unassigned 15,855,654      13,580,091      7,963,180     (1,319,348)       (415,357) 622,412           7,502,120        2,154,900        5,644,195        (666,485)          

Total General Fund 19,092,737$    18,236,508$    13,559,750$ 4,979,913$      6,054,430$      8,240,928$      19,096,883$    20,535,493$    18,290,602$    11,754,071$    

All other governmental funds
Nonspendable, reported in

Special revenue funds 92,131$           71,158$           102,859$      81,060$           66,365$           86,354$           115,288$         93,978$           85,916$           73,317$           
Capital Projects – Building 
  Construction Fund 769 - - - - - 356 - - - 
Debt Service Fund - 900 1,350             1,500                - - - - - - 

Restricted, reported in
Special revenue funds 3,198,194        3,325,652        2,883,772     2,336,296        2,380,885        2,022,468        3,597,998        6,866,950        7,943,810        8,019,982        
Capital Projects – Building
  Construction Fund - 47,102,855 12,695,833   12,386,151      3,025,152        1,166,797        3,299,175        11,876,897      9,503,879        12,624,806      
Debt Service Fund 2,679,063        11,408,622 2,303,961     2,426,303        3,046,255        2,866,254        2,954,298        2,041,764        1,969,690        1,711,412        

Unassigned, reported in
Capital Projects – Building
  Construction Fund (276,195)          - - - - - - - - - 

Total all other governmental funds 5,693,962$      61,909,187$    17,987,775$ 17,231,310$    8,518,657$      6,141,873$      9,967,115$      20,879,589$    19,503,295$    22,429,517$    

Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Fund Balances of Governmental Funds 
Last Ten Fiscal Years

(Accrual Basis of Accounting)
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Table 4

Fiscal Year
2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Revenues
Local sources

Taxes 54,844,379$   57,309,754$   58,167,629$   57,519,158$   60,250,102$   65,064,028$   65,787,270$   66,227,824$   67,186,671$   69,829,623$   
Investment earnings (charges) 12,767   106,758  349,903  462,688  812,707  437,945  63,843   (22,034)  1,506,673  2,648,078  
Other 11,055,452   10,151,606   10,296,798   10,913,571   11,463,371   9,734,221  6,945,012  8,503,152  10,131,134   10,584,776   

State sources 116,764,176  124,317,336  123,539,976  125,976,478  129,898,661  131,780,536  130,431,619  125,044,334  124,256,772  145,238,580  
Federal sources 10,398,015   11,611,108   11,099,637   11,127,379   12,615,853   11,485,723   19,832,183   27,494,826   30,140,696   18,280,304   

Total revenues 193,074,789  203,496,562  203,453,943  205,999,274  215,040,694  218,502,453  223,059,927  227,248,102  233,221,946  246,581,361  

Expenditures
Current

Administration 5,457,327  5,876,647  6,057,838  6,211,188  6,668,226  6,901,168  7,699,766  7,527,435  7,691,838  8,257,077  
District support services 3,996,042  4,460,021  7,539,458  5,654,002  7,116,200  5,766,813  7,179,027  7,889,919  7,268,857  7,758,732  
Elementary and secondary regular
  instruction 75,446,692   82,611,441   80,495,431   76,052,466   77,514,144   78,653,904   77,205,908   79,668,997   84,854,890   86,585,538   
Vocational education instruction 1,950,594  1,799,623  1,505,730  1,386,757  1,229,923  1,419,272  1,372,645  1,342,465  1,283,188  1,415,984  
Special education instruction 25,753,766   27,740,788   27,998,488   31,490,066   32,635,544   33,233,639   33,070,419   31,954,641   31,317,678   35,503,067   
Instructional support services 11,484,753   10,468,901   13,890,413   15,458,739   13,123,834   11,539,653   13,208,889   12,700,529   14,921,721   15,693,705   
Pupil support services 13,018,795   14,674,569   15,417,357   17,171,870   18,357,090   18,481,931   12,626,379   24,573,092   25,083,239   28,240,764   
Sites and buildings 13,427,858   13,598,259   14,352,208   15,743,020   15,460,915   15,709,234   15,925,083   16,026,078   17,565,351   17,848,898   
Fiscal and other fixed cost programs 533,245  454,428  557,141  521,264  452,980  432,254  447,607  506,401  591,978  577,621  
Food service 6,956,562  7,499,503  7,434,021  7,461,961  7,461,022  7,098,859  6,120,818  7,510,452  7,183,795  8,931,586  
Community service 8,167,323  8,779,365  9,529,583  10,366,492   10,854,534   10,437,784   9,544,358  9,095,991  10,300,264   10,983,395   

Capital outlay 16,241,393   29,095,514   51,330,006   21,610,466   14,118,571   28,476,722   20,236,034   17,309,064   28,394,072   24,076,943   
Debt service

Principal 12,492,199   12,375,776   13,312,096   14,113,584   15,499,567   13,538,285   14,180,048   15,422,770   16,287,318   17,457,704   
Interest and fiscal charges 6,378,142  6,640,092  8,148,233  7,218,300  7,031,016  6,569,414  7,221,264  7,094,079  7,057,405  7,757,500  

Total expenditures 201,304,691  226,074,927  257,568,003  230,460,175  227,523,566  238,258,932  226,038,245  238,621,913  259,801,594  271,088,514  

Excess of revenues over (under)
  expenditures (8,229,902)   (22,578,365)  (54,114,060)  (24,460,901)  (12,482,872)  (19,756,479)  (2,978,318)   (11,373,811)  (26,579,648)  (24,507,153)  

Other financing sources (uses)
Refunding debt issued 9,640,000  9,380,000  12,170,000   - 9,910,000 10,330,000   13,270,000   -  -  -  
Debt issued - 67,135,000 13,178,000   14,200,000   - 16,662,113 16,760,000   21,305,668   21,901,464   20,310,060   
Premiums on debt issued 1,603,918  3,932,191  1,476,967  924,549  - 2,580,174 2,568,540  2,338,794  955,476  532,009  
Payment to refunded bond escrow agent (11,125,000)  (2,515,000)   (21,309,077)  - (9,815,000)  (11,295,000) (15,125,000)  -  -  -  
Sale of capital assets and insurance recoveries 568  5,170  - 50 - 748,439 185,975  80,433   101,523  1,773  
Transfers in - 9,238 - - - - -  -  -  -  
Transfers (out) - (9,238)  - - - - -  -  -  -  
Insurance recovery - - - - - - -  -  - 53,002  

Total other financing sources (uses) 119,486  77,937,361   5,515,890  15,124,599   95,000   19,025,726   17,659,515   23,724,895   22,958,463   20,896,844   

Special item – OPEB trust draw -  -  -  -  4,749,736  -  -  -  -  -  

Net change in fund balances (8,110,416)$    55,358,996$   (48,598,170)$  (9,336,302)$    (7,638,136)$    (730,753)$     14,681,197$   12,351,084$   (3,621,185)$    (3,610,309)$    

Debt service as a percentage of noncapital
  expenditures 9.4% 9.5% 10.0% 10.1% 10.4% 9.5% 10.3% 10.0% 9.8% 10.1%

Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds 
Last Ten Fiscal Years

(Modified Accrual Basis of Accounting)
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Table 5

Taxable
Agricultural Nonagricultural Contribution Distribution Tax Increment Total Taxable Market Value

2,259$  86,141,492$         (8,633,147)$         14,813,573$         (2,247,092)$         90,077,085$         33.226       % 7,691,217,200$    1.17               %

8,043 89,754,553           (8,340,302)            14,346,780           (2,451,835)            93,317,239           33.833       7,994,981,425      1.17               

444 95,900,642           (9,078,698)            15,883,569           (2,804,981)            99,900,976           31.612       8,497,124,725      1.18               

440 103,737,702         (9,371,466)            16,328,556           (3,365,469)            107,329,763         31.957       9,160,183,925      1.17               

440 111,522,449         (10,121,106)         17,069,047           (3,747,880)            114,722,950         29.909       9,847,024,275      1.17               

3,760 122,772,521         (10,522,700)         18,052,967           (4,793,813)            125,512,735         26.447       10,739,561,575    1.17               

3,940 129,689,663         (11,547,527)         18,490,328           (5,141,194)            131,495,210         25.529       11,273,477,275    1.17               

3,946 136,809,242         (12,560,063)         19,954,575           (4,847,724)            139,359,976         26.507       11,952,166,700    1.17               

4,737 156,665,153         (12,256,155)         18,774,476           (5,302,816)            157,885,395         24.092       13,629,682,300    1.16               

4,744 164,940,444         (13,572,605)         19,525,947           (5,651,840)            165,246,690         24.209       14,271,878,125    1.16               

Source:

2021

2022

2023

State of Minnesota School Tax Report

2024

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Collectible Direct Tax Rate of Market Value

2015

Tax Capacity
For Taxes Fiscal Disparities Total as a Percentage

Tax Capacity Valuation

Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Tax Capacities and Market Values
Last Ten Fiscal Years
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Table 6

Community Capital Projects –
Service Special Building Debt

General Fund Revenue Fund Construction Fund Service Fund Total

31,906,847$         1,784,355$           2,538,546$           18,614,631$         54,844,379$         

35,915,801      1,694,733        1,445,833        18,253,387      57,309,754      

37,616,397      1,731,656        - 18,819,576 58,167,629      

35,734,126      1,838,995        - 19,946,037 57,519,158      

37,343,094      2,046,923        - 20,860,085 60,250,102      

44,343,444      2,388,215        - 18,332,369 65,064,028      

43,600,567      2,561,170        - 19,625,533 65,787,270      

44,953,558      2,145,354        - 19,128,912 66,227,824      

44,342,363      2,196,394        - 20,647,914 67,186,671      

46,820,022      1,676,849        - 21,332,752 69,829,623      

Note: Legislative “tax shift” changes impacted the amount of tax revenue recognized in fiscal year 2014, which was offset by an
equal adjustment to state aid payments. 

2024

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

Property Tax

Fiscal Year

2021

2022

2023

Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

General Governmental Tax Revenues by Source and Levy Type 
Last Ten Fiscal Years

(Modified Accrual Basis of Accounting)

2020
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Table 7

Other
Local Property Local and

Tax Levies State Revenue Federal Revenue Miscellaneous (2) Total

33,691,202$   115,864,130$ 10,398,015$   11,064,587$   171,017,934$ 
19.70%        67.75%        6.08%        6.47%        100.00%        

37,610,534  123,417,289  11,611,108  10,197,238  182,836,169  
20.57%  67.50%  6.35%  5.58%  100.00%  

39,348,053  122,665,128  11,099,637  10,409,678  183,522,496  
21.44%  66.84%  6.05%  5.67%  100.00%  

37,573,121  125,060,231  11,127,379  11,143,557  184,904,288  
20.32%  67.64%  6.02%  6.02%  100.00%  

39,390,017  128,966,425  12,615,853  11,786,123  192,758,418  
20.44%  66.91%  6.54%  6.11%  100.00%  

46,731,659  130,872,197  11,485,723  9,902,627  198,992,206  
23.48%  65.77%  5.77%  4.98%  100.00%  

46,161,737  129,531,553  19,832,183  6,967,868  202,493,341  
22.80%  63.97%  9.79%  3.44%  100.00%  

47,098,912  124,145,756  27,494,826  8,520,349  207,259,843  
22.72%  59.90%  13.27%  4.11%  100.00%  

46,538,757  123,355,217  30,140,696  11,062,112  211,096,782  
22.05%  58.44%  14.28%  5.24%  100.00%  

48,496,871  144,338,483  18,280,304  11,879,344  222,995,002  
21.75%  64.73%  8.20%  5.33%  100.00%  

(1)

(2)

Operating funds include the General Fund, Food Service Special Revenue Fund, and Community Service Special
Revenue Fund.

Includes interest earnings.

2024

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2015

2016

2017

2018

Independent School District No. 281 
New Hope, Minnesota

Operating Fund Revenue by Source (1) 
Last Ten Fiscal Years

Year Ended
June 30,
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Table 8

District Special
and School District Regular Vocational Education Community Instructional Pupil Support Sites, Buildings,

Administration Support Services Instruction Instruction Instruction Education Support Services Services (3) and Equipment Other Total

5,467,794$   5,286,447$   76,169,169$ 1,951,604$   25,867,207$ 8,279,318$   11,704,553$ 20,064,106$ 15,119,911$ 730,055$      170,640,164$    
3.20%            3.10%            44.64%          1.14%            15.16%          4.85%            6.86%            11.76%          8.86%            0.43%            100.00%             

5,886,622      6,978,242      83,354,768   1,799,623      27,811,806   8,830,748      10,559,425   22,346,244   15,363,128   651,239         183,581,845       
3.21%            3.80%            45.40%          0.98%            15.15%          4.81%            5.75%            12.17%          8.37%            0.36%            100.00%             

6,062,513      7,997,649      81,026,361   1,505,730      28,045,053   9,580,335      13,899,807   23,827,014   15,911,020   753,951         188,609,433       
3.21%            4.24%            42.96%          0.80%            14.87%          5.08%            7.37%            12.63%          8.44%            0.40%            100.00%             

6,212,265      7,666,347      76,401,709   1,407,700      31,536,703   10,425,417   15,462,127   25,181,556   18,940,779   818,847         194,053,450       
3.20%            3.95%            39.37%          0.73%            16.25%          5.37%            7.97%            12.98%          9.76%            0.42%            100.00%             

6,668,576      9,682,414      77,781,159   1,251,339      32,656,479   10,908,310   13,123,859   25,881,212   16,945,081   1,505,314      196,403,743       
3.39%            4.93%            39.60%          0.64%            16.63%          5.55%            6.68%            13.18%          8.63%            0.77%            100.00%             

6,901,168      9,533,974      79,724,691   1,419,272      33,359,875   10,460,228   11,564,570   25,694,562   19,063,903   767,912         198,490,155       
3.47%            4.80%            40.16%          0.72%            16.81%          5.27%            5.83%            12.95%          9.60%            0.39%            100.00%             

7,713,019      9,847,489      78,029,597   1,375,391      33,112,067   9,572,982      13,894,334   19,083,466   16,826,325   764,227         190,218,897       
4.06%            5.18%            41.02%          0.72%            17.41%          5.03%            7.30%            10.03%          8.85%            0.40%            100.00%             

7,527,849      9,353,126      80,063,461   1,343,554      31,967,915   9,174,496      12,701,452   32,309,167   16,551,255   1,767,417      202,759,692       
3.71%            4.61%            39.49%          0.66%            15.77%          4.53%            6.26%            15.94%          8.16%            0.87%            100.00%             

7,716,673      8,738,886      85,596,679   1,298,785      31,344,066   10,545,958   14,943,884   32,404,637   21,762,714   1,863,580      216,215,862       
3.57%            4.04%            39.59%          0.60%            14.50%          4.88%            6.91%            14.99%          10.07%          0.86%            100.00%             

8,257,077      11,634,167   87,603,322   1,422,537      35,755,889   11,014,685   15,780,023   39,299,765   17,331,217   577,621         228,676,303       
3.61%            5.09%            38.31%          0.62%            15.64%          4.82%            6.90%            17.19%          7.58%            0.25%            100.00%             

(1)

(2)

(3)

Operating funds include the General Fund, Food Service Special Revenue Fund, and Community
Service Special Revenue Fund.

Capital expenditures are included by function.

Includes food service.

2024

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

Year Ended

2023

Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Operating Fund Expenditures by Function (1) (2) 
Last Ten Fiscal Years

June 30,

2015

2016

2017
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Table 9

Indicated
Taxable Net Estimated Market

Sales Ratio Tax Capacity Market Value Value (1)

94.3 90,077,085$   7,691,217,200    1.17  % 8,156,115,801$    

94.3 93,317,239  7,994,981,425    1.17  8,478,241,172      

93.5 99,900,976  8,497,124,725    1.18  9,087,833,930      

93.9 107,329,763  9,160,183,925    1.17  9,758,372,137      

94.4 114,722,950  9,847,024,275    1.17  10,431,169,783    

94.2 125,512,735  10,739,561,575  1.17  11,400,808,466    

93.5 131,495,210  11,273,477,275  1.17  12,057,194,947    

94.7 139,359,976  11,952,166,700  1.17  12,621,084,161    

90.7 157,885,395  13,629,682,300  1.16  15,027,213,120    

90.7* 165,246,690  14,271,878,125  1.16  15,735,257,029    

(1)

Note:

* 2024 amount is an esimate
Source: 

2022

2023

Calculated by dividing the estimated market value by the sales ratio.

Taxable net tax capacity is as adjusted for fiscal disparities and tax increments.

Hennepin County Auditor

2024

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

Collection Year Market Value

2015

2016

Tax Capacity
Tax of Estimated

Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Taxable Net Tax Capacity and Estimated Market Value 
of All Taxable Property
Last Ten Fiscal Years

Percent Total
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Table 10

ISD City of City of City of City of City of City of City of Special Hennepin
No. 281 (1) Brooklyn Center Brooklyn Park Crystal Golden Valley New Hope Plymouth Robbinsdale Districts (2) County

33.226   71.256  57.494  50.498  54.626  55.978  28.374  51.134  9.785  46.398  
33.833   73.292  56.690  50.498  54.452  57.405  27.838  53.785  9.530  45.356  
31.612   70.498  55.207  50.360  56.109  59.931  26.959  50.574  8.822  44.087  
31.957   68.432  52.373  50.416  55.152  58.589  26.804  50.346  8.516  42.808  
29.909   71.860  52.695  48.771  53.780  67.990  26.355  50.807  8.550  41.861  
26.447   66.589  49.762  47.855  53.400  66.089  26.206  47.511  7.418  41.084  
25.529   66.260  47.129  49.507  52.596  63.940  26.509  52.143  7.091  38.210  
26.507   57.109  48.338  47.373  54.736  64.323  27.574  51.201  7.849  38.535  
24.092   55.969  43.148  47.407  53.828  58.504  24.643  49.696  6.944  34.542  
24.209   56.766  46.520  48.425  54.205  58.341  24.453  47.935  6.723  34.681  

ISD No. 281
 Brooklyn Center Crystal Market Value

 Resident Resident Base Tax (3)

160.665  146.903  139.907  144.035  145.387  117.783  140.543  0.28484  
162.011  145.409  139.217  143.171  146.124  116.557  142.504  0.28216  
155.019  139.728  134.881  140.630  144.452  111.480  135.095  0.24959  
151.713  135.654  133.697  138.433  141.870  110.085  133.627  0.23433  
152.180  133.015  129.091  134.100  148.310  106.675  131.127  0.26683  
141.538  124.711  122.804  128.349  141.038  101.155  122.460  0.25032  
137.090  117.959  120.337  123.426  134.770  97.339  122.973  0.24121  
130.000  121.229  120.264  127.627  137.214  100.465  124.092  0.21608  
121.547  108.726  112.985  119.406  124.082  90.221  115.274  0.21763  
122.379  112.133  114.038  119.818  123.954  90.066  113.548  0.22058  

(1)

(2)

(3)

Source:

District voters have authorized additional school funding through an operating referendum. 

Hennepin County Auditor

2024

2024

2021
2022
2023

The rate does not include the referendum, which is spread on School District Referendum
Market Value.
Special districts include the Metropolitan Mosquito Control, Metropolitan Council, Metro Transit,
Three Rivers Park District, Park Museum, and Hennepin County Regional Railroad Authority.

2016
2017
2018
2019
2020

Total Tax Capacity Rate for Taxpayers as a 
 Plymouth 
Resident 

 Robbinsdale 
Resident Year

2015

Tax Collection  Brooklyn Park 
Resident 

 Golden Valley 
Resident 

 New Hope 
Resident 

2019
2020
2021
2022
2023

2015
2016
2017
2018

Tax Collection
Year

Property Tax Rate – Based on Tax Capacity Values

Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Property Tax Capacity Rates
All Overlapping Governmental Units

Last Ten Fiscal Years
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Table 11

Net Net
Taxpayer Tax Capacity Rank Tax Capacity Rank Tax Capacity

Bigos Management, Inc. 908,025$              1    0.58    % 468,059$              3     0.52    %
Abbott Laboratories 776,250 2    0.50    - -      -           
FW MN–Rockford Road, LLC 722,710 3    0.46    - -      -           
Alatus New Hope I LLC 614,375 4    0.39    - -      -           
Liberty Crossing Investment Partnership 595,550 5    0.38    - -      -           
Individual - Commercial 582,250 6    0.37    - -      -           
MN-Crystal Center-HA LLC 508,250 7    0.32    - -      -           
Individual - Apartment 506,475 8    0.32    - -      -           
Pointe Properties 485,000 9    0.31    - -      -           
Parker Station Flats LLC 480,925 10  0.31    - -      -           
Boom (Minnesota), LLC - -           334,058 7     0.37    
Wal-Mart - -           333,600 8     0.37    
U.S. Retail Partners, LLC - -      -           526,482 1     0.58    
AGA Medical Corporation - -      -           478,026 2     0.53    
United Health Care Services - -      -           402,130 4     0.45    
Crystal Shopping Center - -      -           389,250 5     0.43    
Columbia II Rockridge Center - -      -           372,058 6     0.41    
Target Corporation - -      -           331,176 9     0.37    
Honeywell, Inc. - -      -           274,750 10   0.31    

Total 6,179,810$           3.94    % 3,909,589$           4.34    %

Total district net tax capacity 157,885,395$      83,199,685$         

Source:  Hennepin County Auditor

*Note that 2023 is most up to data available

Tax Capacity

Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Principal Taxpayers
Current Year and Nine Years Ago

2023 2015
Percent of Percent of
Total Net Total Net
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Table 12

Fiscal
Local Spread Disparities Total Levy Amount Amount

46,911,686$ 9,870,408$   56,782,094$   -$  -  % -$  -  %

49,272,306  8,943,065  58,215,371     -  -  - -  

47,767,783  9,911,188  57,678,971     5,584  0.01 - -  

50,546,470  9,283,437  59,829,907     26,579  0.04 - -  

55,482,277  9,501,656  64,983,933     15,234  0.02 - -  

55,303,400  10,256,071  65,559,471     35,182  0.05 - -  

56,041,674  9,515,308  65,556,982     57,483  0.09 - -  

57,476,955  9,894,875  67,371,830     113,678  -  - -  

63,176,759  9,036,155  72,212,914     367,706  -  - -  

67,002,913  8,866,537  75,869,450     -  -  37,873,132  49.92  

621,446$   -$   

Note: 

Source

2024

State of Minnesota School Tax Report

Delinquent taxes receivable are written off after seven years. The amount of collections has been adjusted to reflect the write-off of 
delinquent taxes receivable.

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2015

2016

2017

2018

For Taxes Delinquent Current
Collectible Percent Percent

Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Property Tax Levies and Receivables Last 
Ten Fiscal Years

Uncollected Taxes Receivable as of June 30, 2024Original Levy
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Table 13

General 
Obligation Certificates of Financed Per
Bonds (1) Participation (1) Purchases Total Capita (2)

153,041,516$ - 322,872$      153,364,388$ 0.19     % 1,488    

217,763,960    - 142,096 217,906,056    0.26     2,091    

196,769,592    9,079,612   3,643,000 209,492,204    0.25     2,010    

197,200,309    8,513,989   3,439,416 209,153,714    0.24     2,007    

181,230,185    7,938,366   3,234,849 192,403,400    0.21     1,846    

184,648,567    7,352,743   3,043,677 195,044,987    0.20     1,872   

186,756,137    6,757,119   2,808,629 196,321,885    0.22     1,804   

194,858,386    6,146,496    2,586,656 203,591,538    0.19     2,057   

197,508,295    5,525,872   11,252,151      214,286,318    0.18     2,096   

200,832,423    4,895,249   10,865,943      216,593,615    0.18     2,119   

(1) Net of unamortized premiums and discounts.

(2)

Note

See the Schedule of Demographic and Economic Statistics for personal income and population data.

Details regarding the District’s outstanding debt can be found in the notes to basic financial statements.

2024

2019

2020

2021

2022

2023

2015

2016

2017

2018

Percentage
Fiscal of Personal
Year Income (2)

Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Ratios of Outstanding Debt by Type 
Last Ten Fiscal Years

Governmental Activities

$ 
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Table 14

Interest Total
and Other Debt Service Total General

Principal Fiscal Charges Expenditures Expenditures (1)

12,320,000$   6,353,531$   18,673,531$   201,304,691$ 9.28  %

12,195,000  6,624,057  18,819,057      226,074,927   8.32  

13,170,000  7,880,048  21,050,048      257,568,003   8.17  

13,910,000  6,932,545  20,842,545      230,460,175   9.04  

14,730,000  6,748,249  21,478,249      227,523,566   9.44  

13,290,000  6,336,317  19,626,317      238,258,932   8.24  

13,945,000  6,637,539  20,582,539      226,038,245   9.11  

14,445,000  6,504,751  20,949,751      238,621,913   8.78  

15,310,000  6,571,058  21,881,058      259,801,594   8.42  

16,180,000  6,777,882  22,957,882      271,088,514   8.47  

(1)

Note: Debt service expenditures included only general obligation bonds debt and do not include refundings.

General expenditures include all governmental funds.

2023

New Hope, Minnesota

2024

2017

2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

to General
Fiscal Year Expenditures

2015

2016

Debt Service

Independent School District No. 281

Ratio of Annual Debt Service Expenditures for
General Bonded Debt and Certificates of Participation to Total General Expenditures 

Last Ten Fiscal Years

Percent of
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Table 15

Per Capita
Personal Personal School

Population (1) Income (1) Income (1) Median Age Labor Force (1) Population (1) Enrollment

1,210,720   77,923,149,920$ 64,361$   36.1 679,549  3.3  103,064  12,314   

1,221,703   82,242,602,554   67,318   36.2 679,285  3.4  104,207  12,626   

1,237,604   84,476,373,832   68,258   36.2 694,060  3.2  104,207  (2) 12,422   

1,249,512   87,483,333,168   70,014   36.2 703,310  3.2  104,207  (2) 12,309   

1,261,104   93,066,952,992   73,798   36.5 715,567  2.4  104,207  (2) 12,237   

1,279,981   98,436,938,805   76,905   36.5 706,189  6.2  104,207  (2) 12,132   

1,281,565   90,259,341,385   70,429   36.5 700,247  3.7  108,821  11,393   

1,289,645   110,271,095,725 85,505   37.4 710,823  2.7  101,797  11,099   

1,293,651   116,235,836,001 89,851   37.2 703,017  3.2  102,224  10,758   

1,258,713   120,300,236,262 95,574   37.4 699,826  2.9  102,224  (2) 10,536   

Sources:
(1)
(2) Estimated

2024

2022

2023

Hennepin County

2021

Unemployment
Fiscal Year  Rate

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020

Hennepin County ISD No. 281

Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Demographic and Economic Statistics Last 
Ten Fiscal Years
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Table 16

Approximate Approximate
Number Number

of of
Employees Rank Employees Rank

North Memorial Medical Center 5,100  1  36.6  % 4,300  1  33.1  %
Honeywell, Inc. 2,000  2  14.4  2,000  2  15.4  
ISD No. 281 1,971  3  14.1  1,778  4  13.7  
United Health Care Services, Inc. 1,000  4  7.2  1,000  3  7.7  
Metro Building Company 1,000  4  7.2  1,000  5  7.7  
North Ridge Care Center 720  6  5.2  720  6  5.5  
All Around Taxi 620  7  4.4  620  7  4.8  
US Food Service 550  8  3.9  550  9  4.2  
St. Therese of New Hope 525  9  3.8  620  7  4.8  
Courage Center 450  # 3  400  # 3.1  

Total 13,936  100.0 % 12,988  100.0 %

*Note that 2023 is most up to data available

(1)

Note:

Sources: 

Total (1)
Employer Employees

Total (1)
Employees

Residents of the District are employed throughout the metropolitan area. Major employers in close 

Minnesota Department of Employment and Economic Development and Ehlers Public Sector Advisor

Total employees for the area encompassed by district boundaries is not available. Percentages represent 

Percent of 

2023* 2015

Independent School District No. 281 
New Hope, Minnesota
Principal Employers

Current and Nine Years Prior

Percent of 
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Table 17

2014–2015 2015–2016 2016–2017 2017–2018 2018–2019 2019–2020 2020–2021 2021–2022 2022–2023 2023-2024

Superintendent 1.00           1.00           1.00           1.00           1.00           1.00           1.00           1.00           1.00           1.00           
Cabinet 7.00           7.00           7.00           6.00           6.00           6.00           6.00           6.72           7.00           6.00           
Principals 14.00         15.00         16.00         17.00         18.00         19.00         18.00         20.90         21.00         19.00         
Assistant principals 13.00         20.00         21.00         22.00         22.00         24.00         22.00         19.31         20.00         23.00         
Program directors 36.00         34.00         32.00         31.00         32.00         33.00         39.87         37.31         47.90         53.45         
Program assistants 103.00       96.00         75.00         100.00       70.00         126.00       103.58       86.23         104.56       106.58       
Teachers 735.00       759.00       757.00       750.47       781.00       772.10       803.11       756.70       767.27       785.06       
Counselors 20.00         17.00         17.00         16.20         17.00         20.20         19.84         18.29         31.41         32.27         
Social workers 14.30         17.00         17.00         16.80         17.00         20.50         22.90         21.39         23.66         24.43         
Psychologists 11.80         12.00         13.00         12.20         13.00         12.60         16.60         16.60         17.97         19.40         
Nurses 9.40           12.00         10.00         8.60           9.00           9.00           12.00         12.40         12.88         12.88         
Special assignments 60.80         77.00         63.00         57.40         88.00         79.65         72.59         82.07         93.24         89.92         
Education assistants 328.00       287.00       342.00       342.70       318.00       346.70       278.54       279.72       311.98       341.13       
Bus monitor 6.00           6.00           6.00           6.38           6.00           3.35           3.33           3.35           3.64           3.69           
Custodians 92.00         81.00         102.00       74.50         74.00         72.00         65.89         70.28         81.50         79.00         
Custodial/bus drivers 13.00         9.00           10.00         10.00         8.00           7.40           7.00           6.32           4.67           3.00           
Community education 85.00         72.00         80.00         52.73         50.00         47.45         43.98         35.84         38.18         36.61         
Office employees 72.00         53.00         65.00         58.80         70.00         63.55         61.73         61.23         61.12         61.06         
Food service 93.00         95.00         96.00         88.00         92.00         91.30         77.70         75.24         78.04         89.50         

Total 1,714.30    1,670.00    1,730.00    1,671.78    1,692.00    1,754.80    1,675.66    1,610.90    1,727.02    1,786.98    

Source: The District’s Human Resources Department

Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota
FTE Staff Allocation

Last Ten Fiscal Years
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Table 18

Pre-Kindergarten
and Handicapped Total

Kindergarten Kindergarten Elementary Secondary Total Pupil Units

177.15  865.91  5,479.86  5,791.06  12,313.98  13,466.10  

193.89  817.95  5,815.32  5,798.67  12,625.83  13,784.02  

187.69  784.97  5,707.53  5,742.06  12,422.25  13,569.14  

368.80  764.98  5,442.00  5,732.89  12,308.67  13,453.48  

396.47  770.35  5,384.57  5,685.23  12,236.62  13,371.94  

392.64  790.80  5,145.32  5,803.45  12,132.21  13,291.27  

335.43  649.86  4,747.87  5,659.43  11,392.59  12,524.21  

387.98  697.46  4,509.34  5,503.81  11,098.59  12,199.38  

415.25  608.26  4,427.24  5,306.84  10,757.59  11,818.25  

296.15  712.95  4,450.58  5,128.87  10,588.55  11,612.05  

Source Minnesota Department of Education

Note:  ADM is weighted as follows in computing pupil units:

Early Handicapped Half-Day Full-Day Elementary Elementary
Childhood Kindergarten Kindergarten Kindergarten 1–3 4–6 Secondary

Fiscal 2014
  through 2015 1.250 1.000 0.612 0.612 1.115 1.060 1.300
Fiscal 2016
 through 2023 1.000 1.000 0.550 1.000 1.000 1.000 1.200

2024

June 30,

2021

2022

2023

Year Ended

2020

2015

2016

2017

2018

Average Daily Membership (ADM)  (Including Enrollment Option ADM)

2019

Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota

Student Enrollment
Last Ten Fiscal Years
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OTHER REPORTS 

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 281
ROBBINSDALE AREA SCHOOLS

 NEW HOPE, MINNESOTA 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
JUNE 30, 2024 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT  
ON MINNESOTA LEGAL COMPLIANCE 

Members of the Board of Education 
Independent School District No. 281 
New Hope, Minnesota 

We have audited, in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, the financial 
statements of the governmental activities, each major fund and the aggregate remaining fund information of the 
Independent School District No. 281 (the District), New Hope, Minnesota as of and for the year ended June 30, 2024, and 
the related notes to the financial statements, and have issued our report thereon dated January 22, 2025. 

In connection with our audit, nothing came to our attention that caused us to believe that the District failed to comply with 
the provisions of the contracting and bidding, deposits and investments, conflicts of interest, public indebtedness, claims 
and disbursements, miscellaneous provisions, and uniform financial accounting and reporting standards for school 
districts sections of the Minnesota Legal Compliance Audit Guide for School Districts, promulgated by the State Auditor 
pursuant to Minnesota. Statute § 6.65, except as described in the Schedule of Findings, Responses, and Questioned 
Costs as items 2024-001, 2024-002, and 2024-003. However, our audit was not directed primarily toward obtaining 
knowledge of such noncompliance. Accordingly, had we performed additional procedures, other matters may have come 
to our attention regarding the District’s noncompliance with the above referenced provisions, insofar as they relate to 
accounting matters. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of those charged with governance and management of the City 
and the State Auditor and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties.  

Abdo 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 
January 22, 2025 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON  
AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE  
WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS 

Members of the Board of Education 
Independent School District No. 281 
New Hope, Minnesota 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of 
the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund and the aggregate remaining 
fund information of Independent School District No. 281 (the District), New Hope, Minnesota, as of and for the year ended 
June 30, 2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District’s basic financial 
statements and have issued our report thereon dated January 22, 2025. 

Report on Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the District’s internal control over 
financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances 
for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 
on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the District’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements 
on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there 
is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or 
detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged 
with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was 
not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies 
and therefore, material weaknesses or significant deficiencies may exist that were not identified. We identified a certain 
deficiency in internal control, described in the accompanying Schedule of Findings, Responses, and Questioned Costs  as 
item 2024-004 that we consider to be a material weakness. 

Report on Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements are free from material 
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, 
providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not 
express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed three instances of noncompliance or other matters that are 
required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards.  
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Response to Finding 

Government Auditing Standards requires the auditor to perform limited procedures on the District’s response to the finding 
identified in our audit and described in the accompanying Schedule of Findings, Responses, and Questioned Costs. The 
District’s response was not subjected to the other auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements and, 
accordingly, we express no opinion on the response. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the results 
of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control or on compliance. This 
report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the 
District’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Abdo 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 
January 22, 2025 
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FEDERAL FINANCIAL AWARD PROGRAMS 

INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 281
ROBBINSDALE AREA SCHOOLS

NEW HOPE, MINNESOTA 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 
JUNE 30, 2024 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON COMPLIANCE 
FOR EACH MAJOR PROGRAM AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER 
COMPLIANCE REQUIRED BY THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

Members of the Board of Education 
Independent School District No. 281 
New Hope, Minnesota 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program  

We have audited Independent School District No. 281, New Hope, Minnesota (the District) compliance with the types of 
compliance requirements described in the OMB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material effect on 
each of the  District’s major Federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2024. The District’s major Federal programs are 
identified in the summary of auditor’s results section of the accompanying Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs.  

In our opinion, the District complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements referred to above 
that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year ended 

Basis for Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

We conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, 
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards  (Uniform Guidance). 
Our responsibilities under those standards and the Uniform Guidance are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance section of our report.  

We are required to be independent of the District and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and 
appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal program. Our audit does not provide a 
legal determination of the District’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above. 

Responsibilities of Management for Compliance 

Management is responsible for compliance with the requirements referred to above and for the design, implementation, 
and maintenance of effective internal control over compliance with the requirements of laws, statutes, regulations, rules, 
and provisions of contracts or grant agreements applicable to District’s federal programs. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of Compliance 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether material noncompliance with the compliance 
requirements referred to above occurred, whether due to fraud or error, and express an opinion on the District ’s 
compliance based on our audit. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and 
therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, 
Government Auditing Standards, and the Uniform Guidance will always detect material noncompliance when it exists. The 
risk of not detecting material noncompliance resulting from fraud is higher than for that resulting from error, as fraud may 
involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Noncompliance 
with the compliance requirements referred to above is considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, 
individually or in the aggregate, it would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user of the report on compliance 
about the District’s compliance with the requirements of each major federal program as a whole.  

In performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing Standards, and the 
Uniform Guidance, we:  

• Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

• Identify and assess the risks of material noncompliance, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform
audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence
regarding the District’s compliance with the compliance requirements referred to above and performing such
other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

• Obtain an understanding of the District’s internal control over compliance relevant to the audit in order to design
audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances and to test and report on internal control over
compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the
effectiveness of  the District’s internal control over compliance. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit and any significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in internal control over compliance that 
we identified during the audit. 

Report on Internal Control Over Compliance 

Management of the District is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over compliance with 
the types of compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and performing our audit, we considered the District’s 
internal control over compliance with the types of requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each major 
Federal program to determine the auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of 
expressing our opinion on compliance for each major federal program and to test and report on internal control over 
compliance in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
District’s internal control over compliance. 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over compliance does 
not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect 
and correct, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program on a timely basis. A material 
weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that material noncompliance with a type of compliance 
requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or detected and corrected, on a timely basis. A significant 
deficiency in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over 
compliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in 
internal control over compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 
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Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this 
section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control over compliance that might be material 
weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal control over compliance that we 
consider to be material weaknesses.  However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal 
control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform Guidance. Accordingly, 
this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Abdo 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 
January 22, 2025 
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota 

Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

Federal 

Administering Program Federal

Department Grant Name Clusters Expenditures

U.S. Department of Education

MN Department of Education Special Education 84.027     (1) 2,052,192$   

MN Department of Education Special Education - Infant and Toddlers 84.027A (1) 138,532        

MN Department of Education Special Education Preschool Grants 84.173     (1) 65,863          

Total Special Education Cluster 2,256,587$   

MN Department of Education Adult Education 84.002     211,744        

MN Department of Education Title I Grants to Local Educational Agencies 84.010     2,554,533     

MN Department of Education Career and Technical Education 84.048     17,563           

MN Department of Education Indian Education Grants to Local Educational Agencies 84.060     19,511           

MN Department of Education Education for Homeless Children and Youth 84.196     44,364           

MN Department of Education English Language Acquisition State Grants 84.365     163,519        

MN Department of Education Supporting Effective Instruction State Grants 84.367     502,277        

MN Department of Education Title IVA 84.424A 328,931        

MN Department of Education Stronger Connections Grant 84.424F 149,975        

MN Department of Education COVID-19 - American Rescue Plan - Elementary and Secondary School Relief 84.425U 4,850,909     

MN Department of Education COVID-19 - Expanded Summer Learning 84.425D 361,714        

MN Department of Education COVID-19 - Homeless Children and Youth 84.425W 50,552           

Total U.S. Department of Education 11,512,179   

U.S. Department of Agriculture

MN Department of Education School Breakfast Program 10.553     (2) 1,356,167     

MN Department of Education National School Lunch Program 10.555     (2) 3,512,823     

MN Department of Education Supply Chain Assistance 10.555C (2) 314,016        

MN Department of Education Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program 10.582     (2) 231,080        

MN Department of Education Summer Food Service Program 10.559     (2) 271,000        

Total Child Nutrition Cluster 5,685,086     

MN Department of Education Commodity Supplemental Food Program 10.565     (3) 634,954        

Total Food Distribution Cluster 634,954        

MN Department of Education Local Food for Schools Cooperative Agreement Program 10.185     70,978           

MN Department of Education Child and Adult Care Food Program 10.558     255,409        

MN Department of Education State Pandemic Electronic Benefit Transfer (P-EBT) Administrative Costs Grant 10.649     6,180 

Total U.S. Department of Agriculture 6,652,607     

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services

MN Department of Health and Human ServicesChild Care and Development Block Grant 93.575     (4) 273,723        

Total CCDF Cluster 273,723        

Total U.S. Department of Health and Human Services 273,723        

Total 18,438,509$ 

Number

Assistance

Domestic

Federal
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Independent School District No. 281
New Hope, Minnesota 

Notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

Note 1: Basis of Presentation 

The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards presents the activity of all federal awards programs of  
Independent School District No 281, New Hope, Minnesota (the District).  The District's reporting entity is defined in Note 
1A to the District's financial statements.  The information in this schedule is presented in accordance with the 
requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, 
and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance).  All federal awards received directly from Federal 
agencies as well as Federal awards passed through other government agencies are included on the schedule. 

Note 2: Summary of Significant Accounting Policies for Expenditures 

Expenditures reported on this schedule are reported on the modified accrual basis of accounting. Such expenditures are 
recognized following, as applicable, either the cost principles in OMB Circular A-122, Cost Principles for Non-Profit 
Organizations, or the cost principles contained in Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations Part 200, Uniform 
Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, wherein certain types of 
expenditures are not allowable or are limited as to reimbursement. 

Note 3: Pass-through Entity Identifying Numbers 

Pass-through entity identifying numbers are presented where available. 

Note 4: Sub recipients 

No federal expenditures presented in this schedule were provided to sub recipients. 

Note 5: Indirect Cost Rate 

During the year ended June 30, 2024, the District did not elect to use the 10 percent de Minimis indirect cost rate. 
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Section I - Summary of Auditor's Results

Financial Statements

Type of auditor's report issued Unmodified

Internal control over financial reporting

Material weaknesses identified? Yes

Significant deficiencies identified not considered to be material weaknesses? No

Noncompliance material to financial statements noted? No

Federal Awards

Internal control over major programs

Material weaknesses identified? No

Significant deficiencies identified not considered to be material weaknesses? None reported

Type of auditor's report issued on compliance for major programs Unmodified

Any audit findings disclosed that are required to be reported in accordance with

section 516(a) of Uniform Guidance? No

Identification of Major Programs/Projects Assistance Listing

Department of Education

School Breakfast Program 10.553

National School Lunch Program 10.555

Summer Food Service Program for Children 10.559

Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program 10.582

Special Education Grants to States 84.027

Special Education Preschool Grants 84.173

Dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Type B Programs 750,000$      

Auditee qualified as low-risk auditee? No

Section II - Financial Statement Findings

Section III - Major Federal Award Findings and Questioned Costs

Independent School District No. 281

Schedule of Findings, Responses, and Questioned Costs

For the Year Ended June 30, 2024

There was one material weakness , no signifcant deficiencies,  and three instances of noncompliance that are not 

material to the financial statements reported on the Schedule of Findings, Responses and Questioned Cost.

There are no significant deficiencies, material weaknesses, or instances of noncompliance including questioned costs 

that are required to be reported in accordance with Uniform Guidance.

New Hope, Minnesota
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Independent School District No. 281 
New Hope, Minnesota 

Schedule of Findings, Responses, and Questioned Costs (Continued) 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

 
Finding Description 
 
2024-001 Student Activity Accounts with Deficit Balances 
 
Condition: We noted certain student activity accounts that had a deficit year-end balance, which is not 

appropriate as defined in the Manual for Activity Fund Accounting (MAFA). 
 
Criteria: The Manual for Activity Fund Accounting (MAFA) states that no individual student activity will 

operate with a negative cash balance at the end of the fiscal year. 
 
Cause: During our audit, we found that there was one student activity account with a deficit fund balance. 
 
Effect: The District is not in compliance with MAFA. 
 
Recommendation: It is our recommendation that the District assure all student activity accounts do not spend in 

excess of available funds, and eliminate the existing student activity account balance deficit. 
 
Management Response: 
 
There is no disagreement with this finding. The District will take action to avoid similar occurrences in the future. 
 
2024-002 Student Activity Purpose Summary 
 
Condition: During our audit procedures, it came to our attention that the District did not have an Activity 

Purpose Summary for all student activity accounts. 
 
Criteria: UFARS Chapter 14 requires the District to have Activity Purpose Summaries in place for all 

student activity groups. 
 
Cause: The District did not have Activity Purpose Summaries for all accounts. 
 
Effect: The District is out of compliance with UFARS requirements. 
 
Recommendation: We recommend that the District develops an Activity Purpose Summary for all groups to fill out at 

the beginning of each school year. 
 
Management Response: 
 
The District is aware of the situation and plans to implement procedures to ensure Activity Purpose Summaries are put in 
place. 
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Independent School District No. 281 
New Hope, Minnesota 

Schedule of Findings, Responses, and Questioned Costs (Continued) 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

 
Finding Description 
 
2024-003 Late Audited Financial Statement Submission 
 
Condition: During our audit procedures, it came to our attention that the District’s audited financial 

statements would not be submitted prior to the deadline. 
 
Criteria: Minnesota Statutes § 6.65, 123B.77, Subd. 3 requires that the District submit audited fund 

balance, revenue, and expenditure data to the Minnesota Department of Education annually by 
November 30, and audited financial statements by December 31. 

 
Cause: The District’s did not submit audited financial statements to the Minnesota Department of 

Education by December 31. 
 
Effect: The District is out of compliance with Minnesota state statutes. 
 
Recommendation: We recommend that the District take measures to ensure that the financial statement audit is 

completed prior to the deadlines set forth by Minnesota state statutes. 
 
Management Response: 
 
The District is aware of the situation and plans to implement measures to ensure on-time audited financial statement 
submissions in the future.  
 
Finding   Description 
 
2024-004 Material Audit Adjustment 
 
Condition: During this year’s audit, it was noted that the prior year Construction in progress account was 

materially understated. 
 
Criteria: The financial statements need to be materially correct. 
 
Cause: Construction in progress was understated last year. This understatement needed to be 

categorized as a error correction in the current year. 
 
Effect: This indicates that misstatements may occur and not be detected by the District’s system of 

internal control. 
 
Recommendation: We recommend that the year-end audit preparation process include a review of Capital Assets to 

ensure that there are checks and balances to prevent this type of error correction moving 
forward. 

 
Management Response: 

 
The District agrees with the correction. Procedures are in place for the fiscal year 2025 audit to improve the process and 
to ensure that this type of error correction is not needed in the future. 
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Robbinsdale Area Schools 
Independent School District 281 

4148 Winnetka Ave N.  
New Hope, MN 55427 

763-504-8000 | rdale.org

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 

The following is our response to findings in the audit as of June 30, 2024. 

FINDING 2024-001  

During this year’s audit, it was noted that there were Student Activity accounts with deficit balances. 

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN (CAP): 

1. Explanation of Disagreement with Audit Findings:

There is no disagreement with the audit finding

2. Action Planned in Response to Finding:

Procedures are in place for the fiscal year 2025 audit to review procedures and processes around
student activity funds.

3. Official Responsible for Ensuring CAP:

Kristen Hoheisel, Chief Financial Officer 

4. Planned Completion Date for CAP:

During the next fiscal year 2025. 

5. Plan to Monitor Completion of CAP:

Monitored by the CFO and the School Board. 

Sincerely, 

Kristen Hoheisel, Chief Financial Officer 
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Robbinsdale Area Schools 
Independent School District 281 

4148 Winnetka Ave N.  
New Hope, MN 55427 

763-504-8000 | rdale.org  

 

 

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 

The following is our response to findings in the audit as of June 30, 2024. 

 

FINDING 2024-002  

 
During this year’s audit, it was noted that there were Student Activity accounts without purpose 
summaries. 
 

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN (CAP): 

 

6. Explanation of Disagreement with Audit Findings: 

There is no disagreement with the audit finding 

7. Action Planned in Response to Finding: 

Procedures are in place for the fiscal year 2025 audit to review procedures and processes around 
student activity funds. 

8. Official Responsible for Ensuring CAP: 
 

Kristen Hoheisel, Chief Financial Officer 

 

9. Planned Completion Date for CAP: 
 

During the next fiscal year 2025. 

10. Plan to Monitor Completion of CAP: 
 

Monitored by the CFO and the School Board. 

 

Sincerely, 

Kristen Hoheisel, Chief Financial Officer 
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Robbinsdale Area Schools 
Independent School District 281 

4148 Winnetka Ave N.  
New Hope, MN 55427 

763-504-8000 | rdale.org  

 

 

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 

The following is our response to findings in the audit as of June 30, 2024. 

 

FINDING 2024-003 

 
This years audit was submitted late.  
 

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN (CAP): 

 

11. Explanation of Disagreement with Audit Findings: 

There is no disagreement with the audit finding 

12. Action Planned in Response to Finding: 

Procedures are in place for the fiscal year 2025 audit to improve the audit preparation process and 
ensure that the audit can be completed timely.  

13. Official Responsible for Ensuring CAP: 
 

Kristen Hoheisel, Chief Financial Officer 

 

14. Planned Completion Date for CAP: 
 

During the next fiscal year 2025. 

15. Plan to Monitor Completion of CAP: 
 

Monitored by the Executive Officer and the School Board. 

 

Sincerely, 

Kristen Hoheisel, Chief Financial Officer 
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Robbinsdale Area Schools 
Independent School District 281 

4148 Winnetka Ave N.  
New Hope, MN 55427 

763-504-8000 | rdale.org

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN 

The following is our response to findings in the audit as of June 30, 2024. 

FINDING 2024-004 

During this year’s audit, it was noted that the prior year Construction in progress amount was understated 
materially. 

CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN (CAP): 

16. Explanation of Disagreement with Audit Findings:

There is no disagreement with the audit finding

17. Action Planned in Response to Finding:

Procedures are in place for the fiscal year 2025 audit to improve the capital asset audit preparation
process.

18. Official Responsible for Ensuring CAP:

Kristen Hoheisel, Chief Financial Officer 

19. Planned Completion Date for CAP:

During the next fiscal year 2025. 

20. Plan to Monitor Completion of CAP:

Monitored by the Executive Officer and the School Board. 

Sincerely, 

Kristen Hoheisel, Chief Financial Officer 
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Independent School District No. 281 
New Hope, Minnesota 

Schedule of Prior Findings  
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

 
Finding Description 
 
2023-001 Compliance With Regulatory Deadlines 
 
Condition: For the year ended June 30, 2023, Independent School District No. 281, Robbinsdale Area 

Schools’ (the District) internal controls over financial reporting were not adequate to ensure that 
the District’s financial records and year-end closing process were completed in a timely manner. 
As a result, the District was unable to comply with state and federal deadlines for the submission 
of audited financial data and annual financial statements. 

 
Criteria: Management is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal controls, which 

includes maintaining adequate internal financial records to facilitate the preparation and timely 
submission of audited financial data and annual financial statements prepared in accordance 
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America to comply with 
applicable federal and state regulatory reporting requirements. 

 
Cause: This condition was primarily caused by the turnover of several key positions within the District’s 

finance department during the fiscal year and shortly after year-end. 
 
Effect: This condition resulted in the District being unable to comply with several external regulatory 

reporting requirements for the year ended June 30, 2023. This condition also had a negative 
impact on the quality and timeliness of financial information available to the School Board and 
management. 

 
Recommendation: We recommend that the District ensure that in the future its finance department has adequate 

personnel and resources to facilitate the preparation and timely submission of audited financial 
data and annual financial statements in compliance with state and federal regulatory 
requirements. 

 
Management Response: 
 
There is no disagreement with the audit finding. The District has continued to work to fill openings in its finance 
department with qualified individuals in order to improve the timeliness of both its internal and external financial reporting 
going forward. The District has separately issued a Corrective Action Plan related to this finding. 
 
Fiscal Year 2024 Update: 
 
This is a repeat finding for fiscal year 2024. 
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Independent School District No. 281 
New Hope, Minnesota 

Schedule of Prior Findings (Continued) 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

 
Finding Description 
 
2023-002 Federal Reporting Deadline 
 
Condition: The District’s audited SEFA and federal reporting package for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, 

were not submitted to the federal audit clearinghouse within nine months after the end of the 
audit period. 

 
Criteria: 2CFR Part 200, Subpart F, § 200.512(a)(1) requires the District’s audited Schedule of 

Expenditures Federal Awards (SEFA) and federal reporting package to be submitted to the federal 
audit clearinghouse within the earlier of 30 calendar days after the receipt of the auditor’s 
report(s), or 9 months after the end of the audit period. 

 
Cause: The audit of the District’s SEFA for the year ended June 30, 2023, was completed within the nine-

month reporting period. However, completion of the District’s audited annual financial statements 
for the year ended June 30, 2023, which is a required component of the federal reporting 
package, was delayed beyond the nine-month deadline. 

 
Effect: The delay in the completion of the District’s financial audit for the year ended June 30, 2023, 

prevented the submission of the required information to the federal audit clearinghouse in a 
timely manner. 

 
Recommendation: We recommend the District ensure the timely submission of its audited SEFA and federal 

reporting package to the federal audit clearinghouse in the future. 
 
Management Response: 
 
There is no disagreement with the audit finding. District management will ensure that all information required to comply 
with federal reporting requirements will be completed and submitted in a timely manner going forward. The District has 
separately issued a Corrective Action Plan related to this finding. 
 
Fiscal Year 2024 Update: 
 
This finding been corrected for fiscal year 2024. 
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Independent School District No. 281 
New Hope, Minnesota 

Schedule of Prior Findings (Continued) 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

 
Finding Description 
 
2023-003 Internal Control Over Compliance With Federal Allowable Cost Requirements 
 
Condition: The District’s internal control system for documenting employee time supporting salaries 

charged to the Title I program for teachers assigned to the program as a single cost objective, 
requires the completion of semi-annual certifications approved by the employees’ supervisor. For 
three of five Title I teacher salaries tested, this documentation was either missing, incomplete, or 
lacking documentation of approval. 

 
Criteria: 2CFR Part 200, Subpart F, § 430(i) requires that charges to federal awards for salaries and wages 

must be based on records that accurately reflect the work performed and be supported by a 
system of internal control which provides reasonable assurance that the charges are accurate, 
allowable, and properly allocated. 

 
Cause: The District’s internal control procedures for documenting employee time and effort supporting 

single cost objective salaries charged to the Title I program was not being consistently followed. 
 
Effect: The lack of documentation could result in unallowable costs being charged to the federal 

program or having allowable costs be disallowed by the grantor due to insufficient 
documentation. 

 
Recommendation: We recommend the District ensure its internal controls for documenting employee time and effort 

supporting single cost objective salaries charged to the Title I program be consistently followed 
for all applicable costs in the future. 

 
Management Response: 
 
There is no disagreement with the audit finding. District management will ensure that appropriate time and effort 
documentation is prepared, approved, and kept on file to support all salaries charged to federal programs going forward. 
The District has separately issued a Corrective Action Plan related to this finding. 
 
Fiscal Year 2024 Update: 
 
This finding been corrected for fiscal year 2024. 
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Independent School District No. 281 
New Hope, Minnesota 

Schedule of Prior Findings (Continued) 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2024 

 
Finding Description 
 
2023-004 Timely Submission of Audited Financial Statements 
 
Condition: The fund balance, revenue, and expenditure data for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023, that was 

submitted to the MDE by the following November 30 was inaccurate due to the audit process not 
being complete, which resulted in several material adjustments to the data after the deadline. 
Further, the District did not meet the deadline for submitting audited financial statements to the 
MDE for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2023. 

 
Criteria: Minnesota Statutes § 6.65, 123B.77, Subd. 3 requires that the District submit audited fund 

balance, revenue, and expenditure data to the Minnesota Department of Education (MDE) 
annually by November 30, and audited financial statements by December 31. 

 
Cause: Completion of the District’s audited annual financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2023 

was delayed, due primarily to turnover in the District’s finance department. 
 
Effect: The District was not in compliance with state submission deadlines. 
 
Recommendation: We recommend that the District comply with state statutory submission requirements in the 

future. 
 
Management Response: 
 
There is no disagreement with the audit finding. The District has continued to work to fill openings in its finance 
department with qualified individuals in order to ensure compliance with statutory reporting requirements in the future. 
The District has separately issued a Corrective Action Plan related to this finding. 
 
Fiscal Year 2024 Update: 
 
This is a repeat finding for fiscal year 2024. 
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January 22, 2025 
 
 
Members of the Board of Education 
Independent School District No. 281 
New Hope, Minnesota 
 
We have audited the financial statements of the governmental activities, each major fund and the aggregate remaining 
fund information of Independent School District No. 281 (the District), New Hope, Minnesota for the year ended  
June 30, 2024 and have issued our report thereon dated January 22, 2025. Professional standards require that we provide 
you with information about our responsibilities under generally accepted auditing standards, Government Auditing 
Standards and the Uniform Guidance as well as certain information related to the planned scope and timing of our audit. 
We have communicated such information in our letter to you dated August 28, 2024. Professional standards also require 
that we communicate to you the following information related to our audit. 
 
Significant Audit Findings 
 
In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the District’s internal control over 
financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances 
for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion 
on the effectiveness of the District’s internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of 
the District’s internal control. 
 
A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or employees, 
in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct, misstatements on a timely 
basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control, such that there is a 
reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements will not be prevented, or detected 
and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal 
control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with 
governance. 
 
Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section and was 
not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. 
Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal control that we consider to be a 
significant deficiency, however significant deficiencies may exist that have not been identified. As described below, we 
identified a deficiency in internal control that we consider to be a material weakness, as finding 2024-004. 
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Finding Description 

2024-004 Material Audit Adjustment 

Condition: During this year’s audit, it was noted that the prior year construction in progress account was 
materially understated. 

Criteria: The financial statements need to be materially correct. 

Cause: Construction in progress was understated last year. This understatement needed to be 
categorized as a error correction in the current year. 

Effect: This indicates that misstatements may occur and not be detected by the District’s system of 
internal control. 

Recommendation: We recommend that the year-end audit preparation process include a review of Capital Assets to 
ensure that there are checks and balances to prevent this type of error correction moving 
forward. 

Management Response: 

The District agrees with the correction. Procedures are in place for the fiscal year 2025 audit to improve the process and 
to ensure that this type of error correction is not needed in the future. 

Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the District’s financial statements are free of material 
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants, 
and noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the financial statements. However, providing an 
opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit. Also, in accordance with the Uniform 
Guidance, we examined, on a test basis, evidence about the District’s compliance with the types of compliance 
requirements described in the “U.S. Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Compliance Supplement” applicable to each 
of its major Federal programs for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the District’s compliance with those 
requirements and for compliance with federal statutes, regulations, and the terms and conditions of its federal awards 
applicable to its federal programs. While our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion, it does not provide a legal 
determination on the District’s compliance with those requirements. The results of our tests disclosed three instances of 
noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported in accordance with the Uniform Guidance, Government 
Auditing Standards or Minnesota statues.  
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Finding Description 

2024-001 Student Activity Accounts with Deficit Balances 

Condition: We noted certain student activity accounts that had a deficit year-end balance, which is not 
appropriate as defined in the Manual for Activity Fund Accounting (MAFA). 

Criteria: The Manual for Activity Fund Accounting (MAFA) states that no individual student activity will 
operate with a negative cash balance at the end of the fiscal year. 

Cause: During our audit, we found that there was one student activity account with a deficit fund balance. 

Effect: The District is not in compliance with MAFA. 

Recommendation: It is our recommendation that the District assure all student activity accounts do not spend in 
excess of available funds, and eliminate the existing student activity account balance deficit. 

Management Response: 

There is no disagreement with this finding. The District will take action to avoid similar occurrences in the future. 

2024-002 Student Activity Purpose Summary 

Condition: During our audit procedures, it came to our attention that the District did not have an Activity 
Purpose Summary for all student activity accounts. 

Criteria: UFARS Chapter 14 requires the District to have Activity Purpose Summaries in place for all 
student activity groups. 

Cause: The District did not have Activity Purpose Summaries for all accounts. 

Effect: The District is out of compliance with UFARS requirements. 

Recommendation: We recommend that the District develops an Activity Purpose Summary for all groups to fill out at 
the beginning of each school year. 

Management Response: 

The District is aware of the situation and plans to implement procedures to ensure Activity Purpose Summaries are put in 
place 
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Finding Description 

2024-003 Late Audited Financial Statement Submission 

Condition: During our audit procedures, it came to our attention that the District’s audited financial 
statements would not be submitted prior to the deadline. 

Criteria: Minnesota Statutes § 6.65, 123B.77, Subd. 3 requires that the District submit audited fund 
balance, revenue, and expenditure data to the Minnesota Department of Education annually by 
November 30, and audited financial statements by December 31. 

Cause: The District’s did not submit audited financial statements to the Minnesota Department of 
Education by December 31. 

Effect: The District is out of compliance with Minnesota state statutes. 

Recommendation: We recommend that the District take measures to ensure that the financial statement audit is 
completed prior to the deadlines set forth by Minnesota state statutes. 

Management Response: 

The District is aware of the situation and plans to implement measures to ensure on-time audited financial statement 
submissions in the future.  

Qualitative Aspects of Accounting Practices 

Management is responsible for the selection and use of appropriate accounting policies. The significant accounting 
policies used by the District are described in Note 1 to the financial statements. The District did not change accounting 
policies during the year ended June 30, 2024.  We noted no transactions entered into by the District during the year for 
which there is a lack of authoritative guidance or consensus.  

Accounting estimates are an integral part of the financial statements prepared by management and are based on 
management’s knowledge and experience about past and current events and assumptions about future events. Certain 
accounting estimates are particularly sensitive because of their significance to the financial statements and because of 
the possibility that future events affecting them may differ significantly from those expected. Significant estimates 
affecting the financial statements include depreciation on capital assets, receivables from the Department of Education, 
as well as the obligations (assets) for the District’s Pension Benefit and other postemployment benefits (OPEB) plans. 

• Management’s estimate of depreciation is based on estimated useful lives of the assets. Depreciation is
calculated using the straight-line method.

• Management estimates a portion of the receivable from the Department of Education on student numbers and
past expenditures.

• Management’s estimate of its Net OPEB Obligations (Assets) are based on several factors including, but not
limited to, anticipated retirement age for active employees, life expectancy, turnover, and healthcare cost trend
rate.

• Management’s estimate of its portion of the District’s net pension liabilities related to its proportionate share of
TRA and PERA pensions (assets) are based on the District’s contributions in relation to all contributions to each
plan as a whole. The overall net pension liability for TRA and PERA are based on several factors including, but not
limited to, anticipated retirement age for active employees, life expectancy, survivor life expectancy, and high-five
salary.
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• Management’s estimates of its lease liability and intangible right to use assets are based on several factors
including, but not limited to, a discount rate based on the District’s estimated incremental borrowing rate.

• Management’s estimate of its lease receivable is based on the present value of lease payments expected to be

received during the lease term.

We evaluated the key factors and assumptions used to develop these estimates in determining that they are reasonable in 
relation to the financial statements taken as a whole.  The disclosures in the financial statements are neutral, consistent, 
and clear. Certain financial statement disclosures are particularly sensitive because of their significance to financial 
statement users.  

Difficulties Encountered in Performing the Audit 

We encountered no significant difficulties in dealing with management in performing and completing our audit. 

Corrected and Uncorrected Misstatements  

Professional standards require us to accumulate all known and likely misstatements identified during the audit, other than 
those that are clearly trivial, and communicate them to the appropriate level of management. Management has corrected 
all such misstatements. In addition, none of the misstatements detected as a result of audit procedures and corrected by 
management were material, either individually or in the aggregate, to each opinion unit’s financial statements taken as a 
whole. 

Management Representations 

We have requested certain representations from management that are included in the management representations letter 
dated January 22, 2025. 

Disagreements with Management 

For purposes of this letter, professional standards define a disagreement with management as financial accounting, 
reporting, or auditing matter, whether or not resolved to our satisfaction, that could be significant to the financial 
statements or the auditor’s report. We are pleased to report that no such disagreements arose during the course of our 
audit. 

Management Consultations with Other Independent Accountants 

In some cases, management may decide to consult with other accountants about auditing and accounting matters, 
similar to obtaining a “second opinion” on certain situations. If a consultation involves application of an accounting 
principle to the District’s financial statements or a determination of the type of auditor’s opinion that may be expressed on 
those statements, our professional standards require the consulting accountant to check with us to determine that the 
consultant has all the relevant facts. To our knowledge, there were no such consultations with other accountants. 

Other Matters 

We applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information (RSI) (Management’s Discussion and 
Analysis, the Schedule of Changes in the District’s Net OPEB Liability and Related Ratios, the Schedule of the District’s 
Contributions, the Schedule of Investment Returns, the Schedules of Employer’s Share of the Net Pension Liability, the 
Schedules of Employer’s Contributions), which is information that the supplements the basic financial statements. Our 
procedures consisted of inquiries of management regarding the methods of preparing the information and comparing the 
information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other 
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We did not audit the RSI and do not express an 
opinion or provide any assurance on the RSI. 
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We were engaged to report on the supplementary information (combining and individual fund financial statements and 
schedules and table and the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards), which accompany the financial statements but 
are not RSI. With respect to this supplementary information, we made certain inquiries of management and evaluated the 
form, content, and methods of preparing the information to determine that the information complies with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America, the method of preparing it has not changed from the prior 
period, and the information is appropriate and complete in relation to our audit of the financial statements. We compared 
and reconciled the supplementary information to the underlying accounting records used to prepare the financial 
statements or to the financial statements themselves. 

We were not engaged to report on the introductory or statistical sections, which accompany the financial statements but 
are not RSI. We did not audit or perform other procedures on this other information and we do not express an opinion or 
provide any assurance on them. 

Other Audit Findings or Issues 

We generally discuss a variety of matters, including the application of accounting principles and auditing standards, with 
management prior to retention as the District’s auditors. However, these discussions occurred in the normal course of our 
professional relationship and our responses were not a condition to our retention. 

Future Accounting Standard Changes 

The following Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statements have been issued and may have an impact 
on future District financial statements: 

GASB Statement No. 100 - Accounting Changes and Error Corrections Effective: 12/31/2024 

GASB Statement No. 101 - Compensated Absences Effective: 12/31/2024 

GASB Statement No. 102 – Certain Risk Disclosures Effective: 12/31/2025 

Further information on upcoming GASB pronouncements.  

* *  * *  *  *  

Restriction on Use 

This communication is intended solely for the information and use of the members of the School Board, management and 
others within the administration of the District, federal awarding agencies and the Minnesota Department of Education, 
and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

The comments and recommendations in the report are purely constructive in nature, and should be read in this context. 
Our audit would not necessarily disclose all weaknesses in the system because it was based on selected tests of the 
accounting records and related data.  

If you have any questions or wish to discuss any of the items contained in this letter, please feel free to contact us at your 
convenience. We wish to thank you for the opportunity to be of service and for the courtesy and cooperation extended to 
us by your staff. 

Abdo 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 
January 22, 2025 
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Introduction

• Audit Opinion and Responsibility

• General Fund Results

• Other Governmental Funds

• Key Performance Indicators
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Unmodified opinion
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Audit Results

Minnesota Legal 

Compliance
Auditor’s Opinion Single Audit Report

Three instances of 

noncompliance
No findings
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Audit Results
Fiscal Year 2024 Findings
• Student Activity Accounts with Deficit 

Balances
• MN Legal Compliance Finding

• Student Activity Purpose Summary
• MN Legal Compliance Finding

• Late Submission of Audited Financial 
Statements
• MN Legal Compliance Finding

• Material Audit Adjustment 
• Internal Control Finding 

258



5

Recommendations

• Consistent adjusting journal entry review 
process
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Average Daily Membership Trend
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General Fund Balances

4.56%
10.95% 11.04% 9.22%

5.60%

0.34%
4.30% 1.16% 2.85%

-0.32%

$180,874,409 $174,381,850 
$185,956,288 

$198,348,736 $210,050,185 

 $(50,000,000)
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 $50,000,000

 $100,000,000
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 $200,000,000

 $250,000,000

2020 2021 2022 2023 2024

Total Fund Balance Unassigned Fund Balance General Fund Expenditures

Note: The District’s fund balance policy is to maintain a minimum unassigned fund balance of 

6.5% of the annual budgeted expenditures.

261



8

General Fund Budget to Actual
Final

Budgeted Actual Variance With

Amounts Amounts Final Budget

Revenues 204,236,426$      202,408,819$      (1,827,607)$         

Expenditures 206,064,437        210,050,185        (3,985,748)            

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues 

Over (Under) Expenditures (1,828,011)            (7,641,366)            (5,813,355)            

Other Financing Sources

Sale of capital assets 1,500                     1,773                     273                        

Insurance recovery -                              53,002                   53,002                   

Lease proceeds -                              1,050,060             1,050,060             

Total Other Financing Sources 1,500                     1,104,835             1,103,335             

Net Change in Fund Balances (1,826,511)            (6,536,531)            (4,710,020)            

Fund Balances, July 1 18,290,602           18,290,602           -                              

Fund Balances, June 30 16,464,091$        11,754,071$        (4,710,020)$         
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General Fund Revenues per ADM

* Information obtained from School District Profile reports published by the MDE

State Sources Federal Sources Local Sources Total Sources

2024 Robbinsdale Public School District $13,172 $1,011 $5,028 $19,211

2023 Robbinsdale Public School District $11,101 $2,127 $4,543 $17,770

2023 Region 11* $10,484 $1,073 $3,941 $15,498

2023 Statewide Average* $11,029 $1,345 $3,019 $15,393

$0

$5,000

$10,000

$15,000

$20,000

$25,000
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10

General Fund Current Expenditures 
by Object Code

60% 61%
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General Fund Expenditures per ADM

* Percentile data and state average obtained from School District Profile reports published by the MDE

 $8,000

 $10,000

 $12,000

 $14,000

 $16,000

 $18,000

 $20,000

 $22,000

2021 2022 2023 2024

25th to 50th Percentile 51st to 75th Percentile State Average Robbinsdale Public School District

265



12

Food Service Fund Budget to Actual

Final

Budgeted Actual Variance With

Amounts Amounts Final Budget

Revenues 7,766,361$           9,479,279$           1,712,918$           

Expenditures 9,655,521             9,536,206             119,315                

Net Change in Fund Balances (1,889,160)            (56,927)                 1,832,233             

Fund Balances, July 1 4,655,237             4,655,237             -                              

Fund Balances, June 30 2,766,077$           4,598,310$           1,832,233$           
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Food Service Fund 
Expenditures per ADM Comparison

* Percentile data and state average obtained from School District Profile reports published by the MDE
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14

Community Service Fund Budget to 
Actual

Final

Budgeted Actual Variance With

Amounts Amounts Final Budget

Revenues 11,038,934$        11,106,904$        67,970$                

Expenditures 11,525,262           10,986,404           538,858                

Net Change in Fund Balances (486,328)               120,500                606,828                

Fund Balances, July 1 3,374,489             3,374,489             -                              

Fund Balances, June 30 2,888,161$           3,494,989$           606,828$              
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Community Service Fund  
Expenditures per ADM Comparison

* Percentile data and state average obtained from School District Profile reports published by the MDE
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Debt Service Fund
Balance at Maturity

Year End Date

G.O. Alternative Facilities Bonds, Series 2014A 13,325,000$      2026

G.O. Alternative Facilities Bonds, Series 2015A 17,100,000         2028

G.O. Capital Facilities Bonds, Series 2016A 6,920,000           2031

G.O. Refunding Bonds, Series 2016B 2,475,000           2027

G.O. Alternative Facilities Bonds, Series 2016C 40,800,000         2032

G.O. Certificates of Participation, Series 2016D 4,820,000           2031

G.O. Refunding Bonds, Series 2017A 5,710,000           2029

G.O. Alternative Facilities Bonds, Series 2018A 11,685,000         2032

G.O. Taxable OPEB Refunding Bonds, Series 2018B 1,700,000           2025

G.O. Alternative Facilities Bonds, Series 2019B 13,965,000         2040

G.O. Alternative Facilities Bonds, Series 2020A 16,055,000         2041

G.O. Refunding Bonds, Series 2020B 4,495,000           2032

G.O. Alternative Facilities Bonds, Series 2021A 20,645,000         2042

G.O. Alternative Facilities Bonds, Series 2022A 18,060,000         2040

G.O. Alternative Facilities Bonds, Series 2023A 19,260,000         2044

Total Bonds Outstanding 197,015,000$    

Total Remaining Interest Payments 49,653,380$      

Debt Description

 $-

 $5,000,000

 $10,000,000

 $15,000,000

 $20,000,000

 $25,000,000

 $30,000,000

2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 2034

Principal Interest
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Building Construction Fund Budget to 
Actual

Final

Budgeted Actual Variance With

Amounts Amounts Final Budget

Revenues 979,500$               886,755$               (92,745)$                

Expenditures 18,530,350            17,557,837            972,513                 

Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues

Over (Under) Expenditures (17,550,850)          (16,671,082)          879,768                 

Other Financing Sources

Bonds issued 19,431,180            19,260,000            (171,180)                

Premium on debt issued -                               532,009                 532,009                 

Total Other Financing Sources 19,431,180            19,792,009            360,829                 

Net Change in Fund Balances 1,880,330              3,120,927              1,240,597              

Fund Balances, July 1 9,503,879              9,503,879              -                               

Fund Balances, June 30 11,384,209$         12,624,806$         1,240,597$            
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Property Taxes

Key Performance 
Indicators

18

* Information obtained from School District Profile reports published by the MDE

Taxes Per ADM

Average
School Distrct
Property Tax

Per Home

District
Property Tax

Per 100K
Home Value
After Credits

2023 Robbinsdale Public School
District

$4,027 $1,321 $492

2023 Region 11* $3,328 $1,586 $462

2023 Statewide Average* $1,994 $835 $472
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General Fund 
Total Fund 
Balances as a 
Percentage 
of 
Expenditures

Key Performance 
Indicators

19

* Information obtained from School District Profile reports published by the MDE
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Elementary 
and 
Secondary 
Regular 
Instruction 
per ADM

Key Performance 
Indicators

20

* Percentile data and state average obtained from School District Profile reports published by the MDE
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Special 
Education 
Expenditures 
per ADM

Key Performance 
Indicators

21

* Percentile data and state average obtained from School District Profile reports published by the MDE
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Your Abdo Team

Senior Associate Associate Associate

Supervisor

Luke Vogt

Amanda SchmidtJason FaganJohn Stachel

Tyler See, CPA

ManagerPartner

Brad Falteysek, CPA
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‭Agenda Item: 8‬

‭School Board of Robbinsdale Area Schools‬
‭Business Meeting – February 3, 2025‬

‭AGENDA SECTION:‬ ‭Operations‬
‭ITEM:‬ ‭8.C. Changes to 2024-2025 School Board Meeting Calendar‬

‭PRESENTER:‬ ‭Dr. Greta Evans-Becker, School Board Chair‬

‭Due to Monday, April 21, 2025 being a district non-school day, the Listening Time,‬
‭Business Meeting and Study (Work) Session will change to April 22, 2025.‬

‭Recommendation:‬ ‭Approve the above-mentioned change‬‭to the 2024-2025 School‬
‭Board Meeting Calendar.‬

‭Yes‬ ‭No‬ ‭Abstention‬

‭Helen Bassett‬

‭ReNae Bowman‬

‭Sharon E. Brooks‬

‭Dr. Greta‬
‭Evans-Becker‬

‭Aviva Hillenbrand‬

‭Kim Holmes‬

‭Caroline Long‬

‭Motion by:‬‭________________________________‬ ‭Yes‬‭:‬‭________‬ ‭Passed‬‭: ________‬

‭Second by:‬‭_______________________________‬ ‭No:‬‭________‬ ‭Failed:‬‭_________‬

‭Abstentions:‬‭_______________________________________________________________‬
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‭Agenda Item: 8‬

‭School Board of Robbinsdale Area Schools‬
‭Business Meeting – February 3, 2025‬

‭AGENDA SECTION:‬ ‭Operations‬

‭ITEM:‬ ‭8.D. Action - Resolution for 2025-2026 Non-Resident Student‬
‭Enrollment Capacity Limits‬

‭COMMENTS BY:‬ ‭Kristen Hoheisel, Chief Financial Officer‬

‭Recommendation:‬ ‭Approve the resolution for non-resident‬‭student enrollment capacity‬
‭limits.‬

‭Yes‬ ‭No‬ ‭Abstention‬

‭Helen Bassett‬

‭ReNae Bowman‬

‭Sharon E. Brooks‬

‭Dr. Greta‬
‭Evans-Becker‬

‭Aviva Hillenbrand‬

‭Kim Holmes‬

‭Caroline Long‬

‭Motion by:‬‭________________________________‬ ‭Yes‬‭:‬‭________‬ ‭Passed‬‭: ________‬

‭Second by:‬‭_______________________________‬ ‭No:‬‭________‬ ‭Failed:‬‭_________‬

‭Abstentions:‬‭_______________________________________________________________‬
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‭To:‬ ‭School Board Members and Superintendent Teri Staloch‬
‭From:‬ ‭Kristen Hoheisel, Chief Financial Officer‬
‭Date:‬ ‭February 3, 2025‬
‭Re:‬ ‭Resolution: Non Resident Student Enrollment Capacity Limits‬

‭2025-2026 Non-Resident Student Enrollment Capacity Limits‬

‭Whereas, Minnesota Statute 124D.03 provides that a board of education may, by resolution, limit‬
‭the enrollment of nonresident pupils in its schools or programs to a number not less than one‬
‭percent of the total enrollment at each grade level in the district, and‬

‭Whereas, Robbinsdale Area Schools enrolls the number of non resident students that meet or‬
‭exceed one percent of the total enrollment at each grade level in the district,‬

‭Now, therefore, be it resolved that the superintendent or designee may close a grade, building or‬
‭program for nonresident students as necessary due to space limitations.‬

‭Now, be it further resolved that the superintendent or designee may also limit the nonresident‬
‭elementary enrollment so that 25-26 class sizes remain within the following range.‬

‭Class Size Range‬ ‭K‬ ‭1‬ ‭2‬ ‭3‬ ‭4‬ ‭5‬

‭Minimum Class Size‬ ‭18‬ ‭19‬ ‭21‬ ‭21‬ ‭23‬ ‭24‬

‭Maximum Class Size‬ ‭25‬ ‭26‬ ‭28‬ ‭28‬ ‭30‬ ‭31‬
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‭Agenda Item: 8‬

‭School Board of Robbinsdale Area Schools‬
‭Business Meeting – February 3, 2025‬

‭AGENDA SECTION:‬ ‭Operations‬

‭ITEM:‬ ‭8.E. Action - Resolution of Disavowal of December 10, 2024‬
‭Sun Post Letter and Adopting a Statement in Response‬

‭COMMENTS BY:‬ ‭Dr. Greta Evans-Becker, School Board Chair‬

‭Recommendation:‬ ‭Approve the resolution of disavowal of the December 10, 2024 Sun‬
‭Post letter and adopt the statement in response.‬

‭Yes‬ ‭No‬ ‭Abstention‬

‭Helen Bassett‬

‭ReNae Bowman‬

‭Sharon E. Brooks‬

‭Dr. Greta‬
‭Evans-Becker‬

‭Aviva Hillenbrand‬

‭Kim Holmes‬

‭Caroline Long‬

‭Motion by:‬‭________________________________‬ ‭Yes‬‭:‬‭________‬ ‭Passed‬‭: ________‬

‭Second by:‬‭_______________________________‬ ‭No:‬‭________‬ ‭Failed:‬‭_________‬

‭Abstentions:‬‭_______________________________________________________________‬
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‭Agenda Item: 8‬

‭School Board of Robbinsdale Area Schools‬
‭Business Meeting – February 3, 2025‬

‭AGENDA SECTION:‬ ‭Operations‬
‭ITEM:‬ ‭8.F. Ad Hoc Safety and Security Committee Report‬

‭PRESENTER:‬ ‭Member(s) of the Committee‬

‭The next Ad Hoc Safety and Security Committee meeting is scheduled for Tuesday,‬
‭February 4, 2025 from 4:30-6:00 p.m. in the Boardroom at ESC.‬
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‭Agenda Item: 8‬

‭School Board of Robbinsdale Area Schools‬
‭Business Meeting – February 3, 2025‬

‭AGENDA SECTION:‬ ‭Operations‬
‭ITEM:‬ ‭8.G. Governance Policy and Procedure Manual Task Force‬

‭Report‬
‭PRESENTER:‬ ‭Dr. Greta Evans-Becker, School Board Chair‬

‭ReNae Bowman, School Board Clerk‬

‭Director Bowman and Chair Evans-Becker will provide an update.‬
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‭To:‬ ‭Supt. Staloch & The Robbinsdale Board of Education‬
‭From:‬ ‭Facilities and Operations Department‬
‭Date:‬ ‭02/03/25‬
‭Re:‬ ‭2025 LTFM Project Scope Revision Summary‬

‭2025 LTFM Project Scope Revision Summary‬
‭Summary:‬
‭Robbinsdale Area Schools Facilities and Operations Department, in coordination with the Finance‬
‭Department, has paused some of the scheduled 2025 LTFM project and design work at several‬
‭sites: FAIR Crystal, Neill Elementary, and Lakeview Elementary.‬
‭It has been determined that the scope of the paused mechanical, electrical and associated‬
‭architectural and finish work is not immediately operationally essential, and that pausing the work‬
‭will not dramatically or negatively impact daily operations at the sites in the next few years.‬
‭The district is moving forward with scheduled 2025 LTFM work of paving at Forest Elementary‬
‭School, elevator replacement at Lakeview Elementary School, roofing at Robbinsdale Spanish‬
‭Immersion Elementary School, pavement Plymouth Middle School, roofing at Robbinsdale Middle‬
‭School, roofing at Sandburg Middle School, and roofing Cooper High School.‬
‭Considerations‬
‭As we engage our community in determining the long-term direction and needs of the district, it‬
‭is important to ensure that the community’s voice is heard in determining where their priorities lie‬
‭for our facilities. We need to balance the responsibility of caring for our facilities today with the‬
‭potential challenges and changes we face moving forward.‬
‭It has been determined that none of the mechanical or electrical systems in the LTFM scope of‬
‭work at FAIR, Neill, or Lakeview are at critical failure points, and that there is little additional risk‬
‭involved in pausing significant LTFM investments in these facilities until we reassess our facility‬
‭use, facility conditions and prioritize needs.‬
‭Next steps‬
‭There are several steps that need to happen concurrently:‬
‭●‬ ‭The District will need to complete a facility use assessment.‬
‭●‬ ‭The District will need to update and complete the comprehensive facilities conditions‬

‭assessment.‬
‭●‬ ‭The District will gather input and direction through our community engagement process on‬

‭priorities and direction for the district and its facilities.‬
‭When these steps have been completed, we will reprioritize the use of our LTFM dollars and‬
‭update the 10 year LTFM plan for board review and approval prior to July 2025.‬
‭This spring and summer, the Facilities and Operations Department’s LTFM focus will primarily be‬
‭on operationally essential maintenance and repair work.  Several priorities have been identified‬
‭and we continue to evaluate current conditions and identify our more immediate needs.‬
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‭Agenda Item: 9‬

‭School Board of Robbinsdale Area Schools‬
‭Business Meeting – January 21, 2025‬

‭AGENDA SECTION:‬ ‭Consent Agenda‬
‭ITEM:‬ ‭9. Consent Agenda‬

‭PRESENTER:‬ ‭Dr. Greta Evans-Becker, School Board Chair‬

‭Description:‬ ‭Consent Agenda items are considered‬‭routine in nature and will be‬
‭enacted by one motion. There will be no separate discussion of these items unless a‬
‭Board member so requests, in which the item will be removed as a Consent Agenda item‬
‭and addressed. Consent Agenda items include administrative, personnel matters and‬
‭financial matters.‬

‭Recommended Motion:‬ ‭Approve the Consent Agenda items.‬

‭Yes‬ ‭No‬ ‭Abstention‬

‭Helen Bassett‬

‭ReNae Bowman‬

‭Sharon E. Brooks‬

‭Dr. Greta‬
‭Evans-Becker‬

‭Aviva Hillenbrand‬

‭Kim Holmes‬

‭Caroline Long‬

‭Motion by:‬‭________________________________‬ ‭Yes‬‭:‬‭________‬ ‭Passed‬‭: ________‬

‭Second by:‬‭_______________________________‬ ‭No:‬‭________‬ ‭Failed:‬‭_________‬

‭Abstentions:‬‭_______________________________________________________________‬
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LICENSED STAFF -  February 3, 2025
NEW HIRE

Name Building Title Lane/Step Effective Date

RESIGNATION/RETIREMENT
Name Building Title Effective Date

Herman, Erik AHS LTS - Social Studies BA/7 1/21/2025
Kohanek, Tony CHS Math .8 FTE MA/3 1/24/2025
Sanchez, Aura (Vicki) SMS Custodial Director L0/6 1/22/2025

Griffiths, Robert LOA Technology 12/9/2024
Wheeler, Erica MLE Grade 2 1/16/2025
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NON-LICENSED STAFF - February 3, 2025
NEW HIRE

Name Building Title Step/Lane Effective Date
Carter, Glentrell SMS Special Education EA CL3, Step 3 01/21/2025
Dashzeveg, Azbayar RMS Service Employee CU2, Step 2 01/21/2025
Gichaba, Bryan PMS Office Employee CAT1, Step 5 01/17/2025
Hughes, Kyle PMS Tutor EA CL3, Step 3 01/21/2025
Larsen, Amy RMS Special Education EA CL3, Step 3 01/27/2025
Liberko, Jacob ZLE Service Employee CU7, Step 2 01/27/2025
Porter, Deandre RSI Service Employee CU7, Step 1 01/27/2025
Rozmarynowski, Robert CHS Service Employee CU7, Step 1 01/15/2025
Sexton, Genevieve NPE Tutor EA CL3, Step 3 01/22/2025
Snoddy, Quincy CHS Special Education EA CL3, Step 3 01/17/2025
Thomas, Marionna CHS Clerical EA CL2, Step 3 01/22/2025
Torkelson, Alaina CHS Special Education EA CL3, Step 3 01/21/2025
Washington, Alieona ENE Special Education EA CL3, Step 3 01/22/2025
Whitaker, Aaliyah PMS Nutrition Services CIII, Step 3 01/17/2025
Wylie, Derrick AHS Service Employee CU7, Step 1 01/15/2025

REHIRE
Name Building Title Effective Date

McDonough, Kimberly CLC Special Ed EA 01/27/2025

RESIGNATION/RETIREMENT
Name Building Title Effective Date

Ly, Sherry CLC Adult Academic EA 01/16/2025
Marchand, Karylanne (37 yrs.) ESC Program Assistant 05/02/2025
Mwadime, Proscovia LVE Nutrition Services 01/23/2025
Sproles, Phoenix NOE Tutor EA 03/07/2025
Tanhoff-Thomas, Justin ZLE Special Ed EA 01/31/2025

TERMINATION
Name Building Title Effective Date

Smith, Tinna LVE Nutrition Services 01/06/2025
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To: School Board Members and Superintendent     
From: Kristen Hoheisel, Chief Financial Officer 
Date: February 3rd, 2025 
Re: Consent: Approve February 4, 2025 Disbursements 
 

 
 

          
Description: 
School Board approve the disbursements for payroll, accounts payable, ACH and transfers. 
 
The following is a summary of claims for February 4, 2025. 
 

 

 

$821,086.08

$169,610.61

$12,909.15

$284,588.66

$23,423.01
$370.72

February 4th, 2025 Board Disbursements

01 General Fund

02 Food Service Fund

04 Community Ed Fund

06 Building Fund

07 Debt Service Fund

09 Technology Levy

20 Self Insurance Dental

22 Self Insurance Medical

47 OPEB Debt Service

50 Student Activity
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Robbinsdale Area Schools

Board Disbursement Report

February 4th, 2025
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A B C D E F

CHECK NUMBER CHECK TYPE DATE VENDOR AMOUNT INVOICE DESCRIPTION

847452 R 2/4/2025 ADVANCED COMMERCIAL KITCHENS $665.54 REPAIRS FOE

847452 R 2/4/2025 ADVANCED COMMERCIAL KITCHENS 1,575.52 REPAIRS SOE

847452 R 2/4/2025 ADVANCED COMMERCIAL KITCHENS 547.73 REPAIRS CHS

847452 R 2/4/2025 ADVANCED COMMERCIAL KITCHENS 256.50 REPAIRS PMS

847452 R 2/4/2025 ADVANCED COMMERCIAL KITCHENS 125.00 REPAIRS NPE

847452 R 2/4/2025 ADVANCED COMMERCIAL KITCHENS 569.00 Repairs SEA

847452 R 2/4/2025 ADVANCED COMMERCIAL KITCHENS 324.00 REPAIRS SEA

847453 R 2/4/2025 BAYFIELD FRUIT COMPANY LLC 3,867.50 SCAF PRODUCE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 132.36 SUMMER - Missed invoice

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 144.85 NOBLE - LUNCH

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 125.48 LUNCH - SEA

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 266.16 LUNCH - SMS

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 44.80 LUNCH - SMS

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 146.22 LUNCH - ZLE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 137.61 LUNCH - ZLE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 214.24 LUNCH -RMS

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 391.43 LUNCH -AHS

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 54.50 LUNCH -LKE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 307.49 LUNCH -NPE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 295.35 LUNCH -PMS

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 81.50 SUMMER

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC -27.25 SEA LUNCH

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 5.58 LUNCH NPE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 194.62 LUNCH RMS

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 406.06 LUNCH RMS

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 475.03 LUNCH RMS

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 216.09 LUNCH AHS

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 99.46 LUNCH NEILL

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 99.46 LUNCH FPLE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 333.87 LUNCH AHS

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 173.29 LUNCH CHS

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 426.15 LUNCH CHS

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 363.47 LUNCH PMS

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 719.88 LUNCH PMS

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 407.46 LUNCH RMS

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 43.60 LUNCH FAIR CRYSTAL

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 64.85 LUNCH FAIR CRYSTAL

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 225.37 LUNCH SMS

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 66.81 LUNCH FOE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 76.98 LUNCH FOE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 160.89 LUNCH MLE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 151.31 LUNCH MLE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 116.54 LUNCH FPLE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 185.05 LUNCH NEILL

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 94.08 LUNCH NOBLE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 90.96 LUNCH NPE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 216.63 LUNCH RSI

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 104.28 LUNCH RSI

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 141.60 LUNCH SEA

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 178.13 LUNCH SOE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 180.46 LUNCH ZLE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 175.38 LUNCH SOE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 993.53 FFVP FOE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 878.09 FFVP FOE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 271.60 FFVP LKE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 701.62 FFVP LKE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 898.34 FFVP MLE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 744.05 FFVP MLE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 545.44 FFVP NEILL

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 604.53 FFVP NEILL

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 471.62 FFVP NOBLE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 491.72 FFVP NOBLE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 596.04 FFVP NPE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 1,065.63 FFVP NPE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 1,187.62 FFVP NPE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC -117.60 FFVP NPE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 514.51 FFVP SOE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 657.34 FFVP SOE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 789.39 FFVP FOE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 898.27 FFVP NPE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 234.40 FFVP SOE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 651.64 FFVP NEILL

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 27.25 LUNCH - FOE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 200.82 LUNCH - FOE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 179.46 LUNCH - SOE

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 81.75 LUNCH - RSI

847464 R 2/4/2025 BIX PRODUCE COMPANY, LLC 72.21 LUNCH - NEILL

847465 R 2/4/2025 ECOLAB FOOD SAFETY SPECIALTIES 268.12 Supplies - FOREST

847465 R 2/4/2025 ECOLAB FOOD SAFETY SPECIALTIES 405.70 Supplies - RSI

847465 R 2/4/2025 ECOLAB FOOD SAFETY SPECIALTIES 268.12 Supplies - ZLE

847465 R 2/4/2025 ECOLAB FOOD SAFETY SPECIALTIES 1,242.85 Supplies -AHS

847469 R 2/4/2025 PAN-O-GOLD BAKING CO 229.25 BREAD ZLE

847469 R 2/4/2025 PAN-O-GOLD BAKING CO 170.25 BREAD FPLE

847469 R 2/4/2025 PAN-O-GOLD BAKING CO 275.30 BREAD RSI

847469 R 2/4/2025 PAN-O-GOLD BAKING CO 147.50 BREAD NOBLE

847469 R 2/4/2025 PAN-O-GOLD BAKING CO 135.90 BREAD LKE

847469 R 2/4/2025 PAN-O-GOLD BAKING CO 31.65 BREAD SMS304



Robbinsdale Area Schools

Board Disbursement Report

February 4th, 2025
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847469 R 2/4/2025 PAN-O-GOLD BAKING CO 150.50 BREAD NPE

847469 R 2/4/2025 PAN-O-GOLD BAKING CO 277.50 BREAD CHS

847469 R 2/4/2025 PAN-O-GOLD BAKING CO 112.20 BREAD SEA

847469 R 2/4/2025 PAN-O-GOLD BAKING CO 139.60 BREAD NEILL

847469 R 2/4/2025 PAN-O-GOLD BAKING CO 117.50 BREAD FOREST

847469 R 2/4/2025 PAN-O-GOLD BAKING CO 189.90 BREAD RMS

847469 R 2/4/2025 PAN-O-GOLD BAKING CO 52.75 BREAD LKE

847469 R 2/4/2025 PAN-O-GOLD BAKING CO 84.40 BREAD FOE

847469 R 2/4/2025 PAN-O-GOLD BAKING CO 52.75 BREAD NEILL

847469 R 2/4/2025 PAN-O-GOLD BAKING CO 150.65 BREAD SEA

847469 R 2/4/2025 PAN-O-GOLD BAKING CO 168.80 BREAD RMS

847469 R 2/4/2025 PAN-O-GOLD BAKING CO -189.90 BREAD RMS

847469 R 2/4/2025 PAN-O-GOLD BAKING CO -79.50 BREAD SEA

847469 R 2/4/2025 PAN-O-GOLD BAKING CO 241.15 BREAD CHS

847469 R 2/4/2025 PAN-O-GOLD BAKING CO 264.60 BREAD PMS

847469 R 2/4/2025 PAN-O-GOLD BAKING CO 263.75 BREAD AHS

847469 R 2/4/2025 PAN-O-GOLD BAKING CO 38.00 BREAD NEILL

847469 R 2/4/2025 PAN-O-GOLD BAKING CO 73.85 BREAD FAIR CRYSTAL

847469 R 2/4/2025 PAN-O-GOLD BAKING CO 44.85 BREAD LKE

847469 R 2/4/2025 PAN-O-GOLD BAKING CO 57.60 BREAD NOBLE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC -634.47 MILK - SCAF - CREDIT AHS

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 19.95 MILK - SCAF - ZLE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 212.55 MILK - SCAF - ZLE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 9.98 MILK - SCAF - FPLE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 285.00 MILK - SCAF - FPLE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 9.98 MILK - SCAF - SOE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 242.54 MILK - SCAF - SOE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 39.90 MILK - SCAF - RSI

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 443.68 MILK - SCAF - RSI

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 9.98 MILK - SCAF - SEA

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 253.95 MILK - SCAF - SEA

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 487.20 MILK - SCAF - SMS

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 49.88 MILK - SCAF - NEILL

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 286.06 MILK - SCAF - NEILL

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 174.08 MILK - SCAF - NOBLE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 445.80 MILK - SCAF - RMS

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 177.26 MILK - SCAF - LKE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 202.20 MILK - SCAF - FAIR CRYSTAL

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 59.85 MILK - SCAF - FOE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 264.30 MILK - SCAF - FOE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 9.98 MILK - SCAF - CHS

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 457.21 MILK - SCAF - CHS

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 318.17 MILK - SCAF - MLE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 59.85 MILK - SCAF - NPE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 265.36 MILK - SCAF - NPE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 356.27 MILK - SCAF - PMS

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 634.47 MILK - SCAF - AHS

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC -634.47 MILK - SCAF - AHS- CREDIT

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC -10.35 MILK - SCAF - FAIR CRYSTAL- CREDIT

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 122.33 MILK - SCAF - AHS

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 422.98 MILK - SCAF - AHS

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 295.97 MILK - SCAF - ZLE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 174.77 MILK - SCAF - FAIR PLE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 335.57 MILK - SCAF - PMS

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 279.58 MILK - SCAF - PMS

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 224.60 MILK - SCAF - SOE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 176.20 MILK - SCAF - SOE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 330.95 MILK - SCAF - RSI

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 252.52 MILK - SCAF - SEA

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 165.85 MILK - SCAF - SEA

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 274.65 MILK - SCAF - SMS

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 223.96 MILK - SCAF - NEILL

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 187.92 MILK - SCAF - NEILL

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 153.38 MILK - SCAF - NOBLE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 153.38 MILK - SCAF - NOBLE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 277.83 MILK - SCAF - RMS

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 132.68 MILK - SCAF - LKE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 144.09 MILK - SCAF - LKE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 202.20 MILK - SCAF - FAIR

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 134.05 MILK - SCAF - FAIR

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 338.69 MILK - SCAF - FOE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 217.16 MILK - SCAF - FOE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 533.90 MILK - SCAF - CHS

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 343.80 MILK - SCAF - CHS

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 211.49 MILK - SCAF - MLE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 221.84 MILK - SCAF - MLE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 325.21 MILK - SCAF - NPE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 238.92 MILK - SCAF - NPE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 253.58 MILK - SCAF - FPLE

847479 R 2/4/2025 ST PAUL BEVERAGE SOLUTIONS, LLC 634.47 MILK - SCAF - AHS

847481 R 2/4/2025 THE GOOD ACRE 269.78 AGRA GRANT

847481 R 2/4/2025 THE GOOD ACRE 275.22 AGRA GRANT

847481 R 2/4/2025 THE GOOD ACRE 262.99 AGRA GRANT

847481 R 2/4/2025 THE GOOD ACRE 279.84 AGRA GRANT

847481 R 2/4/2025 THE GOOD ACRE 369.76 AGRA GRANT

847481 R 2/4/2025 THE GOOD ACRE 303.72 AGRA GRANT

847481 R 2/4/2025 THE GOOD ACRE 262.42 AGRA GRANT305
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847481 R 2/4/2025 THE GOOD ACRE 577.50 AGRA GRANT

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO 569.20 SUPPLIES - SEA

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO 301.20 SUPPLIES - FPLE

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO 447.19 SUPPLIES - FOE

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO 471.66 SUPPLIES - PMS

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO 148.52 SUPPLIES - RSI

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO 694.64 SUPPLIES - AHS

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO 362.72 SUPPLIES - NPE

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO 294.99 SUPPLIES - ZLE

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO 748.53 SUPPLIES - SOE

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO 228.84 SUPPLIES - SMS

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO 658.54 SUPPLIES - CHS

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO 305.31 SUPPLIES - MLE

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO 167.48 SUPPLIES - NOBLE

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO 175.12 SUPPLIES - LKE

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO 271.25 SUPPLIES - FPLE

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO 467.64 SUPPLIES - PMS

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO 315.01 SUPPLIES - FOE

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO 1,242.45 SUPPLIES - AHS

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO 412.94 SUPPLIES - RSI

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO 504.73 SUPPLIES - NEILL

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO 117.14 SUPPLIES - SMS

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO 276.54 SUPPLIES - ZLE

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO 545.10 SUPPLIES - NPE

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO 751.93 SUPPLIES - CHS

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO 138.17 SUPPLIES - RMS

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO 365.87 SUPPLIES - MLE

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO 626.82 SUPPLIES - FAIR CRYSTAL

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO -67.40 SUPPLIES - FOREST

847486 R 2/4/2025 TRIO SUPPLY CO -0.03 SUPPLIES - OVERPAYMENT

847487 R 2/4/2025 TYSON PREPARED FOODS 511.12 Commodity Beef

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 1,117.00 AHS LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 4,031.15 AHS LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 5,088.92 AHS LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 1,028.74 AHS BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 1,264.21 AHS BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. -122.20 CHS BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 719.28 CHS BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 1,138.58 CHS BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 1,062.58 CHS BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 2,606.59 CHS LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 68.45 CHS LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 16.00 CHS LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 2,271.61 CHS LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 899.55 CHS LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 31.25 CHS LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 5,641.37 CHS LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 80.95 PMS LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 2,172.61 PMS LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 172.39 PMS LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 2,305.20 PMS LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 1,025.89 PMS LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 1,931.45 PMS LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 24.70 PMS LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 1,340.40 PMS LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 690.29 PMS BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 708.96 FAIR CRYSTAL BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 513.39 FAIR CRYSTAL BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 43.45 FAIR CRYSTAL LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 3,180.83 FAIR CRYSTAL LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 2,525.78 FAIR CRYSTAL LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 18.45 FAIR CRYSTAL LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 446.80 FAIR CRYSTAL LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 545.54 RMS LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 49.70 RMS LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 893.60 RMS LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 3,363.71 RMS LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 743.31 RMS BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 719.80 SMS BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 2,036.58 SMS LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 49.70 SMS LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 955.80 SMS LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 2,131.02 FOE LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 55.95 FOE LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 2,460.92 FOE LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 24.70 FOE LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 1,034.10 FOE BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 1,041.74 FOE BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 574.67 LKE BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 440.80 LKE BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 1,330.67 LKE LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 62.20 LKE LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 18.45 LKE LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 1,492.98 LKE LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 55.95 MLE LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 1,483.40 MLE LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 12.50 MLE LUNCH306
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847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 2,159.35 MLE LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 752.70 MLE BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 1,415.55 MLE BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 1,874.47 FAIR PLE LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 30.95 FAIR PLE LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 2,281.84 FAIR PLE LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 43.45 FAIR PLE LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 835.35 FAIR PLE BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 853.68 FAIR PLE BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 595.98 NEILL BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 814.42 NEILL BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 1,683.09 NEILL LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 252.88 NEILL LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 1,425.68 NEILL LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 169.95 NEILL LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 249.57 NOBLE LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 1,577.11 NOBLE LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 205.84 NOBLE LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 787.88 NOBLE BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 963.50 NPE BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 1,433.62 NPE BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 1,854.60 NPE LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 1,696.42 NPE LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 37.20 NPE LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 1,099.94 RSI LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 2,257.10 RSI LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 1,756.02 RSI LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 49.70 RSI LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 463.84 RSI BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 622.38 RSI BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 439.42 RSI BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 629.72 RSI BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 602.46 SEA BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 1,351.56 SEA lunch

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 30.95 SEA lunch

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 1,829.73 SOE LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 1,759.43 SOE LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 792.28 SOE BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 578.34 SOE BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 514.21 ZLE BFK

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 2,047.87 ZLE LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 49.70 ZLE LUNCH

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 195.88 ADVENTURE CLUB ZLE

847503 R 2/4/2025 UPPER LAKES FOODS, INC. 72.00 ADVENTURE CLUB FPLE

847504 R 2/4/2025 ECM PUBLISHERS, INC. 296.64 BLANKET FOR ADVERTISING PAYMENTS

847505 R 2/4/2025 HUNT ELECTRIC CORPORATION 34,041.00 RMS - CONTROLS RENO - LTFM

847508 R 2/4/2025 KFI ENGINEERS, PC 5,956.00 Proposal for Commissioning Services - Meadow Lake Chiller

847508 R 2/4/2025 KFI ENGINEERS, PC 4,200.00 Commissioning Services focused on Freezer Alarms to create

847508 R 2/4/2025 KFI ENGINEERS, PC 133,740.32 Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing (MEP) Engineering

847508 R 2/4/2025 KFI ENGINEERS, PC 11,206.00 Controls Engineering Services for RMS Controls Deficiency

847508 R 2/4/2025 KFI ENGINEERS, PC 11,793.25 Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing (MEP) Engineering

847508 R 2/4/2025 KFI ENGINEERS, PC 4,723.28 Mechanical, Electrical, and Plumbing (MEP) Engineering

847509 R 2/4/2025 KRAUS-ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 747.37 FAIR CRYSTAL  2025 LTFM

847509 R 2/4/2025 KRAUS-ANDERSON CONSTRUCTION COMPANY 3,692.33 SONESYN  ELEMENTARY 2024 LTFM

847510 R 2/4/2025 NORTHLAND MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS, INC. 59,309.09 WAREHOUSE PHASE 2  LTFM

847511 R 2/4/2025 ROSENQUIST CONSTRUCTION, INC. 2,080.00 Demolition of CMU wall

847512 R 2/4/2025 TWIN CITY ACOUSTICS, INC 12,803.38 MEADOW LK - LTFM 2023

847515 R 2/4/2025 FRATTALLONE'S HARDWARE STORES 17.79 DIST WIDE -  CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - NEILL

847515 R 2/4/2025 FRATTALLONE'S HARDWARE STORES 18.98 DIST WIDE -  CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - SON

847515 R 2/4/2025 FRATTALLONE'S HARDWARE STORES 48.74 DIST WIDE -  CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - FAIRC

847515 R 2/4/2025 FRATTALLONE'S HARDWARE STORES 51.67 DIST WIDE -  CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - SEA

847515 R 2/4/2025 FRATTALLONE'S HARDWARE STORES 27.98 DIST WIDE -  CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - WAREHOUSE

847515 R 2/4/2025 FRATTALLONE'S HARDWARE STORES 4.98 DIST WIDE -  CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - WAREHOUSE

847515 R 2/4/2025 FRATTALLONE'S HARDWARE STORES 76.49 DIST WIDE -  CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - WAREHOUSE

847515 R 2/4/2025 FRATTALLONE'S HARDWARE STORES 60.26 DIST WIDE -  CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - FAIRC

847515 R 2/4/2025 FRATTALLONE'S HARDWARE STORES 7.38 DIST WIDE -  CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - NHLC

847515 R 2/4/2025 FRATTALLONE'S HARDWARE STORES 43.31 DIST WIDE -  CUSTODIAL SUPPLIES - RSI

847516 R 2/4/2025 ACME ELECTRIC COMPANIES 1,286.34 Maintenance PD - hand tools 01-14-24 quote, 24 items

847517 R 2/4/2025 ACTION RADIO & COMMUNICATIONS 581.60 Radio Port Everge 3W UHF Dig/Analog 403-470

847517 R 2/4/2025 ACTION RADIO & COMMUNICATIONS 464.00 17 Walkie ear pieces

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 30.99 Headphones

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 99.50 Replacement of damaged cork board - Nick Ostrov

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 46.55 Keys for Cabinets in 'Facilities & Operations' Office

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 160.02 Adapted equipment - Rebecca Steffens

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 10.99 Tech Bench Repair Equipment

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 49.20 Office Supplies

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 65.55 office supplies

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 851.38 PE Equipment SEA

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 7.99 Science Budget Request - Kamatgi

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 51.85 Office/classroom supplies

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 39.24 Office/classroom supplies

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 559.91 HHM supplies

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 9.99 Office

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 9.99 Timers

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 6.50 Sandburg Middle School Calm Cart

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 59.47 Sandburg Middle School Calm Cart

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 284.38 9th Grade Science *Curriculum & Instruction307
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847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 331.00 9th Grade Science *Curriculum & Instruction

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 14.12 Supplies for Preschool/ECSE Office

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 45.52 Supplies for Preschool/ECSE Office

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 67.49 Supplies for Preschool/ECSE Office

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 29.82 Supplies for Preschool/ECSE Office

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 19.90 Student Council Order-Geise

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 23.25 Purathick for Student diet

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 76.82 Cafeteria Hand Sanitizer

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 1,621.75 PE Equipment FAIR-PLE

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC -79.99 PE Equipment FAIR-PLE CREDIT MEMO FOR INVOICE

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 35.52 Office / School supplies - pencil sharpener

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 66.52 9th Grade Science *Curriculum & Instruction

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 922.42 Spring 24 Youth Activities Grant Equipment

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 161.15 Early Adventures Supplies

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 56.77 Office/Classroom Supplies

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 49.86 Office/Classroom Supplies

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC -30.21 Office/Classroom Supplies CREDIT MEMO FOR INVOICE

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC -26.54 Office/Classroom Supplies CREDIT MEMO FOR INVOICE

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 19.96 Armstrong High School Calm Cart

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 4.03 Armstrong High School Calm Cart

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 16.19 Items for activities at our Winter literacy themed family

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 12.72 Items for activities at our Winter literacy themed family

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 8.09 Items for activities at our Winter literacy themed family

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 24.28 Items for activities at our Winter literacy themed family

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 38.16 Items for activities at our Winter literacy themed family

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 16.19 Items for activities at our Winter literacy themed family

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 153.82 PE Equipment FAIR-PLE

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 70.89 Snacks for Preschool classrooms

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 70.88 Snacks for Preschool classrooms

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 93.27 Snacks for Preschool classrooms

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 138.03 Snacks for Preschool classrooms

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 28.89 Items for activities at our Winter literacy themed family

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 22.69 Items for activities at our Winter literacy themed family

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 14.45 Items for activities at our Winter literacy themed family

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 43.33 Items for activities at our Winter literacy themed family

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 68.09 Items for activities at our Winter literacy themed family

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 28.89 Items for activities at our Winter literacy themed family

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 59.98 9th Grade Science *Curriculum & Instruction

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 75.20 Noble Art

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 130.98 Business Dept. Order

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 155.61 Books for Adventure Club

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 112.85 Office Supplies

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 36.99 Office Supplies

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 51.73 Office Supplies

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 34.92 Science Budget Request - Kamatgi

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 406.09 Neill--Art

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 74.13 Student Council Order-Geise

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 51.31 Office Supplies

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 765.18 Armstrong High School Calm Cart

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 154.64 Armstrong High School Calm Cart

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 420.43 For Art

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 82.08 Sandburg Middle School Calm Cart

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 750.58 Sandburg Middle School Calm Cart

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 68.97 RAK Funds

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 71.97 School building

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 11.18 Neill--Art

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 353.35 PE Equipment ENE

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 1,496.67 PE Equipment for NOE

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 104.87 PE Equipment MLE

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 42.99 Computer Mouse for Alissa Pier

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 959.98 SEA SpEd Touchscreen Monitors

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 959.98 FAIR PL SpEd Touchscreen Monitors

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 164.94 9th Grade Science *Curriculum & Instruction

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 73.52 Plymouth Middle School Calm Cart

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 615.21 Plymouth Middle School Calm Cart

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 179.85 Supplies for Zachary Lane Adventure Club

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 94.71 OFFICE SUPPLIES

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 39.98 Graduation cords for RVA

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 58.29 Classroom - Lee/Room 4

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 98.64 Food for Community Education

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 17.49 Media Center Supplies (painters tape and baby wipes for

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 140.94 Art and Front Display Case Supplies

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 25.18 Art and Front Display Case Supplies

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 5.99 Nursing supplies - Battery, Nina Centrella

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 9.98 Media Center Budget Request

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 54.67 ENE Books for Novel Study

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 32.88 FOR SOUND WALLS

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 11.96 FOR ATTENDANCE INCENTIVE FOR THE SCOOTERS

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 144.81 Engineering Department Budget Supplies

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 53.99 Office Supplies

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 61.16 Books for Racial Harm Training

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 46.77 Books for equity work

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 49.50 9th Grade Science Order *Curriculum & Instruction

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 87.60 Nursing supplies - Gloves, Jody Campbell

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 53.70 Clothes Pins

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 48.03 9th Grade Science Order *Curriculum & Instruction

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 185.00 Testing Materials308
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847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 65.79 Supplies

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 74.04 Batteries for Bradley Wash

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 8.26 Tech Ed Order

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 129.84 Ink and batteries for schools

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 25.99 sbowbrush for Van

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 191.25 9th Grade Science *Curriculum & Instruction

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 48.99 RAK order for family in need.

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 33.98 HHM winter supplies

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 11.99 OFFICE SUPPLIES

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 12.59 Replacement item for credited purchase - Nick Ostrov

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 17.51 Order for Spirit-C.Geise

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 62.47 Order for Spirit-C.Geise

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 43.01 page protectors

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 207.28 Social Studies Department Supplies

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 46.53 Supplies

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 156.80 Replacement gloves - Sam Boll

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 78.79 Replacement gloves - Sam Boll

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 186.88 Sensory Room  - Lucy Zeihen

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 159.70 Sensory Room  - Lucy Zeihen

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 48.05 Sensory Room  - Lucy Zeihen

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 319.76 Jamie Wood - PMS,RMS,FAIR-C - virtual sped services

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 24.47 Spanish/Language Arts Order

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 33.98 HHM winter supplies

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 493.91 9th Grade Science *Curriculum & Instruction

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 192.16 Spanish/Language Arts Order

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 65.90 OFFICE SUPPLIES

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 86.96 RAK order for family in need.

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 139.95 HHM winter supplies

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 130.32 Bingo Cards

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 37.98 Busines Dept. Order

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 23.28 Office

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 63.99 OFFICE SUPPLIES

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 110.70 Spirit Week

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC -9.99 Spirit Week CREDIT MEMO FOR INVOICE 19NV-TRM4-JDN7

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 329.26 Media Art - Vasquez-Hansen

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 189.98 9th Grade Science *Curriculum & Instruction

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 27.30 HHM Winter clothing/home essentials

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 197.94 Gloves for HHM - Jenny Osman

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 120.93 9th Grade Science *Curriculum & Instruction

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 60.23 OFFICE SUPPLIES

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 207.48 OFFICE SUPPLIES

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 54.60 HHM Winter clothing/home essentials

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 11.49 supplies for kitchens

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 27.62 Random Acts of Kindness

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 63.38 9th Grade Science Order  7 Dreams Budget

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 24.99 9th Grade Science Order   7 Dreams Budget

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 46.96 Stickers for EC Screening

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 77.83 HHM Winter clothing/home essentials

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 102.27 Science Order -Chemistry

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 572.24 Science Order -Chemistry

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 1,089.50 HHM Winter clothing/home essentials

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC -44.97 HHM Winter clothing/home essentials CREDIT MEMO FOR INVOICE

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 167.22 OFFICE SUPPLIES

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 127.17 OFFICE SUPPLIES

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 90.80 Admin Books (Goggleye)

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 34.43 Art Dept. Order

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 28.78 Art Dept. Order

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 101.81 9th Grade Science *Curriculum & Instruction

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 15.53 Math Dept. Order

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 115.94 Tech Ed classroom order

847543 R 2/4/2025 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 36.99 Global Language Dept Order

847544 R 2/4/2025 APEC 893.32 Filter Order for Noble Elementary(AW)

847544 R 2/4/2025 APEC 70.95 Filter Order for Zachary Lane Elementary(AW)

847545 R 2/4/2025 AQUA LOGIC, INC. 900.00 BLANKET PURCHASE ORDER FOR POOL CHEMICALS AND EQUIPMENT

847546 R 2/4/2025 ATMOSHPERE COMMERCIAL INTERIORS, LLC 1,138.13 CLC - HON GLIDES (LABOR)

847547 R 2/4/2025 AUSTIN'S PAINTING AND DECORATING, LLC 502.00 AHS Tech Ed shop OSHA citation - paint stripes on floor

847548 R 2/4/2025 B & H PHOTO VIDEO 86.40 Headset mic for RMS

847549 R 2/4/2025 BARNES & NOBLE BOOKSELLER, INC 38.55 RMS book order

847550 R 2/4/2025 BIO CORPORATION 1,380.00 Biology speciman

847550 R 2/4/2025 BIO CORPORATION 2,192.27 Biology speciman

847551 R 2/4/2025 BLICK ART MATERIALS 243.51 Art Dept. Order

847551 R 2/4/2025 BLICK ART MATERIALS 183.60 AP order for the Art Dept

847551 R 2/4/2025 BLICK ART MATERIALS 482.11 Art Dept Order

847553 R 2/4/2025 BLUUM OF MINNESOTA, LLC 96.81 PLE tech flex Bluum tv install

847553 R 2/4/2025 BLUUM OF MINNESOTA, LLC 1,173.10 Adding Newline interactive display panel to classroom

847553 R 2/4/2025 BLUUM OF MINNESOTA, LLC 650.00 Newline interactive panel on wheels for Armstrong to use in

847553 R 2/4/2025 BLUUM OF MINNESOTA, LLC 248.19 PE Equipment FOE Hand Held Microphone on Quote 350592

847554 R 2/4/2025 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SUPPLY 103.44 Fuses for Fan Coil Unit at PMS (AW)

847554 R 2/4/2025 BORDER STATES ELECTRIC SUPPLY 97.29 Ballasts for warehouse lights(AW)

847555 R 2/4/2025 BSN SPORTS, LLC 1,697.28 mens volleyball

847555 R 2/4/2025 BSN SPORTS, LLC 850.77 GBB Travel Gear

847555 R 2/4/2025 BSN SPORTS, LLC 771.70 GBB Travel Gear

847556 R 2/4/2025 CAROLINA BIOLOGICAL SUPPLY CO 105.20 Science Supply Order- Carolina Biological

847557 R 2/4/2025 CDW GOVERNMENT 500.00 FAIR Adobe Creative Cloud

847557 R 2/4/2025 CDW GOVERNMENT 2,000.00 FAIR Adobe Creative Cloud

847558 R 2/4/2025 COOL AIR MECHANICAL, INC. 6,666.27 Compressor for mini split equipment for IT data closet

847559 R 2/4/2025 CULLIGAN BOTTLED WATER 37.00 Culligan309
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847563 R 2/4/2025 DALCO ENTERPRISES INC 132.80 Dalco blanket PO for supplies - CHS

847563 R 2/4/2025 DALCO ENTERPRISES INC 1,250.34 Dalco blanket PO for supplies - CLC

847563 R 2/4/2025 DALCO ENTERPRISES INC 881.58 Dalco blanket PO for supplies - AHS

847563 R 2/4/2025 DALCO ENTERPRISES INC 2,045.42 Dalco blanket PO for supplies - SMS

847563 R 2/4/2025 DALCO ENTERPRISES INC 132.80 Dalco blanket PO for supplies - CHS

847563 R 2/4/2025 DALCO ENTERPRISES INC 66.40 Dalco blanket PO for supplies - AHS

847563 R 2/4/2025 DALCO ENTERPRISES INC 247.46 Dalco blanket PO for supplies - FOR

847563 R 2/4/2025 DALCO ENTERPRISES INC 2,556.67 Dalco blanket PO for supplies - FAIRPL

847563 R 2/4/2025 DALCO ENTERPRISES INC 1,983.05 Dalco blanket PO for supplies - NEILL

847563 R 2/4/2025 DALCO ENTERPRISES INC 1,237.10 Dalco blanket PO for supplies - ESC

847563 R 2/4/2025 DALCO ENTERPRISES INC 19.60 Dalco blanket PO for supplies - CLC

847563 R 2/4/2025 DALCO ENTERPRISES INC 44.60 Dalco blanket PO for supplies - NPE

847563 R 2/4/2025 DALCO ENTERPRISES INC 133.70 Dalco blanket PO for supplies - PMS

847563 R 2/4/2025 DALCO ENTERPRISES INC 1,097.10 Dalco blanket PO for supplies - NHLC

847563 R 2/4/2025 DALCO ENTERPRISES INC 1,014.64 Dalco blanket PO for supplies - RSI

847563 R 2/4/2025 DALCO ENTERPRISES INC 1,505.90 NOBLE - Extractor repair, parts and service call (MM) Call

847564 R 2/4/2025 DEMCO 72.05 MEDIA Center Budget Request - Demco

847565 R 2/4/2025 DK CONCRETE, LLC 7,540.00 DK Concrete - deposit on snow removal per contract signed

847566 R 2/4/2025 FINKEN WATER SOLUTIONS 2.95 Water cooler rental $15 per month 24/25 year - FILTER

847567 R 2/4/2025 FLINN SCIENTIFIC, INC. 851.17 Science Dept. Order

847567 R 2/4/2025 FLINN SCIENTIFIC, INC. 42.45 9th Grade Science *Curriculum & Instruction

847567 R 2/4/2025 FLINN SCIENTIFIC, INC. 106.48 9th Grade Science Order   *Curriculum & Instruction #01 E

847568 R 2/4/2025 GAME ONE 268.44 Baseball - Balls

847568 R 2/4/2025 GAME ONE 259.06 Baseball - Balls

847568 R 2/4/2025 GAME ONE 153.02 Baseball - Balls

847568 R 2/4/2025 GAME ONE 147.66 Baseball - Balls

847569 R 2/4/2025 GOODIN COMPANY 105.72 Plumbing Supplies

847570 R 2/4/2025 GOPHER SPORT 6,469.45 Please see attached FOE Quote #: QT192495

847570 R 2/4/2025 GOPHER SPORT 6,351.55 Please see attached SEA Quote #: QT194837

847570 R 2/4/2025 GOPHER SPORT 55.14 Gopher Qwikclamp net attachment

847571 R 2/4/2025 GRAINGER 702.06 2024-2025 Grainger (PPE)

847571 R 2/4/2025 GRAINGER 24.99 2024-2025 Grainger (PPE)

847571 R 2/4/2025 GRAINGER 61.16 Shelf liner for Kitchens (MLE and RSI)

847571 R 2/4/2025 GRAINGER 187.04 2024-2025 Grainger (PPE)

847572 R 2/4/2025 HUNT ELECTRIC CORPORATION 6,019.64 Wiring for Boilers at RMS(AW)

847573 R 2/4/2025 INDROTEC 6,227.28 INDROTEC STAFFING BLANKET PO FOR CLEANING (7)

847573 R 2/4/2025 INDROTEC 200.88 INDROTEC STAFFING BLANKET PO FOR CLEANING (1) SICK AND SAFE

847573 R 2/4/2025 INDROTEC 6,421.88 INDROTEC STAFFING BLANKET PO FOR CLEANING (8)

847574 R 2/4/2025 INSTITUTE FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT 4,595.59 IEA Professional Services 3 year proposal

847574 R 2/4/2025 INSTITUTE FOR ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT -193.40 IEA Professional Services 3 year proposal

847575 R 2/4/2025 JEFF'S S.O.S. DRAIN & SEWER 850.00 District-wide drainage and sewage scheduled preventive

847575 R 2/4/2025 JEFF'S S.O.S. DRAIN & SEWER 140.00 District-wide drain and sewer system repairs by SOS PMS

847575 R 2/4/2025 JEFF'S S.O.S. DRAIN & SEWER 550.00 District-wide drainage and sewage scheduled preventive

847576 R 2/4/2025 K&S SERVICES, LLC 10,708.75 K&S Services - deposit on snow removal per contract signed

847581 R 2/4/2025 LVC COMPANIES INC 310.00 ML ES service call - security panel fault alarms VFDs

847581 R 2/4/2025 LVC COMPANIES INC 6,228.00 Invoice for KP Programming Work

847581 R 2/4/2025 LVC COMPANIES INC 1,020.00 DW - Intrusion and fire system monitoring by LVC for FY

847581 R 2/4/2025 LVC COMPANIES INC 1,660.00 DW - LVC - emergency repair services for district fire

847581 R 2/4/2025 LVC COMPANIES INC 1,275.00 Pilgrim Lane - automatic door release and AiPhone service

847581 R 2/4/2025 LVC COMPANIES INC 2,340.00 Replacement Aiphone for Community Education

847581 R 2/4/2025 LVC COMPANIES INC 1,452.00 2024- Fire alarm, Sprinkler, kitchen hood, and Fire

847581 R 2/4/2025 LVC COMPANIES INC 1,763.00 2024- Fire alarm, Sprinkler, kitchen hood, and Fire

847581 R 2/4/2025 LVC COMPANIES INC 3,228.00 2024- Fire alarm, Sprinkler, kitchen hood, and Fire

847581 R 2/4/2025 LVC COMPANIES INC 8,087.00 2024- Fire alarm, Sprinkler, kitchen hood, and Fire

847581 R 2/4/2025 LVC COMPANIES INC 16,945.00 Furnish and install 1 door station and 2 desk phones with

847581 R 2/4/2025 LVC COMPANIES INC 3,985.00 State Fire Marshall Orders for additional fire

847581 R 2/4/2025 LVC COMPANIES INC 380.00 Noble ES - Service call on fire panel alarms not clearing

847581 R 2/4/2025 LVC COMPANIES INC 9,561.00 2024- Fire alarm, Sprinkler, kitchen hood, and Fire

847583 R 2/4/2025 MACKIN EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES 635.14 Fall 2024 ZLE Book Order

847583 R 2/4/2025 MACKIN EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES 364.86 Fall 2024 ZLE Book Order

847583 R 2/4/2025 MACKIN EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES 514.34 SEA Fall 2024 Book Order

847583 R 2/4/2025 MACKIN EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES 435.66 SEA Fall 2024 Book Order

847583 R 2/4/2025 MACKIN EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES 1,123.02 FAIR Fall 2024 Book Order

847583 R 2/4/2025 MACKIN EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES 545.73 Book Order PMS Fall 2024

847583 R 2/4/2025 MACKIN EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES 900.80 Book Order Sonnesyn Fall 2024

847584 R 2/4/2025 MCGRAW HILL LLC 860.20 Expressive Writing Level - Number Worlds

847584 R 2/4/2025 MCGRAW HILL LLC 1,785.93 Expressive Writing Level - Number Worlds

847584 R 2/4/2025 MCGRAW HILL LLC 1,817.68 Expressive Writing Level - Number Worlds

847584 R 2/4/2025 MCGRAW HILL LLC 3,773.82 Expressive Writing Level - Number Worlds

847585 R 2/4/2025 NCS PEARSON INC 643.46 KABC II & BASC 3

847586 R 2/4/2025 NOKOMIS SHOE SHOP 200.00 2024-2025 Nokomis Safety Shoes (PPE) - CUSTODIAL - RF

847586 R 2/4/2025 NOKOMIS SHOE SHOP 200.00 2024-2025 Nokomis Safety Shoes (PPE) - FACILITIES - BS

847586 R 2/4/2025 NOKOMIS SHOE SHOP 150.00 2024-2025 Nokomis Safety Shoes (PPE) - NUTRITION SERVICES -

847587 R 2/4/2025 NYSTROM PUBLISHING COMPANY 5,832.14 Survey Mailer

847588 R 2/4/2025 PALEN KIMBALL, LLC DBA SIGNATURE MECHANICAL 3,800.00 Tankless Water Heater Replacement at Forest Elementary

847589 R 2/4/2025 PAR INC 190.00 BRIEF 2 - Online Scoring

847590 R 2/4/2025 PLUNKETT'S PEST CONTROL 114.00 Plunkett Pest Control contract D-W - PMS Start date

847590 R 2/4/2025 PLUNKETT'S PEST CONTROL 84.00 Plunkett Pest Control contract D-W - SON Start date

847591 R 2/4/2025 PREMIUM WATERS, INC. 34.74 BLANKET Water container re-fills 3 GAL DELIVERY

847591 R 2/4/2025 PREMIUM WATERS, INC. 59.49 Water container re-fills - 6 GAL

847592 R 2/4/2025 QUALITY POWER SOLUTIONS, LLC 7,275.00 Districtwide UPS inverter PM

847593 R 2/4/2025 RAINBOW INC. 6,260.50 Patch and paint at SON ES after Smart Board installation

847594 R 2/4/2025 REALITYWORKS INC 2,383.78 Tech Ed Dept Order

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 418.93 ZACHARY LN  PRO8200S 60 MONTH LEASE S/N #: C84387710

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 237.89 PLYMOUTH MP7503 60 MONTH LEASE S/N#:  C84387961

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 107.55 PLYMOUTH GREENLINE MP3555SP 60 MONTH LEASE S/N#: C84408774

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 15.79 PLYMOUTH GREENLINE SR3130 60 MONTH LEASE S/N#: E566Q565903310
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847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 297.58 ESC/PRINT SHOP- 60 MONTH LEASE S/N#:  C84388015

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 220.35 ARMSTRONG PRO8200S 60 MONTH LEASE S/N#:

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 220.34 ARMSTRONG PRO8200S 60 MONTH LEASE S/N#:

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 598.00 Ricoh Copier Refresh Fair School @ Pilgrim Lane S/N#:

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 438.75 NORTHPORT  PRO8200S 60 MONTH LEASE - SN#  C844387997

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 220.35 ARMSTRONG PRO8200S 60 MONTH LEASE S/N#:

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 220.34 ARMSTRONG PRO8200S 60 MONTH LEASE S/N#:

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 5.00 CLC MP4055SP  60 MONTH LEASE S/N #:  C84387746

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 598.00 Ricoh Copier Refresh FAIR School S/N #:  C84335969 - LEASE

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 418.98 NEILL  PRO8200S 60 MONTH LEASE S/N #:  C84387713

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 481.87 FOREST  PRO8200S 60 MONTH LEASE S/N #:  C84387752

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 437.79 SEA@OLSON  PRO8200S 60 MONTH LEASE S/N #:  C84387998

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 240.42 HIGHVIEW MP7503  60 MONTH LEASE S/N #:  C84387774

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 5.00 SMS MP50551P  60 MONTH LEASE S/N #:  C84387707

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 5.00 SMS MP4055SP  60 MONTH LEASE S/N#:  C84387748

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 598.00 Sandburg Middle School S/N #:  C84335967 - LEASE

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 418.98 NOBLE  PRO8200S 60 MONTH LEASE S/N #:  C84387711

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 344.40 Envelope Printer Lease - S/N #:  100043588

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 5.00 FOT MP5055SP  60 MONTH LEASE S/N #:  C84387706

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 5.00 RESEARCH & EVAL 2ND FLR MP4055SP  60 MONTH LEASE S/N #:

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 5.00 FAIR@PILGRIM LANE MP4055SP 60 MONTH LEASE S/N#:

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 895.29 COLOR COPIER, 60 MONTH LEASE S/N #:  C84292422

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 109.96 2nd FLOOR TEACHING & LEARNING S/N #:  C84331893 - LEASE

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 302.16 COOPER  PRO8200S 60 MONTH LEASE S/N #:  C84390298

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 302.16 COOPER  PRO8200S 60 MONTH LEASE S/N #:  C84390298

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 118.96 COOPER  MP7503 60 MONTH LEASE S/N #:  C84387960

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 118.95 COOPER  MP7503 60 MONTH LEASE S/N #:  C84387960

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 71.35 Copier for Athletic office S/N #:  C84297107 - LEASE

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 482.82 MEADOW LK  PRO8200S 60 MONTH LEASE S/N #:  C84387753

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 486.95 RSI  PRO8200S 60 MONTH LEASE S/N #:  C84387754

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 597.79 PLYMOUTH PRO8200S 60 MONTH LEASE S/N#:  C84390336

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 5.00 FAIR@PILGRIM LANE MP4055SP 60 MONTH LEASE S/N#:

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 5.00 RMS MP4055SP 60 MONTH LEASE S/N #:  C84387770

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 419.27 RMS PRO8200S  60 MONTH LEASE S/N #:  C84387712/C84387709

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 419.27 RMS PRO8200S  60 MONTH LEASE S/N #:  C84387712/C84387709

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 447.58 SONNESYN  PRO8200S 60 MONTH LEASE C84387999

847604 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA INC 438.60 LAKEVIEW  PRO8200S 60 MONTH LEASE S/N #: C84387756

847608 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA, INC 207.18 FAIR - 60 MONTH LEASE HIGH VOLUME COPIER S/N #:  C84368661

847608 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA, INC 110.30 Ricoh IM 3500 60 Month Copier Lease for ECSE at New Hope

847608 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA, INC 26.47 Ricoh IM 3500 60 Month Copier Lease for ECSE at New Hope

847608 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA, INC 43.32 MEADOW LAKE'S RICOH COPIER LEASE S/N #:  C84384075

847608 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA, INC 35.72 3rd FLOOR S/N #:  C84331629 - LEASE

847608 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA, INC 35.71 3rd FLOOR S/N #:  C84331629 - LEASE

847608 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA, INC 160.72 ESC - 1ST FLOOR COPIER LEASE  IM5000 S/N #:  C84351806

847608 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA, INC 120.83 NEW HOPE LEARNING CENTER, MEDIA 1ST FLR S/N#: C84352369 -

847608 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA, INC 143.21 ENROLLMENT CENTER S/N #:  C84390487 - LEASE

847608 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA, INC 147.32 IM4000 S/N #: C84398099 EARLY CHILDHOOD - LEASE

847608 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA, INC 1.10 Copier/fax  for SEA Office - ADDITIONAL IMAGES

847608 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA, INC 55.90 Sandburg Middle School S/N #:  C84335967 - ADDITIONAL

847608 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA, INC 111.50 Ricoh Copier Refresh FAIR School S/N #:  C84335969 -

847608 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA, INC 61.31 Ricoh Copier Refresh Fair School @ Pilgrim Lane S/N#:

847608 R 2/4/2025 RICOH USA, INC 15.99 RICOH COPIER FOR WAREHOUSE S/N C84027769 - ADDITIONAL

847609 R 2/4/2025 RTECH SOLUTIONS 957.80 iPad Repairs Blanket PO

847610 R 2/4/2025 SCHOOL HEALTH CORPORATION 301.94 Nursing Supplies - Heidi Haines

847610 R 2/4/2025 SCHOOL HEALTH CORPORATION 304.57 Nursing Supplies - Heather Bocksell

847610 R 2/4/2025 SCHOOL HEALTH CORPORATION 52.94 Nursing Supplies - Heather Bocksell

847611 R 2/4/2025 SCHOOL SPECIALTY, LLC 1,063.58 Neill -- Art

847612 R 2/4/2025 SCHUMACHER ELEVATOR COMPANY 249.00 DW- Schumacher Elevator Company technicians to repair

847613 R 2/4/2025 SOUTHWEST BINDING & LAMINATING 288.48 1-1/2" white 3 ring clearview covers

847614 R 2/4/2025 STAGES THEATRE CO 18,857.00 Theatre arts programming at FAIR Crystal and FAIR Pilgrim

847614 R 2/4/2025 STAGES THEATRE CO 18,857.00 Theatre arts programming at FAIR Crystal and FAIR Pilgrim

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 36.76 At-A-Glance 2025 Calendar

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 24.39 Supplies for testing

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 90.06 Supplies for testing

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 149.50 Art Dept. Order

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 13.99 Math Department Supply Order

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 246.09 Math Department Supply Order

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 567.87 Office Toner

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 55.16 AVID supplies

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 33.12 AVID supplies

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 65.07 Printer and office supplies

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 378.11 Printer and office supplies

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 14.86 Office Supplies

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 488.96 Office Supplies

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 623.66 Noble Building/Classroom supplies

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 26.99 Office Supplies

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 31.82 Office Supplies

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 50.82 Office Supplies

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 2.60 Office Supplies

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 352.17 Supplies

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 20.89 Supplies for office

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 58.32 Supplies for office

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 30.11 Supplies

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 28.00 Supplies for office

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 6.54 World Language Supply Requisitions

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 267.36 World Language Supply Requisitions

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 221.64 World Language Supply Requisitions311
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847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 24.69 Office Supplies

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 165.12 Office Supplies (Needed before break)

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 10.52 NASA HUNCH - Haider

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 15.17 NASA HUNCH - Haider

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 15.17 NASA HUNCH - Haider

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 21.87 NASA HUNCH - Haider

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 33.75 Science Order - Hakes

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 20.79 Science Order - Hakes

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 168.65 English Dept. Order

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 44.99 Global Language Dept. Order

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 35.64 Global Language Dept. Order

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 580.17 Global Language Dept. Order

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 57.48 Math Dept. Order

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 209.86 Math Dept. Order

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 87.88 last order of 2024

847620 R 2/4/2025 STAPLES ADVANTAGE 8.91 last order of 2024

847621 R 2/4/2025 STATE SUPPLY COMPANY INC 67.15 Plumbing Supplies

847622 R 2/4/2025 STERICYCLE, INC 218.56 BLANKET ORDER FOR SHREDDING NEEDS

847622 R 2/4/2025 STERICYCLE, INC 310.50 BLANKET ORDER FOR SHREDDING NEEDS

847623 R 2/4/2025 TEACHER'S DISCOVERY 114.97 GLOBAL LANGUAGE

847624 R 2/4/2025 TEXTBOOK WAREHOUSE 3,801.85 CLRT Binders on Sales Quote Number SQ0215767

847625 R 2/4/2025 THE AUTISM HELPER, INC. 864.00 Curriculum

847626 R 2/4/2025 THE RETROFIT COMPANIES, INC 527.50 2024-2025 Retrofit Companies (Hazardous Waste Removal) -

847627 R 2/4/2025 THE SENSORY PATH, INC. 200.00 Reorder from correct vendor - Lucy Z

847628 R 2/4/2025 TOLEDO P.E. SUPPLY INC. 2,122.44 PE Equipment FOE

847629 R 2/4/2025 TWIN CITY HARDWARE CO., INC. 864.25 District-wide blanket PO for the repair and maintenance of

847630 R 2/4/2025 UHL COMPANY 1,494.00 Labor and materials to identify and connect alarm

847631 R 2/4/2025 VERIZON WIRELESS 45.02 Blanket order for AHS & CHS online ticketing through

847631 R 2/4/2025 VERIZON WIRELESS 45.02 Blanket order for AHS & CHS online ticketing through

847632 R 2/4/2025 WARD'S SCIENCE 251.96 Ward Scientific Order for 9th Grade Science Supplies

847633 R 2/4/2025 WURTH BAER SUPPLY COMPANY 233.28 Laminate for CFO Office

847633 R 2/4/2025 WURTH BAER SUPPLY COMPANY 370.08 Adhesive for ESC office desktop laminate - Maintenance (SC)

847633 R 2/4/2025 WURTH BAER SUPPLY COMPANY 22.56 Adhesive for ESC office desktop laminate - Maintenance (SC)

847634 R 2/4/2025 ACCURATE HOME CARE, LLC 2,886.00 NURSING SERVICES FOR EG- DECEMBER, 2024

847635 R 2/4/2025 ALL STAR SPORTS, INC 847.50 IB CIRCLES

847636 R 2/4/2025 BENNEK, JOSEPH 181.00 JV/VARSITY GIRLS HOCKEY OFFICIAL

847637 R 2/4/2025 BEYER, ADAM 148.00 JV/V BOYS HOCKEY OFFICIAL

847637 R 2/4/2025 BEYER, ADAM 175.00 JV/V BOYS HOCKEY OFFICIAL

847637 R 2/4/2025 BEYER, ADAM 145.00 JV/V BOYS HOCKEY OFFICIAL

847638 R 2/4/2025 BIRD, NATHAN 275.00 PRIVATE VOICE LESSONS - NATHAN BIRD

847639 R 2/4/2025 BLASKO, THEODORE 92.00 BOYS SWIM MEET - ARMSTRONG/COOPER VS. ST. ANTHONY VILLAGE

847642 R 2/4/2025 BLAZERWORKS 2,661.30 BLAZERWORKS SCHOOL PARAPROFESSIONALS, SCHOOL LPNs, SCHOOL

847642 R 2/4/2025 BLAZERWORKS 9,775.00 BLAZERWORKS SCHOOL PARAPROFESSIONALS, SCHOOL LPNs, SCHOOL

847642 R 2/4/2025 BLAZERWORKS 3,400.00 BLAZERWORKS SCHOOL PARAPROFESSIONALS, SCHOOL LPNs, SCHOOL

847642 R 2/4/2025 BLAZERWORKS 3,400.00 BLAZERWORKS SCHOOL PARAPROFESSIONALS, SCHOOL LPNs, SCHOOL

847642 R 2/4/2025 BLAZERWORKS 3,187.50 BLAZERWORKS SCHOOL PARAPROFESSIONALS, SCHOOL LPNs, SCHOOL

847642 R 2/4/2025 BLAZERWORKS 42,435.41 BLAZERWORKS SCHOOL PARAPROFESSIONALS, SCHOOL LPNs, SCHOOL

847642 R 2/4/2025 BLAZERWORKS 11,389.63 BLAZERWORKS SCHOOL PARAPROFESSIONALS, SCHOOL LPNs, SCHOOL

847642 R 2/4/2025 BLAZERWORKS 2,587.50 BLAZERWORKS SCHOOL PARAPROFESSIONALS, SCHOOL LPNs, SCHOOL

847642 R 2/4/2025 BLAZERWORKS 9,987.50 BLAZERWORKS SCHOOL PARAPROFESSIONALS, SCHOOL LPNs, SCHOOL

847642 R 2/4/2025 BLAZERWORKS 2,918.05 BLAZERWORKS SCHOOL PARAPROFESSIONALS, SCHOOL LPNs, SCHOOL

847642 R 2/4/2025 BLAZERWORKS 3,400.00 BLAZERWORKS SCHOOL PARAPROFESSIONALS, SCHOOL LPNs, SCHOOL

847642 R 2/4/2025 BLAZERWORKS 3,187.50 BLAZERWORKS SCHOOL PARAPROFESSIONALS, SCHOOL LPNs, SCHOOL

847642 R 2/4/2025 BLAZERWORKS 49,202.14 BLAZERWORKS SCHOOL PARAPROFESSIONALS, SCHOOL LPNs, SCHOOL

847642 R 2/4/2025 BLAZERWORKS 11,657.60 BLAZERWORKS SCHOOL PARAPROFESSIONALS, SCHOOL LPNs, SCHOOL

847642 R 2/4/2025 BLAZERWORKS 680.00 BLAZERWORKS SCHOOL TELE-SPED TEACHER ( NF), TELE-SPED

847642 R 2/4/2025 BLAZERWORKS 170.00 BLAZERWORKS SCHOOL TELE-SPED TEACHER ( NF), TELE-SPED

847643 R 2/4/2025 BLOOMINGTON JEFFERSON 240.00 VARSITY BOYS VOLLEYBALL ENTRY FEE

847643 R 2/4/2025 BLOOMINGTON JEFFERSON 240.00 JV BOYS VOLLEYBALL ENTRY FEE

847644 R 2/4/2025 BOISJOLIE, TIM 144.00 JV/V GIRLS HOCKEY OFFICIAL

847644 R 2/4/2025 BOISJOLIE, TIM 188.00 JV/V GIRLS HOCKEY OFFICIAL

847645 R 2/4/2025 BORGEN, MATTHEW 181.00 JV/VARSITY BOYS HOCKEY OFFICIAL

847646 R 2/4/2025 BREAKDOWN SPORTS USA 225.00 2024 CAPITOL CITY TOURNAMENT - BOYS BASKETBALL HOLIDAY

847646 R 2/4/2025 BREAKDOWN SPORTS USA 225.00 2024 GIRLS GCC TOURNAMENT - OVER HOLIDAY TIME

847647 R 2/4/2025 BRETHORST, KURT 95.00 VARSITY GIRLS BASKETBALL OFFICIAL

847648 R 2/4/2025 BROADWAY AWARDS 348.00 ENGRAVE AND ATTACH PLATES ON MEDALS

847649 R 2/4/2025 BRUN WINTER REESE INC. 2,787.50 CONRACT WORK NOVEMBER-DECEMBER: DESIGN AND FORMATTING OF

847650 R 2/4/2025 BRUNSCHEON, TANNER 135.00 JV WRESTLING OFFICIAL

847651 R 2/4/2025 BUDD, JOHN 70.00 ADAPTED CI FLOOR HOCKEY OFFFICIAL - ROBINS VS. ANOKA

847652 R 2/4/2025 CANEFF, JAKE 181.00 JV/VARSITY BOYS HOCKEY OFFICIAL

847653 R 2/4/2025 CAPTIVATE MEDIA + CONSULTING 5,049.00 VIDEO RETAINER FOR JAN. 2025

847654 R 2/4/2025 CARDONA, IVAN 95.00 VARSITY BOYS BASKETBALL OFFICIAL

847655 R 2/4/2025 CEL PUBLIC RELATIONS INC 5,100.00 KINDERGARTEN ENROLLMENT MARKETING 024-25 - INVOICE 3 OF 7

847656 R 2/4/2025 CITY OF NEW HOPE 1,350.00 CHS- FALSE ALARM NUMBERS: 1 ON 08.02.24, 2-4 ON 08.04.24, 5

847657 R 2/4/2025 DINGA, ELVIS 40.00 IB/AO STUDENT TESTING FEE REFUND: STUDENT: TLS HAS

847658 R 2/4/2025 EDISON HIGH SCHOOL 300.00 WRESTLING INVITIATIONAL 12/14/24

847659 R 2/4/2025 EGAN, STERLING 175.00 JV/V BOYS HOCKEY OFFICIAL

847660 R 2/4/2025 FAIRVIEW HEALTH SERVICES 315.00 ATHLETIC TRAINER SERVICES - GIRLS BASKETBALL TOURNAMENT

847661 R 2/4/2025 FARIS, DUNCAN 95.00 BOYS VARSITY BASKETBALL OFFICIAL - COOPER VS. HOLY ANGELS

847662 R 2/4/2025 FLANAGIN, JACOB 94.00 VARSITY BOYS HOCKEY OFFICIAL

847663 R 2/4/2025 FOSTER, BRANDON 94.00 JV BOYS HOCKEY OFFICIAL

847664 R 2/4/2025 FOSTER, CORTNEY 95.00 VARSITY GIRLS BASKETBALL OFFICIAL

847665 R 2/4/2025 FOYT, RYAN 99.00 VARSITY BOYS HOCKEY OFFICIAL

847666 R 2/4/2025 FREDERICKSON, AARON 70.00 ADAPTIVE FLOOR HOCKEY

847667 R 2/4/2025 GALLAGHER, MATTHEW 95.00 VARSITY BOYS BASKETBALL OFFICIAL

847668 R 2/4/2025 GBR INTERPRETING AND TRANSLATION SERVICES 18,125.00 ECSE

847668 R 2/4/2025 GBR INTERPRETING AND TRANSLATION SERVICES 150.00 HUG INTERPRETING SERVICES ON 1/16/2024312
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847669 R 2/4/2025 GOLD MEDAL MINNEAPOLIS 223.75 5 CASES OF POPCORN PLUS FUEL SURCHARGE

847670 R 2/4/2025 GOLDEN, MICHAEL 95.00 GIRLS VARSITY BASKETBALL OFFICIAL

847671 R 2/4/2025 GRIDER, DANIEL 95.00 VARSITY BOYS BASKETBALL OFFICIAL

847672 R 2/4/2025 GULENCHYN, MICHAEL 99.00 VARSITY GIRLS HOCKEY OFFICIAL

847673 R 2/4/2025 GUSTAFSON, ZACHARY 95.00 VARSITY BOYS BASKETBALL OFFICIAL

847674 R 2/4/2025 HAMMER SPORTS, LLC 601.00 BOYS BASKETBALL OFFICIALS GIRLS BASKETBALL OFFICIALS

847674 R 2/4/2025 HAMMER SPORTS, LLC 2,132.00 BOYS BASKETBALL OFFICIALS GIRLS BASKETBALL OFFICIALS

847674 R 2/4/2025 HAMMER SPORTS, LLC 1,202.00 BOYS BASKETBALL OFFICIALS

847674 R 2/4/2025 HAMMER SPORTS, LLC 601.00 BOYS & GIRLS BASKETBALL OFFICIALS

847674 R 2/4/2025 HAMMER SPORTS, LLC 464.00 BOYS & GIRLS BASKETBALL OFFICIALS

847674 R 2/4/2025 HAMMER SPORTS, LLC 141.00 GIRLS BASKETBALL JV OFFICIALS - 1/24/2025

847675 R 2/4/2025 HEMMESCH, CARTER 270.00 VARSITY GIRLS HOCKEY OFFICIAL

847675 R 2/4/2025 HEMMESCH, CARTER 164.00 VARSITY GIRLS HOCKEY OFFICIAL

847676 R 2/4/2025 HIESTAND, DEBORAH 70.00 ADAPTED FLOOR HOCKEY CI - ROBINS VS. ANOKA HENNEPIN,

847677 R 2/4/2025 HOUSE OF NOTE, INC. 305.00 STRING REPAIRS MEADOW LAKE

847678 R 2/4/2025 HOYO, SBC 296.25 BEEF SAMBUSA BULK CASE- 2 (75 CT), LENTIL SAMBUSA BULK

847679 R 2/4/2025 HUGHES, DENNIS 95.00 VARSITY GIRLS BASKETBALL OFFICIAL

847679 R 2/4/2025 HUGHES, DENNIS 95.00 GIRLS VARSITY BASKETBALL OFFICIAL - COOPER VS. VISITATION

847680 R 2/4/2025 HUGHES, JANET 50.00 IB/AP TEST REFUND FOR TEST: COURSE IS NOT BEING TAUGHT 2ND

847681 R 2/4/2025 HUMPHREY, SAMANTHA 300.00 ZUMBA A8824 11/11/2024-12/16/2024 15 STUDENTS @ $20/STUDENT

847682 R 2/4/2025 IRONDALE HIGH SCHOOL 70.00 SPEECH ENTRY

847683 R 2/4/2025 HOPKINS SCHOOL - HARLEY HOPKINS FAMILY CTR 315.00 HUG HOME VISITING WITH ISD #270 DURING DECEMBER 2024

847684 R 2/4/2025 MINNETONKA AREA SCHOOLS ECFE 340.00 HUG HOME VISITING WITH ISD #276 DURING DECEMBER 2024

847685 R 2/4/2025 ISD#279 - OSSEO AREA SCHOOLS 385.00 HUG HOME VISITING WITH ISD #279 DURING DECEMBER 2024

847686 R 2/4/2025 ISD 286 275.00 WRESTLING INVITATIONAL ON 1/4/2025

847687 R 2/4/2025 ISD 287 4,474.22 JANUARY 2025: SPECIAL EDUCATION, TEACHING & LEARNING, AREA

847687 R 2/4/2025 ISD 287 9,952.16 JANUARY 2025: SPECIAL EDUCATION, TEACHING & LEARNING, AREA

847687 R 2/4/2025 ISD 287 4,560.79 JANUARY 2025: SPECIAL EDUCATION, TEACHING & LEARNING, AREA

847687 R 2/4/2025 ISD 287 13,727.98 JANUARY 2025: SPECIAL EDUCATION, TEACHING & LEARNING, AREA

847687 R 2/4/2025 ISD 287 74,792.97 JANUARY 2025: SPECIAL EDUCATION, TEACHING & LEARNING, AREA

847687 R 2/4/2025 ISD 287 13,682.38 JANUARY 2025: SPECIAL EDUCATION, TEACHING & LEARNING, AREA

847687 R 2/4/2025 ISD 287 11,245.35 JANUARY 2025: SPECIAL EDUCATION, TEACHING & LEARNING, AREA

847687 R 2/4/2025 ISD 287 462.09 JANUARY 2025: SPECIAL EDUCATION, TEACHING & LEARNING, AREA

847687 R 2/4/2025 ISD 287 31,356.74 JANUARY 2025: SPECIAL EDUCATION, TEACHING & LEARNING, AREA

847687 R 2/4/2025 ISD 287 25,176.91 JANUARY 2025: SPECIAL EDUCATION, TEACHING & LEARNING, AREA

847688 R 2/4/2025 EAST RIDGE HIGH SCHOOL 300.00 WRESTLING INVITATIONAL - 1/18/2025

847689 R 2/4/2025 ISD#882 MONTICELLO HIGH SCHOOL 125.00 WRESTLING INVITATIONAL - 12/20/2024

847690 R 2/4/2025 ISD#885 ST. MICHAEL-ALBERTVILLE HIGH SCHOOL 300.00 WRESTLING INVITATIONAL ON 12/7/24

847691 R 2/4/2025 JONES, RACHEL 408.00 1.14.25 ACCOMPANIST FOR PMS 8TH GRADE CHOIR REHEARSAL,

847692 R 2/4/2025 JUNIOR ACHIEVEMENT NORTH 515.00 JA BIZTOWN CURRICULUM ANS SIMULATION

847692 R 2/4/2025 JUNIOR ACHIEVEMENT NORTH 465.00 JA FINANCE PARK

847693 R 2/4/2025 KNUTSON, LISA 226.00 VARSITY GIRLS HOCKEY OFFICIAL

847694 R 2/4/2025 KRITZ, KEVIN 230.00 VARSITY GIRLS HOCKEY OFFICIAL

847695 R 2/4/2025 LEARNED, CLAUDIA 70.00 ADAPTIVE FLOOR HOCKEY PI

847696 R 2/4/2025 LEIVISKA, IAN 164.00 JV/VARSITY GIRLS HOCKEY OFFICIAL

847696 R 2/4/2025 LEIVISKA, IAN 164.00 JV/VARSITY BOYS HOCKEY OFFICIAL

847697 R 2/4/2025 LEONARD, MICHAEL 184.00 JV/VARSITY GIRLS HOCKEY OFFICIAL

847698 R 2/4/2025 LKO PRODUCTIONS, LLC 700.00 PRODUCTION AND ANNOUNCING FOR DANCE COMPETITION AT COOPER

847699 R 2/4/2025 MARTURI, LLC 2,000.00 MICHAEL ARTURI ARTIST IN RESIDENCY

847700 R 2/4/2025 MCDOWELL AGENCY (THE) 45.10 BACKGROUND CHECK SCREENINGS - EMP PREPAY CC

847701 R 2/4/2025 MEZZAPELLE, CALISTA 175.00 JV/VARSITY GIRLS HOCKEY

847702 R 2/4/2025 MINNEAPOLIS COMMUNITIY & TECHNICAL COLLEGE 12,047.51 PSEO BY CONTRACT FALL SEMESTER 2024 STUDENTS 47 CREDITS

847703 R 2/4/2025 MN TRUE TEAM TRACK 200.00 GIRLS & BOYS TRACK ENTRY FEE

847704 R 2/4/2025 MN ASSOCIATION OF IB WORLD SCHOOL 450.00 IB OFFICIAL SITE BASE TRAINING

847705 R 2/4/2025 MINNESOTA HISTORICAL SOCIETY 624.00 MILL CITY MUSEUM SCHOOL GROUPS

847706 R 2/4/2025 MOORE, CHARLES 95.00 BOYS VARSITY BASKETBALL OFFICIAL - COOPER VS. HOLY ANGELS

847707 R 2/4/2025 MOORE, KENAN 95.00 BOYS VARSITY BASKETBALL OFFICIAL - COOPER VS. HOLY ANGELS

847708 R 2/4/2025 MINNESOTA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION 135.00 HILLENBRAND - PHASE I VIA ZOOM 12-4-24

847708 R 2/4/2025 MINNESOTA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION 230.00 HILLENBRAND - PHASE II VIA ZOOM 12-11-24 AND 12-18-24

847709 R 2/4/2025 MUSIC THEATRE INTERNATIONAL 30.00 ELECTRONICS FOR SHOW

847709 R 2/4/2025 MUSIC THEATRE INTERNATIONAL 10.00 ELECTRONICS FOR SHOW

847710 R 2/4/2025 NCS PEARSON INC 307.25 GED TESTING SERVICES FOR OCTOBER 2024 (MEN'S)

847710 R 2/4/2025 NCS PEARSON INC 48.25 GED TESTING SERVICES FOR OCTOBER 2024 (WOMEN'S)

847710 R 2/4/2025 NCS PEARSON INC 292.25 GED TESTING SERVICESFOR OCTOBER 2024 (MEN'S)

847710 R 2/4/2025 NCS PEARSON INC 42.00 GED TESTING SERVICES FOR OCTOBER 2024 (WOMEN'S)

847711 R 2/4/2025 NELSON, DAN 205.00 VARSITY WRESTLING OFFICIAL

847712 R 2/4/2025 NEW WAY HYPNOSIS CLINIC INC 220.00 HYPNOSIS: WEIGHT LOSS A28225 1/13/2025 - 4 STUDENTS @

847713 R 2/4/2025 OFFICE OF MN IT SERVICES 1,966.65 DECEMBER 2024 LANGUAGE LINE

847714 R 2/4/2025 PEARSON, CRAIG 70.00 ADAPTED PI FLOOR HOCKEY OFFICIAL

847715 R 2/4/2025 PEDIATRIC HOME SERVICE 1,350.00 NURSING SERVICES FOR EG - NOVEMBER 18-20, 2024

847715 R 2/4/2025 PEDIATRIC HOME SERVICE 918.75 NURSING SERVICES FOR EG - JANUARY 6-7, 2025

847715 R 2/4/2025 PEDIATRIC HOME SERVICE 5,118.75 NURSING SERVICES FOR CW - JANUARY 6-17, 2025

847716 R 2/4/2025 PERRY, JOHN 95.00 VARSITY GIRLS BASKETBALL OFFICIAL

847717 R 2/4/2025 PINEWSKI'S SKI SHOP 1,009.50 ALPINE ENTRY FEE - BOYS & GIRLS

847717 R 2/4/2025 PINEWSKI'S SKI SHOP 1,009.50 ALPINE ENTRY FEE - BOYS & GIRLS

847718 R 2/4/2025 QUADIENT FINANCE USA, INC 320.28 POSTAGE

847719 R 2/4/2025 REINHARDT, HAZEL 2,500.00 FIRST OF TWO PAYMENTS FOR A DEMOGRAPHIC STUDY AND AN UPDATE

847720 R 2/4/2025 RHONDA C AYERS CONSULTING LLC 1,500.00 VIRTUAL COACHING/CONSULTING FALL SESSION 1 (6 HOURS-

847721 R 2/4/2025 ROCK SOLID OFFICIALS LLC 4,200.00 BOY'S BASKETBALL OFFICIALS 2025

847722 R 2/4/2025 ROGERS, CHRISTOPHER 164.00 JV/VARSITY BOYS HOCKEY OFFICIAL

847723 R 2/4/2025 ROGERS, ROCHESTER 95.00 GIRLS VARSITY BASKETBALL OFFICIAL - COOPER VS. VISITATION

847724 R 2/4/2025 RUNKE, TIMOTHY 175.00 JV/VARSITY GIRLS HOCKEY OFFICIAL

847724 R 2/4/2025 RUNKE, TIMOTHY 175.00 JV/VARSITY BOYS HOCKEY OFFICIAL

847725 R 2/4/2025 SCHNEIDER, MICHELLE 70.00 ADAPTED PI FLOOR HOCKEY OFFICIAL

847726 R 2/4/2025 SCHOLASTIC BOOK FAIRS 694.87 SCHOLASTIC BOOK FAIR

847727 R 2/4/2025 SEBEY, PATRICK 164.00 JV GIRLS HOCKEY

847728 R 2/4/2025 SHEETZ, TERRY 100.00 CHOIR ROOM PIANO TUNING313
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847729 R 2/4/2025 SKILLSUSA MINNESOTA 96.00 STAFF BRIANA HERSHEY MEMBERSHIP FEE FOR DECA

847730 R 2/4/2025 SKYHAWKS MINNESOTA 800.40 BASKETBALL YSBF24 11/19/2024-12/17/2024 10 STUDENTS @

847731 R 2/4/2025 SMITH, MAURICE 95.00 GIRLS VARSITY BASKETBALL OFFICIAL - COOPER VS. RICHFIELD

847732 R 2/4/2025 SOUND MATTERS MUSIC THERAPY, LLC 880.00 DECEMBER 30 MINUTE MUSIC LESSONS 4 CLASSROOMS ON 12/5,

847733 R 2/4/2025 SPERR, MICHAEL 95.00 GIRLS BASKETBALL VARSITY OFFICIAL - COOPER VS. ST. ANTHONY

847734 R 2/4/2025 SQUIRES, WALDSPURGER, & MACE P. A. 9,130.00 LEGAL FEES: SCHOOL BOARD MATTERS - NOVEMBER 2024

847735 R 2/4/2025 STORHAUG, BRADY 175.00 WRESTLING OFFICIAL - TRI - COOPER, FRIDLEY, ROOSEVELT

847736 R 2/4/2025 SULLIVAN, THOMAS 95.00 GIRLS VARSITY BASKETBALL OFFICIAL - COOPER VS. VISITATION

847737 R 2/4/2025 SYMMETRY ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC 22,985.44 CHS- NATURAL GAS DELIVERIES- DECEMBER-24 NEI, LKV, MLE,

847737 R 2/4/2025 SYMMETRY ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC 5,332.51 CHS- NATURAL GAS DELIVERIES- DECEMBER-24 NEI, LKV, MLE,

847737 R 2/4/2025 SYMMETRY ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC 17,492.10 CHS- NATURAL GAS DELIVERIES- DECEMBER-24 NEI, LKV, MLE,

847737 R 2/4/2025 SYMMETRY ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC 3,844.46 CHS- NATURAL GAS DELIVERIES- DECEMBER-24 NEI, LKV, MLE,

847737 R 2/4/2025 SYMMETRY ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC 1,161.33 CHS- NATURAL GAS DELIVERIES- DECEMBER-24 NEI, LKV, MLE,

847737 R 2/4/2025 SYMMETRY ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC 9,278.21 CHS- NATURAL GAS DELIVERIES- DECEMBER-24 NEI, LKV, MLE,

847737 R 2/4/2025 SYMMETRY ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC 13,151.82 CHS- NATURAL GAS DELIVERIES- DECEMBER-24 NEI, LKV, MLE,

847737 R 2/4/2025 SYMMETRY ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC 2,308.57 CHS- NATURAL GAS DELIVERIES- DECEMBER-24 NEI, LKV, MLE,

847737 R 2/4/2025 SYMMETRY ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC 5,248.05 CHS- NATURAL GAS DELIVERIES- DECEMBER-24 NEI, LKV, MLE,

847737 R 2/4/2025 SYMMETRY ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC 16,411.35 CHS- NATURAL GAS DELIVERIES- DECEMBER-24 NEI, LKV, MLE,

847737 R 2/4/2025 SYMMETRY ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC 5,488.04 CHS- NATURAL GAS DELIVERIES- DECEMBER-24 NEI, LKV, MLE,

847737 R 2/4/2025 SYMMETRY ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC 4,352.85 CHS- NATURAL GAS DELIVERIES- DECEMBER-24 NEI, LKV, MLE,

847739 R 2/4/2025 THE FOOD GROUP MINNESOTA, INC 940.00 FARE FOR ALL VOUCHER USED BY MCKINNEY-VENTO ELIGIBLE

847739 R 2/4/2025 THE FOOD GROUP MINNESOTA, INC 472.50 FARE FOR ALL VOUCHER USED BY MCKINNEY-VENTO ELIGIBLE

847740 R 2/4/2025 THE WORKS 672.50 LVE FAMILY ENGINEERING NIGHT EVENT

847741 R 2/4/2025 TINTES, MATTHEW 350.00 VOICE LESSONS AT ARMSTRONG HIGH SCHOOL

847742 R 2/4/2025 TOSHIBA AMERICAN BUSINESS SOLUTIONS INC 114.10 COPIER USAGE NOVEMBER 2024

847742 R 2/4/2025 TOSHIBA AMERICAN BUSINESS SOLUTIONS INC 95.46 COPIER USAGE DECEMBER 2024

847743 R 2/4/2025 TOTH, ADAM 94.00 VARSITY BOYS HOCKEY OFFICIAL

847744 R 2/4/2025 TSCHIDA, RODD 350.00 JV/VARSITY GIRLS HOCKEY OFFICIAL

847745 R 2/4/2025 VEEMAH INTEGRATED WELLNESS AND CONSULTING SE 1,600.00 DECEMBER ANCILLARY SERVICES - NOBLE, ZACHARY, HV/RVA, AND

847746 R 2/4/2025 WELSH, NICKIE 40.00 CANVA FOR BEGINNERS A27225 1/14/2025 - 1 STUDENT @

847747 R 2/4/2025 WENDORF, NATHAN 99.00 VARSITY BOYS HOCKEY OFFICIAL

847748 R 2/4/2025 WESTONKA HIGH SCHOOL 325.00 VARSITY VOLLEYBALL INVIATIONAL PLAYED ON 9/7/2024

847749 R 2/4/2025 WINN, GEORGE 70.00 ADAPTED FLOOR HOCKEY PI OFFICIAL

847750 R 2/4/2025 WOODS, MAYNARD 200.00 ON-SITE BEAT BOXING PERFORMANCE AT SEA ADVENTURE CLUB

847751 R 2/4/2025 YOUNG, BRANDON 95.00 VARSITY GIRLS BASKETBALL OFFICIAL

847751 R 2/4/2025 YOUNG, BRANDON 95.00 VARSITY BOYS BASKETBALL OFFICIAL

$1,311,988.23
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‭Agenda Item: 10‬

‭School Board of Robbinsdale Area Schools‬
‭Business Meeting – February 3, 2025‬

‭AGENDA SECTION:‬ ‭Closed Session‬

‭ITEM:‬ ‭10‬‭.‬‭Closed session pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 13D.05,‬
‭Subdivision 3 (b) for attorney-client privilege regarding the‬
‭warehouse‬

‭COMMENTS BY:‬ ‭Dr. Greta Evans-Becker, School Board Chair‬

‭The next item on the agenda is a closed session pursuant to Minnesota Statutes 13D.05,‬
‭Subdivision 3 (b) for attorney-client privilege regarding the warehouse. I will entertain a‬
‭motion that the meeting recess to the closed session.‬

‭Motion by:‬‭________________________________‬ ‭Yes‬‭:‬‭________‬ ‭Passed‬‭: ________‬

‭Second by:‬‭_______________________________‬ ‭No:‬‭________‬ ‭Failed:‬‭_________‬

‭Abstentions:‬‭_______________________________________________________________‬

‭The business meeting is now in recess.‬

‭Time meeting recessed:‬‭________‬

‭Time meeting reconvened: ________‬
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FUTURE EVENTS:
● Ad Hoc Safety & Security Committee 

Meeting
Tuesday, February 4, 2025 at 4:30 p.m.
Boardroom at the Education Service Center

● Policy Committee Meeting
Wednesday, February 12, 2025 at 6:00 p.m.
Boardroom at the Education Service Center
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